ACCESSORIES

SPECIFICATIONS

MI60P Replaceable probe for MW803 & MW804
12.88 mS/cm calibration solution, 20 ml
sachet, 25 pcs

M100308

0.00 to 14.00 pH
0to 3999 pS/cm (MW803)
0to 2000 ppm (MW803)

100318 1413 pS/cm calibration solution, 20 ml Range 0.00 to 20.00 mS/cm (MW804)
sachet, 25 ps 4 0,00 to 10,00 ppt (MWS04)
M100328 1382 ppm TDS Calibration Solution, 20 ml 0010 500 °C / 32.0 t0 122.0 °F
sachet, 25 pcs. 001 o
UL Dl
6.44 ppt TDS Calibration, 20 ml sachet,
M100388 . pp ) 1 yS/cm / 1 ppm (MW803)
pcs. Resolution
MA9060 12.88 mS/cm calibration solution, 230 ml 0.01 mS/cm / 0.01 ppt (MW804)
bottle 0.1°C/0.1°F
MA9061 1413 pS/cm calibration solution, 230 ml 0.05 pH
bottle Accuracy (@25°C) 2% FS (EC/TDS)
MA9062 1382 ppm TDS Calibration Solution, 0.5°C/+1°F
230 mL bottle DS Factor 0.45 to 1.00 (CONV)
M10016B  Cleaning solution, 20 ml sachet, 25 pcs Temperature o o
M10000B  Rinse solution, 20 ml sachet, 25 pcs Compensation Automatic, with B=0.0 to 2.4%/°C
M10004B  pH 4.01 buffer, 20 ml sachet, 25 pcs. Calibration Automatic, 1 point forECand Lor
M10007B  pH 7.01 buffer, 20 ml sachet, 25 pes. — 2 points for pH
M10010B  pH 10.01 buffer, 20 ml sachet, 25 pcs. Replaceable MI60P

MA9004 pH 4.01 buffer, 230 ml bottle
MA9007 pH 7.01 buffer, 230 ml bottle

Environment 0to 50 °C; 100% RH max.

Battery Type 4x1.5V; [EC LR44, A76
MA9010 pH 10.01 buffer, 230 ml bottle Battery Life Approx. 100 hours of use
MA9006  pH 6.86 buffer, 230 ml bottle Auto-off After 8 min. of non-use
MA9009 pH 9.18 buffer, 230 ml bottle Dimensions / .
MA9015  Electrode storage solution, 230 ml Weight 200 dia 38 mm /100 g
CERTIFICATION RECOMMENDATION

Milwaukee Instruments conform to the CE European
Directives.

c RoHS

compliant

Disposal of Electrical & Electronic Equipment. Do not
treat this product as household waste. Hand it over to the
appropriate collection point for the recycling of electrical
and electronic equipment.

Disposal of waste batteries. This product contains
batteries. Do not dispose of them with other household
waste. Hand them over to the appropriate collection

point for recycling.

Please note: proper product and battery disposal
prevents potential negative consequences for human
health and the environment. For detailed information,
contact your local household waste disposal service or
go to www.milwaukeeinstruments.com (USA & CAN)
or www.milwaukeeinst.com.

Before using this product, make sure it is entirely suitable
for your specific application and for the environment in
which it is used. Any modification introduced by the user
to the supplied equipment may compromise the meter’s
performance. For your and the meter’s safety do not use
or store the meter in hazardous environment. To avoid
damage or burn, do not perform any measurement in
microwave ovens.

WARRANTY

These instruments are warranted against defects in
materials and manufacturing for a period of 2 years
from the date of purchase. Probe is warranted for
6 months. This warranty is limited to repair or free
of charge replacement if the instrument cannot be
repaired. Damage due to accidents, misuse, tampering
or lack of prescribed maintenance is not covered by
warranty. If service is required, contact your local
Milwaukee Instruments Technical Service. If the repair is
not covered by the warranty, you will be notified of the
charges incurred. When shipping any meter, make sure it
is properly packaged for complete protection.
Milwaukee Instruments reserves the right to make
improvements in design, construction and appearance of its
products without advance notice.
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OPERATIONAL GUIDE

Remove the probe cap and turn the meter on by
pressing the ON/OFF/CAL button. All the used
segments on the LCD will be visible for 1 second or as
long as the button is pressed.

Immerse the probe in the solution to be tested and
select either pH, EC or TDS mode with SET/HOLD button.
Stir gently and wait for the reading to stabilize, i.e. the
stability indicator on the LCD turns off. The pH and EC
(or TDS) values are automatically compensated for
temperature and will be displayed on the main LCD,
while the temperature is shown on the secondary LCD.
To freeze the display, while in measurement mode,
press and hold the SET/HOLD button. The “HOLD”
message appears on the secondary display and the
reading will be frozen on the LCD.

Press any button to return to normal mode.

To turn the meter off, press the ON/OFF/CAL button.
The “OFF” message will appear on the secondary
display. Release the button.

Notes:

Before taking any measurement, make sure the meter is
calibrated (the CAL tag is on).

After use always turn the meter OFF, rinse the probe with
water and store it with the protective cap.

SETUP

Setup mode allows the selection of temperature (°C
or °F), calibration buffer set, in pH mode only,TDS
conversion factor (CONV) and temperature coefficient
(BETA), in EC mode only. To enter the Setup mode, press
the ON/OFF/CAL button until “CAL” on the secondary LCD
is replaced by “TEMP” and the current temperature unit
(e.g. TEMP °C). Then:

In EC and pH mode:

o for °C/°F selection: use the SET/ HOLD button, then
press the ON/OFF/CAL button to go in the settings
menu and to return to the normal measurement mode.

In EC mode only:

¢ to change the TDS factor value: after setting the
temperature unit, press ON/OFF/CAL button once to
show the current value (e.g. 0.50 CONV). Select the
desired value by using the SET/HOLD button, then
press ON/OFF/CAL button twice to return to the
normal measurement mode.

 to change the temperature coefficient: after setting
the TDS factor, press ON/OFF/CAL button to show the

current value of the temperature coefficient R (e.g. 2.1
BETA). Use the SET/ HOLD button to set the desired
value, then press ON/OFF/CAL button to return to the
normal measurement mode.

In pH mode only:

* to change the calibration buffer set: after setting the
temperature unit, press ON/OFF/CAL button once and
select the buffer set (“pH 7.01 BUFF” for pH 4.01/7.01/10.01
or “pH 6.86 BUFF” for NIST set 4.01/6.86/9.18) by using
the SET/HOLD button. Press ON/OFF/CAL button to
return to the normal measurement mode.

EC MEASUREMENT AND
CALIBRATION PROCEDURE

Select the EC or TDS mode with the SET/HOLD button.
Submerge the electrode in the solution to be tested.
The measurements should be taken when the stability
indicator £ on the top left of the LCD disappears.
 For better accuracy, frequent calibration of the tester
is recommended. Calibration is also necessary after
probe replacement, after testing aggressive chemicals
and where extreme accuracy is required. From normal
EC operation mode, press and hold the ON/OFF/CAL
button until the “OFF” message on the secondary LCD
is substituted by “CAL”. Release the button.

Immerse the probe in the proper calibration solution:
M10031 (1413 pS/cm) for MW803 and M10030
(12.88 mS/cm) for MW804.

Once the calibration has been automatically
performed, the LCD will show “OK” for 1 second and
the meter will return to normal measurement mode.
Since there is a known relationship between EC and
TDS readings, it is not necessary to calibrate the meter
in TDS if it was previously calibrated in EC mode.

pH MEASUREMENT AND
CALIBRATION

Select the pH mode with the SET/HOLD button.
Submerge the electrode in the solution to be tested.
The measurements should be taken when the stability
indicator & on the top left of the LCD disappears.

For better accuracy, frequent calibration of the tester is
recomanded. Calibration is also necessary after electrode
replacement, after testing aggressive chemicals and
where extreme accuracy is required.

¢ From normal operation mode, press and hold the ON/
OFF/CAL button until the OFF message on the secondary
LCD is substituted by “CAL”. Release the button.

The instrument enters the calibration mode by
displaying “pH 7.01 USE” (or “pH 6.86 USE" if the NIST
buffer set was selected).

For a single-point calibration, immerse the electrode
in any buffer, i.e. pH 4.01, 7.01 (or 6.86), 10.01 (or 9.18).

The meter activates the automatic buffer recognition.
If no valid buffer is detected, the meter keeps the USE
indication active for 12 seconds, and then replaces
it with WRNG indicating that the sample being
measured is not a valid buffer. Otherwise, if a valid

buffer is detected, then its value is shown on the main
display, and REC appears on the secondary LCD.

If the pH 7.01 (or 6.86) was used, press the SET button
to exit the Calibration mode and the “OK 1” message
will appear on the display. The calibration point is
stored and the meter returns to normal measurement
mode. For better accuracy, it is always recommended
to perform a 2-point calibration.

* For a 2-point calibration, immerse the electrode in pH
7.01 (or 6.86) buffer solution.

After the first point has been accepted, the meter
will then ask for the second buffer and the message
“pH 4.01 USE” will appear.

Rinse the electrode and immerse it in the second
solution (pH 4.01,10.01 or 9.18).

Notes:

When the calibration procedure is completed, the CAL
tag is turned on.

To quit the procedure and return to the last calibration
data, after entering the calibration mode press the
ON/OFF/CAL button.

The secondary LCD displays “ESC” for 1 second and then
the meter returns to the normal measurement mode.
To reset to the default values and clear a previous
calibration, press the SET/HOLD button after entering
the calibration mode and before the first point is
accepted.

The secondary LCD displays “CLR” for 1 second, the
meter resets to the default calibration and the CAL tag
on the LCD turns off.

If a valid buffer value is detected, the REC message
is displayed and the meter completes the calibration
procedure.

The LCD shows the accepted value with the “OK 2”
message and the instrument returns to the normal
measurement mode. Otherwise, if no valid buffer is
detected, the meter displays the WRNG message.

PROBE REPLACEMENT

¢ Remove the protective cap and unscrew the plastic
ring on the top of the probe.

* Pull out the MI6OP probe and replace it with a new one.

e Make sure the gaskets are in place before screwing
back the ring.

BATTERY REPLACEMENT

When the batteries become weak, the battery symbol
on the LCD will light up to advise that only a few hours
of working time is remaining. The meter is also provided
with BEPS (Battery Error Prevention System), which
avoids any erroneous readings due to low battery level by
automatically switching the meter off. It is recommended
to replace the batteries immediately.

To replace the batteries unscrew the battery
compartment cap and replace all four 1.5V batteries while
paying attention to their polarity.

Make sure the gasket is in place before screwing back the
cap. Batteries should only be replaced in a safe area using
the battery type specified in this instruction manual.



BULGARIAN

PbKOBO/ACTBO 3A MOTPEBUTE/IA - MW803 & MW804

PRO Bogoycroiumeu Tectepu 3a pH/EC/TDS/Temp

milwaukeeinstruments.com (CALL, n KaHaga) milwaukeeinst.com

PBKOBOACTBO 3A PABEOTA

- CBaneTe Kanadykata Ha COHAATa M BKAOYETE M3MepBaTeNHMA ypesd, KaTo HaTucHeTe 6ytoHa ON/OFF/CAL. BcuukM u3nonssaHum cermeHtn Ha LCD
aucnnen we 6b4aT BUAUMM 3@ 1 CEKYHAA UM LOKATO € HAaTUCHAT BYTOH®BT.

- MNoTonete coHaaTa B U3NUTBaHUA pa3Teop v nsbepete peskum pH, EC uam TDS ¢ 6ytoHa SET/HOLD.

- Pa3bbpKaiTe BHMMATENIHO M M34aKalTe MOKasaHMATa Aa ce CcTabunvsupart, T.e. MHAMKATOPBT 33 cTabunHocT Ha LCD gucnnea Ja ce M3KAOYK.
CroiHocTuTe Ha pH u EC (uam TDS) ce KomneHcupaT aBTOMATMYHO 3a TemnepaTypaTa M ce NOKasBaT Ha ocHoBHWMA LCD pucnneil, fokaTto
TemnepaTypara ce NoKas3ea Ha gonbaHuTenHus LCD gucnnei.

- 3a ga 3ampasuTe gucnies, LOKaTo CTe B PEKUM Ha M3MepBaHe, HaTUCHETe M 3aapbiKTe 6yToHa SET/HOLD. CbobuweHueto ,,HOLD” (3agbprkaHe) ce
noABABa Ha BTOPUYHMA AUCMEN M NOKa3aHWeTo e 6bae 3ampaseHo Ha LCD gucnnes.

- HatcHeTe KoiTo 1 Aa e BYTOH, 3a Aa ce BbpHETe B HOPMAJIEH PEXUM.

- 3a 4a M3KYMTE M3MepBaTeHuA ypea, HaTucHeTe 6ytoHa ON/OFF/CAL. ChobueHuneto ,,OFF wie ce nossu Ha BTOPUYHMA aucnneir. OTnycHeTe
6yToHa.

3abenexku:

Mpeamn ga U3BbPLUMTE KAaKBOTO M 4a € U3MepBaHe, yBepeTe Ce, Ye U3MepPBaTENIHUAT ypes e KaambpupaH (eTuketbT CAL e BKAtoueH). Cneg, ynoTtpeba
BMHArun U3K/oYBaliTe U3MepBATENIHUA ypes, U3MN1aKBaiTe CoHAATa C BOAA M A CbXpaHABalTe CbC 3alMTHATa Kanayka.

HACTPOMKA

PeKMMBT Ha HacTpoiika no3BosifBa M3bop Ha Temnepatypa (°C uam °F), Habop Ha 6ydep 3a KanubpupaHe, camo B pexumm pH,koeduumeHT Ha
npeobpasysaHe Ha TDS (CONV) n TemnepaTtypeH KoedpuumeHT (BETA), camo B pexkum EC. 3a Aa BneseTe B peXKMM Ha HaCTpOIKa, HaTUCHETe ByTOHa
ON/OFF/CAL, nokato ,,CAL” Ha BTopuuHus LCD gucnneit ce 3amenu ¢ ,TEMP* 1 TekyliaTa eauMHMLA 3a TemnepaTtypa.

(Hanp. TEMP °C). Cnep, ToBa:

B pexxum EC n pH:

- 3a u3bop Ha °C/°F: nsnonseaiite 6ytoHa SET/ HOLD, cnep koeto HatucHeTe 6yToHa ON/OFF/CAL, 3a ga Bnesete B MEHIOTO 3a HACTPOMKM U aa ce
BbpHETe B HOPMANHWUA PEXUM Ha U3MepBaHe.

Camo B pekum EC:

- 32 NPOMsAHa Ha CTOMHOCTTa Ha ¢akTopa TDS: cnep Kato 3ajagete eauHMUaTa 3a TemnepaTtypa, HaTucHeTe 6ytoHa ON/OFF/CAL BeaHbx, 3a Aa ce
noKaxe TekyuiaTta croiHoct (Hanp. 0,50 CONV). M3bepeTe skenaHaTa CTOMHOCT € nomolyTa Ha 6ytoHa SET/HOLD, cnes KOeTo HaTUCHeTe ABa MbTu
6yToHa ON/OFF/CAL, 3a Aa ce BbpHETE KbM HOPMa/IHUA PEXKUM Ha U3MepBaHe.

- 32 NPOMAHA Ha TeMnepaTypHUA KoedULMEHT: cnea, KaTo 3agaaeTe koeduumeHta TDS, HaTucHeTe BytoHa ON/OFF/CAL, 3a Aa ce nokaske TekyLiata
CTOMHOCT Ha TemnepaTypHua KoeduumeHT B (Hanp. 2,1 BETA). U3nonseaitte 6yToHa SET/ HOLD, 3a Aa 3ajafere KenaHata CTOMHOCT, cied KOeTo
HaTucHeTe 6yToHa ON/OFF/CAL, 3a fa ce BbpHETe B HOPMaNHWUA PEXMM Ha U3MepBaHe.

Camo B peXXum Ha nsmepsaHe Ha pH:

- 32 NPOMAHa Ha HacTpoiiKaTa Ha bydepa 3a KanmbpupaHe: cnes KaTo 3a4ajAeTe TemnepaTypHaTa e4uMHMLa, HaTUCHeTe BeaHbK 6yToHa ON/OFF/CAL n
n3bepete HacTpolKaTa Ha 6ydepa (,pH 7.01 BUFF“ 3a pH 4.01/7.01/10.01 unu ,pH 6.86 BUFF“ 3a NIST Habop 4.01/6.86/9.18) c nomowiTa Ha 6yToHa
SET/HOLD. HatucHete 6ytoHa ON/OFF/CAL, 3a aa ce BbpHeTe KbM HOPMa/IHUA PEXKMM Ha U3MepPBaHe.

MPOLEAYPA 3A U3SMEPBAHE U KAIMBPUPAHE HA EC

M36epete pexknm EC nam TDS ¢ nomouura Ha 6yToHa SET/HOLD. MoToneTe enekTpoga B pasTtBopa, KoiTo Tpabea aa ce TecTsa. MamepsaHuaTa Tpabea
[a ce U3BbPLUAT, KOraTo MHAMKATOPBT 338 CTabUHOCT . B FOPHMA NAB bIba HAa LCD aucnnes usyesHe.

- 3a No-£06pa TOYHOCT ce NPENoOpPbLYBA YECTO KannbpupaHe Ha TecTepa. KanmbpupaHe e HeobXoaMMO v cnep NoAMAHA Ha COHAATA, Cej, TecTBaHe Ha
arpecuMBHU XMMUKAAW M KOraTo Ce M3UCKBA M3KAUMTENHa To4yHOCT. OT HopmaneH pexum Ha pabota Ha EC HaTUcHeTe M 3agpbXkTe ByTOHA
ON/OFF/CAL, pokaTo cbobuieHneTo ,,OFF” Ha BTopuuHua LCD ancnneit ce 3amenu ¢ ,,CAL”. OcsoboaeTe 6yToHa.

- NoTonete coHpaTa B NOAX04AWMA Pa3TBOP 3a KanmbpupaHe: M10031 (1413 uS/cm) 3a MWS803 1 M10030 (12,88 mS/cm) 3a MW804.

- Cnep, Kato KanmbpupaHeTo 6bae M3BbPLIEHO aBTOMATUYHO, Ha LCD aucnnes we ce nokaxe ,,0K” 33 1 ceKyHAa M ypeabT We ce BbpHe B HOpManeH
peXum Ha usmepsaHe.

- Tbi KaTo CbLUEeCTBYBA M3BECTHA 3aBUCMMOCT MeXay NokasaHuATa Ha EC u TDS, He e HeobxoamMmo aa Kannbpupate namepsaTtenHus ypeg 8 TDS, ako
npeav Tosa e 6un KanmbpupaH B pexkum EC.

M3MEPBAHE U KAIMBPUPAHE HA pH

M3bepete pexxkum pH c 6ytoHa SET/HOLD. MoTonete enektposa B pa3TBopa, KOMTO TpsabBa Aa ce TecTBa. MamepBaHuaTa TpsabBa Aa ce M3BbPLUAT,
KOraTto MHAMKATOPBT 33 CTaBUAHOCT . B FOPHUA NAB bbb/l Ha LCD gucnnies usyesHe. 3a no-fobpa TOYHOCT ce MpenopbyBa YecTo KanmbpupaHe Ha
Tectepa. KaanbpupaHe e HeobxoaAMMO U cneg NoAMAHA HA eNEKTPOAaA, Ces, U3NUTBAHE Ha arpecMBHU XMMMUKANM M KOTaTo Ce U3UCKBA U3KNHOYUTENHA
TOYHOCT.

- B HOopmasneH peskum Ha paboTta HaTUcHeTe M 3aapbkTe 6yToHa ON/ OFF/CAL, aokato cbobuieHvneto OFF Ha BTopuyHuMa LCD aucnneit ce 3ameHu ¢
,CAL”. OcBoboaeTe 6yToHa.

- YpenbT BNM3a B PEXKUM Ha KanmbpupaHe, KaTo nokassea ,,pH 7.01 USE” (uam "pH 6.86 USE”, ako e n3bpaH 6ydepeH Habop NIST).

- 3a eAHOTOYKOBO KannbpupaHe noToneTe enekTpoaa B npoussoseH bydep, T.e. pH 4,01, 7,01 (uam 6,86), 10,01 (namn 9,18).

- N3amepBaTeNHUAT ypen, aKTMBMPA aBTOMATUYHOTO pasnosHaBaHe Ha bydepa. AKo He 6bae pasnosHaT BanuaeH bydep, UsmepBaTeNHUAT ypes



3anassa MHAMKaumaTa USE aktmBHa 3a 12 cekyHau, cnefn Koeto A 3ameHs ¢ WRNG, nokassauia, Yye nsmepsaHaTa npoba He e BanugeH bydep. B
NPOTUBEH CAyYaid, ako e pas3nosHaT BanuaeH bydep, HeroBaTa CTOMHOCT ce NMOKasBa Ha OCHOBHWMA aucnneld, a REC ce nosagasBa Ha BTOPUYHUA LCD
aucnnen.

- Ako e u3nonssaHo pH 7,01 (uau 6,86), HaTucHeTe ByToHa SET, 3a Aa v3ne3eTe OT pekMma Ha KanubpupaHe, ¥ Ha Aucnnes LWe ce MNosBu
cbobuieHneTo ,,0K 1“. ToykaTta Ha KanubpupaHe ce 3anameTaBa U U3MEPBATENHUAT ypes, Ce BPbLLa B HOPMANEH PEXMM Ha U3mepsaHe. 3a No-aobpa
TOYHOCT BMHaru ce NpenopbyBa Aa Ce U3BbPLUBA KaNNBpUpaHe B 2 TOUKM.

- 33 ABYTOYKOBO KanubpumpaHe notoneTe enektpoaa B 6ydepeH pasteop ¢ pH 7,01 (uam 6,86).

- Cnep, KaTo NbpBaTa ToUKa 6bae NnpueTa, M3MepBaTENHUAT ypes, Lie Nnovcka BTopus bydepeH pas3TBop U we ce noasu cbobuieHneTo ,pH 4.01 USE“.

- M3nnaKkHeTe eneKkTpoaa 1 ro notonerte BbB BTopuA pa3teop (pH 4,01,10,01 nnn 9,18).

3abenexku:

Korato npoueaypata 3a KannbpupaHe npukniouun, etuketsT CAL ce BKkatouBa. 3a Aa npekpatuTe npoueaypaTta U Aa ce BbpHeTe KbM nocneaHuTe
OaHHM 33 KanmbpupaHe, cnes BAU3aHe B PeXnM Ha KanmbpupaHe HaTucHeTe 6ytoHa ON/OFF/CAL.

- Ha BTopuyHus LCD gucnneit ce nanucea ,ESC” 3a 1 cekyHAa v cneps ToBa U3MepBaTENIHUAT ypes, ce BPbLLa B HOPMaeH PEXMM Ha U3MepBaHe.

- 3a Aa Bb3CTAHOBMTE CTOMHOCTUTE NO NogpasbupaHe u Aa UTpMUeTe NPeauWHO KannbpupaHe, HaTucHeTe 6yToHa SET/HOLD cneg, Bn3aHe B pexum
Ha KanunbpupaHe 1 Npeamn NpMeMaHeTo Ha NbpsaTa TouKa.

- Ha BTopuyHua LCD gucnneit ce usnucea ,,CLR” 3a 1 ceKyHAa, U3MepBaTENHUAT ypes, ce BPbLLa KbM KannbpupaHe no noapasbupaHe u eTukeTsT CAL
Ha LCD aucnnen ce n3Ko4Ba.

- AKo ce OTKpMe BannaHa CTOMHOCT Ha bydepa, ce nssexaa cbobuieHneTo REC M M3MepBaTeNHUAT ypes, 3aBbpluBa NpoLieaypaTa 3a KannbpupaHe.

- Ha LCD aucnnes ce nokassa npueTtaTa CTOMHOCT CbC cbobuieHmeTo ,,0K 2“ 1 ypeabT ce Bpbla B HOPMaNEH PEXMM Ha M3mepBaHe. B npotuseH
CNyyait, ako He e OTKpUT BanuaeH bydep, nsmepsatenHUAT ypes nokassa cbobleHneto WRNG.

3AMAHA HA COHOATA

- CBaneTe 3allMTHATa Kanayka U OTBUITE NNAaCTMACOBUA NPBCTEH B FOPHaTa YacT Ha COHAATa.

- U3pbpnaiite coHpata MIGOP v A 3ameHeTe ¢ HoBa.

- YBepeTe ce, Ye yNIbTHEHWATA ca Ha MACTOTO CU1, Npeau Aa 3aBueTe 06paTHO NPbCTEHa.

CMAHA HA BATEPUATA

Korato 6aTepunTe oTcnabHaT, cumBoNbT Ha baTepuata Ha LCD aucnnes we cBeTHe, 33 Aa cbobLlyM, Ye ca OCTaHaAN CaMO HAKONKO 4yaca paboTHO
Bpeme. MamepBaTenHUAT ypes e cHabaeH n cbe cuctema BEPS (Battery Error Prevention System), KoaTo npeaoTBpaTtaBa rpeLlHmM NokasaHua nopagm
HWCKO HUBO Ha BaTepuATa, KaTo aBTOMATUYHO M3KNKOUBA M3MepBaTeHUA ypes. MNpenopbysa ce baTepunTe Aa ce CMeHAT He3abaBHO. 3a Aa CMeHuTe
baTepunTe, OTBUITE KanaykaTa Ha oTAeneHMeTo 3a baTepun U cMmeHeTe BCuukuTe YyeTupu 1,5 V 6atepun, KaTo 06bpHETE BHUMaHWE Ha NONAPHOCTTa
UM. YBepeTe ce, Ye YNIbTHEHWETO e Ha MACTOTO CW, Npean Aa 3aBueTe obpaTHO KanaykaTa. batepunte Tpabsa fa ce cMeHAT camo Ha b6esonacHo
MSACTO, KaTo Ce U3M0N3Ba TUMBT baTepus, NOCOYEH B TOBA PbKOBOACTBO 3a ynoTpeba.

AKCECOAPU

MI60P - CmeHaema coHaa 3a MW803 n MW804

M10030B - pa3tBop 3a KanmbpupaHe Ha 12,88 mS/cm, cawe ot 20 ml, 25 6p.

M10031B - pa3tsop 3a KanmbpupaHe Ha 413 uS/cm, cawe ot 20 ml, 25 6p.

M10032B - pa3TBop 3a KanmbpupaHe Ha 1382 ppm TDS, 20 ml cawe, 25 6p.

M10038B - pa3TBop 3a KanmbpupaHe Ha 6,44 ppt TDS, 20 ml cawe, 25 6p.

MA9060 - pa3TBop 3a KanmbpupaHe Ha 12,88 mS/cm, 6ytnaka ot 230 ml

MA9061 - pa3TBop 3a KanubpupaHe 1413 uS/cm, 6ytuaka ot 230 ml

MA9062 - pa3TBOp 3a KannbpupaHe Ha 1382 ppm TDS, 6ytuaka ot 230 ml

M10016B - Mouuncrealy pa3Teop, cawe ot 20 ml, 25 6p.

M10000B - Pa3TBOp 3a M3nnakeaHe, cawe ot 20 ml, 25 6p.

M10004B - bydep pH 4,01, 20 ml cawe, 25 6p.

M100078B - bydep 3a pH 7,01, 20 ml cawe, 25 6p.

M100108B - 6ydep 3a pH 10,01, 20 ml, 25 6p.

MA9004 - 6ydep pH 4.01, 6ytnnka ot 230 ml

MA9007 - 6ydep pH 7.01, 6yTmnka ot 230 ml

MA9010 - 6ydep pH 10.01, 6yTunka ot 230 ml

MA9006 - 6ydep 3a pH 6,86, 6ytnaka ot 230 ml

MA9009 - 6ydep 3a pH 9,18, 6ytnnka ot 230 ml

MA9015 - pa3TBOp 3a CbXpaHeHue Ha enekTpoau, 230 ml 0,05 pH

CMNEUNDOUKALMN

ObxBaT

0,00 go 14,00 pH

0 g0 3999 uS/cm (MW803)

0 £o 2000 ppm (MW803)

0,00 zo 20,00 mS/cm (MW804)

0,00 zo 10,00 ppt (MW804)

0,0 0 50,0 °C /32,0 o 122,0 °F



PaspenutenHa cnocobHoct

0,01 pH

1 uS/cm /1 ppm (MW803)

0,01 mS/cm / 0,01 ppt (MW804)

0,1°C/0,1°F

TouHocT (@25°C)

0,05 pH

2% FS (EC/TDS)

0,5°C/+1°F

KoeduumeHT Ha TDS ot 0,45 go 1,00 (CONV)

TemnepatypHa aBTomatuka, ¢ R=0,0 go 2,4%/°C

KomneHcauma ABTomaTu4yHa, 1 Touka 3a ECu 1 naun

KanubpupaHe 2 Toukm 3a pH

CoHpa MI60P

3ameHsema OkosiHa cpega 0 go 50 °C; 100% RH makc.

Tun 6aTepus 4 x 1,5 V; IEC LR44, A76

*usoT Ha baTepunaTa MpubamsutenHo 100 yaca ynotpeba

ABTOMATUYHO M3KNIOYBAHE Cnel 8 MUHYTM Hen3nonssaHe

Pasmepw / Terno 200 x gnametbp 38 mm / 100 g

CEPTUOUKALMA

MHcTpymeHTUTE Ha Milwaukee otroBapaT Ha eBponelickute anpektusu CE.

M3xBbpAAHE Ha ENEeKTPUMYECKO W eNeKTPOHHO obopyasaHe. He TpeTupaiTe TO3W MpPOAyKT Kato 6uToBM oTnagbuu. Mpegaiite ro B CbOTBETHUA
cbbupaTeneH NyHKT 3a pPeunKAMpaHe Ha efIeKTPUYECKO M eNeKTPOHHO obopyaBaHe. U3XBbpasHe Ha oTnaabyHu HaTepun. To3n NPoAYKT CbabpKa
6aTepuu. He rv usaxsbpnsaiiTe 3aefHo ¢ gpyrv 6UTOBM oTNagbum. NpepaiiTe rv B CbOTBETHUA CbOUpPATENEH NYHKT 3a peLuKaupaHe.

Mons, obbpHeTe BHUMaHWe: NPABUIHOTO WM3XBbLP/AHE Ha NPOAYKTa M baTepuuTe NpeAoTBPaTABA MOTEHUMANHU OTPULATENHW MNOCAegmuM 3a
YOBELWKOTO 34paBe M OKOoMHaTa cpefa. 3a nogpobHa nHoopmauua ce obbpHeTe KbM MecTHaTa cny:kba 3a M3xBbp/sHe Ha BUTOBM OTNAAbUM UK
nocerete www.milwaukeeinstruments.com (CAL, u Kanaga) nnn www.milwaukeeinst.com.

MPEMNOPBKA

Mpeamn na “3non3sarte TO3W MPOAYKT, Ce YBEPETE, Ye TOW € HAMbAHO NOAXOAALL, 33 KOHKPETHOTO MPUNOXKEHWE U 33 CpeaaTta, B KOATO Ce M3Mo/3Ba.
Bcaka mogudukaumsa, BbBeseHa OT NoTpebuTens B LOCTaBeHOTO obopyaBaHe, MOXKe Aa KomnpomeTupa paboTtata Ha u3mepsaTenHua ypes. 3a
BalaTta 6e30nacHOCT U Ta3n Ha M3MepBaTeNHWUA ypes He U3NoN3BaiTe U He CbXpaHaBalTe ypeaa B onacHa cpeda. 3a Aa usberHete nospesa uau
n3rapsiHe, He U3BbPLUBANTE HUKAKBU M3MEPBAHMA B MMKPOBBIHOBU GypHMU.

TAPAHUMA

Te3n uamepBaTeNnHU ypeau UMaT rapaHuma cpelly aedekTv B maTepuanuTe U NpOM3BOACTBOTO 33 NEpUOA OT 2 roAMHM OT AaTaTa Ha 3aKynyBaHe.
lapaHuMATa 33 coHAata e 6 meceua. Tasn rapaHuMa e OrpaHWYeHa A0 PEMOHT MAKM 6e3niaTHa 3aMAHa, aKo MHCTPYMEHTBT He MoXe fa 6bae
peMoHTMpaH. MapaHuMATa He MOKpPMBA MOBPEAM, Ab/IKALLM Ce Ha 3/10MO0/YKW, HenpaBuaHa ynotpeba, MaHuUNynauMuM UAW AUNca Ha npeanucaHa
noaApbKKa. AKO e HeobXoAMMO CepBU3HO 0BCYKBaHe, CBbPXKETE Ce C MecTHaTa TexHuyecka cnyxba Ha Milwaukee Instruments. AKO PEMOHTBT He
ce NOKpWBa OT rapaHuuATa, e 6baeTe yBeAOMEHN 33 HanpaBeHWUTe pasxoau. Korato M3npalate BCEKU U3MeEpPBATENEH Ypes, YBEPETE Ce, Ye ToW e
NpaBWIHO OMNaKOBaH 3a NbJIHA 3aLuTa.

Milwaukee Instruments cu 3ana3Ba NpPaBoOTO Aa NpaBuM NOAOOPEHUA B AM3akiHA, KOHCTPYKLUMATA M BBHWHWUA BWUA Ha CBOWUTE NPOAYKTU 6e3
npeaBapuTeNnHo yBegoMIeHNE.

ISTMW803 07/20

CROATIAN

Korisni¢ki priru¢nik - MW803 & MW804 PRO Vodootporni pH/EC/TDS/Temp Testeri

milwaukeeinstruments.com (USA & CAN) milwaukeeinst.com

VODIC ZA UPORABU

¢ Uklonite kapicu s sonde i ukljucite mjera¢ pritiskom na gumb ON/OFF/CAL. Svi segmenti na LCD-u bit ¢e vidljivi 1 sekundu ili dok god je gumb
pritisnut.

¢ Uronite sondu u otopinu koja se testira i odaberite pH, EC ili TDS nacin rada pomoc¢u gumba SET/HOLD.

¢ Njezno promijesajte i pricekajte da se ocitanje stabilizira, tj. indikator stabilnosti na LCD-u ¢e se ugasiti. pH i EC (ili TDS) vrijednosti automatski ce biti
kompenzirane za temperaturu i prikazivat ¢e se na glavhom LCD-u, dok ¢e temperatura biti prikazana na sekundarnom LCD-u.

* Za zamrzavanje prikaza, dok ste u nacinu mjerenja, pritisnite i drzite gumb SET/HOLD. Na sekundarnom ekranu pojavit ¢e se poruka ,HOLD", a
ocitanje ¢e biti zamrznuto na LCD-u.

o Pritisnite bilo koji gumb za povratak u normalni nacin rada.

* Da biste isklju¢ili mjera¢, pritisnite gumb ON/OFF/CAL. Poruka "OFF" pojavit ¢e se na sekundarnom ekranu. Otpustite gumb.

Napomene:

Prije mjerenja, provijerite je li mjerac kalibriran (oznacena je kartica CAL). Nakon uporabe, uvijek iskljucite mjerac, isperite sondu vodom i pohranite je
s zastitnom kapicom.



POSTAVKE

Nacin postavki omogucuje odabir temperature (°C ili °F), postavki kalibracijskih pufera, samo u pH nacinu rada, TDS faktora (CONV) i temperaturnog
koeficijenta (BETA), samo u EC nacinu rada. Da biste usli u nacin postavki, pritisnite gumb ON/OFF/CAL dok "CAL" na sekundarnom LCD-u ne bude
zamijenjen s "TEMP" i trenutnom jedinicom temperature (npr. TEMP °C). Zatim:

U EC i pH nacinu:

* za odabir °C/°F: koristite gumb SET/HOLD, zatim pritisnite gumb ON/OFF/CAL za ulazak u izbornik postavki i povratak u normalni nacin mjerenja.

U EC nacinu rada:

* za promjenu TDS faktora: nakon postavljanja jedinice temperature, pritisnite gumb ON/OFF/CAL jednom kako biste prikazali trenutnu vrijednost
(npr. 0,50 CONV). Odaberite Zeljenu vrijednost pomoc¢u gumba SET/HOLD, zatim pritisnite ON/OFF/CAL dvaput da biste se vratili u normalni nacin
mjerenja.

® za promjenu temperaturnog koeficijenta: nakon postavljanja TDS faktora, pritisnite gumb ON/OFF/CAL kako biste prikazali trenutnu vrijednost
temperaturnog koeficijenta B (npr. 2,1 BETA). Koristite gumb SET/HOLD za postavljanje Zeljene vrijednosti, zatim pritisnite gumb ON/OFF/CAL za
povratak u normalni naéin mjerenja.

U pH nacinu rada:

* za promjenu postavki kalibracijskih pufera: nakon postavljanja temperature, pritisnite ON/OFF/CAL jednom i odaberite postavke pufera (“pH 7.01
BUFF” za pH 4.01/7.01/10.01 ili “pH 6.86 BUFF” za NIST set 4.01/6.86/9.18) pomoc¢u gumba SET/HOLD. Pritisnite ON/OFF/CAL za povratak u normalni
nacin mjerenja.

PROCEDURA MJERENJA | KALIBRACIJE EC

Odaberite EC ili TDS naéin pomodu gumba SET/HOLD. Uronite elektrodu u otopinu koja se testira. Mjerenja treba izvrsiti kada indikator stabilnosti na
LCD-u nestane.

¢ Za bolju tocnost, preporucuje se Cesta kalibracija testera. Kalibracija je takoder nuzna nakon zamjene sonde, nakon testiranja agresivnih kemikalija i
tamo gdje je potrebna visoka to¢nost. Iz normalnog EC na¢ina rada, pritisnite i drzite gumb ON/OFF/CAL dok se poruka "OFF" na sekundarnom LCD-u
ne zamijeni s "CAL". Otpustite gumb.

¢ Uronite sondu u odgovarajucu kalibracijsku otopinu: M10031 (1413 uS/cm) za MW803 i M10030 (12,88 mS/cm) za MW804.

* Nakon sto je kalibracija automatski obavljena, LCD ¢e pokazati "OK" 1 sekundu, a mjerac e se vratiti u normalni nacin mjerenja.

¢ S obzirom na poznati odnos izmedu EC i TDS ocitanja, nije nuzno kalibrirati mjera¢ u TDS-u ako je prethodno kalibriran u EC nacinu rada.
PROCEDURA MJERENJA | KALIBRACIE pH

Odaberite pH naéin pomo¢u gumba SET/HOLD. Uronite elektrodu u otopinu koja se testira. Mjerenja treba izvrsiti kada indikator stabilnosti na LCD-u
nestane. Za bolju to¢nost, preporucuje se Cesta kalibracija testera. Kalibracija je takoder nuzna nakon zamjene elektrode, nakon testiranja agresivnih
kemikalija i tamo gdje je potrebna visoka toc¢nost.

¢ |z normalnog nacina rada, pritisnite i drzite gumb ON/OFF/CAL dok poruka "OFF" na sekundarnom LCD-u ne bude zamijenjena s "CAL". Otpustite
gumb.

¢ Instrument ulazi u nacin kalibracije prikazivanjem "pH 7.01 USE" (ili "pH 6.86 USE" ako je odabran NIST set pufera).

¢ Za jedno- tockastu kalibraciju, uronite elektrodu u bilo koji pufer, tj. pH 4.01, 7.01 (ili 6.86), 10.01 (ili 9.18).

e Mjerac aktivira automatsko prepoznavanje pufera. Ako nijedan valjani pufer nije prepoznat, mjerac zadrzava oznaku USE aktivnu 12 sekundi, a zatim
je zamijeni s WRNG, sto znaci da uzorak koji se mjeri nije valjan pufer. Inace, ako se prepozna valjani pufer, njegova ¢e vrijednost biti prikazana na
glavnom ekranu, a REC ¢e se pojaviti na sekundarnom LCD-u.

* Ako je koristen pH 7.01 (ili 6.86), pritisnite gumb SET za izlazak iz nacina kalibracije, a poruka "OK 1" ¢e se pojaviti na ekranu. Kalibracijska tocka je
pohranjena i mjerac se vraca u normalni na¢in mjerenja. Za bolju to¢nost, uvijek je preporuceno izvoditi kalibraciju s dvije tocke.

¢ Za dvotockastu kalibraciju, uronite elektrodu u pH 7.01 (ili 6.86) pufer otopinu.

* Nakon $to je prva tocka prihvaéena, mjerac ée zatraziti drugi pufer, a poruka “pH 4.01 USE” ée se pojaviti.

o [spirite elektrodu i uronite je u drugu otopinu (pH 4.01, 10.01 ili 9.18).

Napomene:

Kada se postupak kalibracije zavrsi, oznaka CAL se pali. Da biste napustili postupak i vratili se na posljednje kalibracijske podatke, nakon $to udete u
nacin kalibracije, pritisnite gumb ON/OFF/CAL.

o Sekundarni LCD prikazuje "ESC" 1 sekundu, a mjerac se vrac¢a u normalni nacin mjerenja.

¢ Da biste resetirali na zadane vrijednosti i o€istili prethodnu kalibraciju, pritisnite gumb SET/HOLD nakon ulaska u nacin kalibracije, a prije nego $to
prva tocka bude prihvacena.

® Sekundarni LCD prikazuje "CLR" 1 sekundu, mjerac se resetira na zadanu kalibraciju, a oznaka CAL na LCD-u se gasi.

¢ Ako se prepozna valjana vrijednost pufera, poruka REC se prikazuje i mjerac zavrsava postupak kalibracije.

e LCD prikazuje prihvaéenu vrijednost s porukom “OK 2” i instrument se vra¢a u normalni nacin mjerenja. Inace, ako se ne prepozna valjan pufer,
mjerac prikazuje poruku WRNG.

ZAMJENA SONDE

¢ Uklonite zastitnu kapicu i odvrnite plasti¢ni prsten na vrhu sonde.

* Izvucite MI60P sondu i zamijenite je novom.

® Provjerite jesu li brtve na svom mjestu prije nego $to ponovno zavrnete prsten.

ZAMIJENA BATERIJA

Kada baterije postanu slabe, simbol baterije na LCD ekranu ¢e svijetliti, upozoravajuéi da je preostalo samo nekoliko sati rada. Uredaj je takoder
opremljen BEPS-om (Sustav za prevenciju greske zbog niskog napona baterije), koji automatski isklju¢uje uredaj kako bi sprijecio pogresne ocitanja



zbog niskog napona. Preporucuje se odmah zamijeniti baterije. Za zamjenu baterija, odvrnite poklopac od pretinca za baterije i zamijenite svih Cetiri
1,5V baterije vodeci racuna o njihovoj polarizaciji. Pobrinite se da je brtva na svom mjestu prije nego $to ponovno zavrtite poklopac. Baterije treba
zamijeniti samo na sigurnom mjestu koristeci vrstu baterija navedenu u ovom priruéniku.
PRIBOR

MI60P - Zamjenjiva elektroda za MW803 i MW804

M10030B - Kalibracijsko rjesenje 12.88 mS/cm, 20 ml pakiranje, 25 kom

M10031B - Kalibracijsko rjesenje 413 uS/cm, 20 ml pakiranje, 25 kom

M10032B - Kalibracijsko rjeSenje 1382 ppm TDS, 20 ml pakiranje, 25 kom

M10038B - Kalibracijsko rjesenje 6.44 ppt TDS, 20 ml pakiranje, 25 kom

MA9060 - Kalibracijsko rjesenje 12.88 mS/cm, 230 ml boca

MA9061 - Kalibracijsko rjesenje 1413 uS/cm, 230 ml boca

MA9062 - Kalibracijsko rjeSenje 1382 ppm TDS, 230 ml boca

M10016B - Sredstvo za Cis¢enje, 20 ml pakiranje, 25 kom

M10000B - Otopina za ispiranje, 20 ml pakiranje, 25 kom

M10004B - pH 4.01 pufer, 20 ml pakiranje, 25 kom

M10007B - pH 7.01 pufer, 20 ml pakiranje, 25 kom

M100108B - pH 10.01 pufer, 20 ml pakiranje, 25 kom

MA9004 - pH 4.01 pufer, 230 ml boca

MA9007 - pH 7.01 pufer, 230 ml boca

MA9010 - pH 10.01 pufer, 230 ml boca

MA9006 - pH 6.86 pufer, 230 ml boca

MA9009 - pH 9.18 pufer, 230 ml boca

MA9015 - Otopina za pohranu elektrode, 230 ml 0.05 pH

TEHNICKE SPECIFIKACIJE

Opseg

0.00 do 14.00 pH

0 do 3999 uS/cm (MW803)

0 do 2000 ppm (MW803)

0.00 do 20.00 mS/cm (MW804)

0.00 do 10.00 ppt (MW804)

0.0do 50.0°C/32.0do 122.0 °F

Rezolucija

0.01 pH

1 uS/ecm /1 ppm (MW803)

0.01 mS/cm / 0.01 ppt (MW804)

0.1°C/0.1°F

Tocnost (@25°C)

0.05 pH

2% FS (EC/TDS)

0.5°C/+1°F

TDS Faktor 0.45 do 1.00 (CONV)

Temperaturna kompenzacija Automatska, s 8=0.0 do 2.4%/°C

Kalibracija Automatska, 1 tocka za ECi 1 ili 2 tocke za pH

Elektroda MI60P

Zamijenjiva OkruZenje 0 do 50 °C; max. 100% RH

Vrsta baterije 4 x 1.5V; IEC LR44, A76

Trajanje baterije Otprilike 100 sati rada

Automatsko isklju¢ivanje nakon 8 minuta neaktivnosti

Dimenzije / TeZina 200 x dia 38 mm /100 g

CERTIFIKACUA

Milwaukee Instruments sukladni su s CE europskim direktivama.

Odlaganje elektricne i elektronicke opreme:

Nemoijte tretirati ovaj proizvod kao kucni otpad. Predajte ga na odgovarajuce mjesto za prikupljanje i reciklazu elektri¢ne i elektronicke opreme.
Odlaganje ispraznjenih baterija:

Ovaj proizvod sadrZi baterije. Nemojte ih odlagati zajedno s kuénim otpadom. Predajte ih na odgovaraju¢e mjesto za reciklazu. Pravilno odlaganje
proizvoda i baterija sprjecava negativne posljedice po ljudsko zdravlje i okolis. Za detaljne informacije obratite se lokalnoj sluzbi za odlaganje ku¢nog
otpada ili posjetite:

. www.milwaukeeinstruments.com (USA & CAN)

. www.milwaukeeinst.com



PREPORUKE

Prije upotrebe ovog proizvoda, pobrinite se da je potpuno prikladan za vasu specificnu primjenu i okruzenje u kojem se koristi. Svaka promjena koju
korisnik uvede u isporu¢enu opremu moZze ugroziti performanse uredaja. Za sigurnost vas i uredaja, nemojte koristiti ili pohranjivati uredaj u opasnim
okruZzenjima. Kako biste izbjegli ostecenje ili ozljede, nemojte izvoditi mjerenja u mikrovalnim pec¢nicama.

GARANCIJA

Ovi instrumenti imaju garanciju protiv ostecenja materijala i proizvodnje u trajanju od 2 godine od datuma kupnje. Elektroda ima garanciju od 6
mjeseci. Ova garancija ogranicena je na popravak ili besplatnu zamjenu ako instrument ne moZze biti popravljen. Osteéenja uzrokovana nesre¢ama,
nepravilnim koristenjem, manipulacijom ili nedostatkom propisane odrzavanja nisu pokrivena garancijom. Ako je potrebno servisiranje, kontaktirajte
lokalnu tehnicku sluzbu Milwaukee Instruments. Ako popravak nije pokriven garancijom, bit ¢ete obavijesteni o nastalim troskovima. Prilikom slanja
bilo kojeg uredaja, pobrinite se da je pravilno zapakiran za potpunu zastitu.

Milwaukee Instruments zadrzava pravo na pobolj$anja u dizajnu, konstrukciji i izgledu svojih proizvoda bez prethodne obavijesti.

CZECH

UZIVATELSKA PRIRUCKA - MW803 & MW804

Vodotésné testery PRO pH/EC/TDS/Temp

milwaukeeinstruments.com (USA a CAN) milwaukeeinst.com

PROVOZNI PRIRUCKA

- Sejméte krytku sondy a zapnéte méFi¢ stisknutim tlacitka ON/OFF/CAL. Viechny pouzivané segmenty na LCD displeji budou viditelné po dobu 1
sekundy nebo po dobu stisknuti tlacitka.

- Ponofte sondu do testovaného roztoku a tla¢itkem SET/HOLD zvolte reZim pH, EC nebo TDS.

- Jemné promichejte a pockejte, az se Gdaj ustali, tj. indikator stability na displeji LCD zhasne. Hodnoty pH a EC (nebo TDS) se automaticky kompenzuji
podle teploty a zobrazi se na hlavnim LCD displeji, zatimco teplota se zobrazi na sekundarnim LCD displeji.

- Chcete-li v rezimu méfeni zmrazit zobrazeni, stisknéte a podrzte tlacitko SET/HOLD. Na sekundarnim displeji se zobrazi zprava ,,HOLD” a na LCD
displeji se zmrazi namérend hodnota.

- Do normalniho rezimu se vrétite stisknutim libovolného tlacitka.

- Chcete-li méfici pfistroj vypnout, stisknéte tlacitko ON/OFF/CAL. Na sekundarnim displeji se zobrazi zprava ,,OFF“. Tladitko uvolnéte.

Poznamky:

Pfed jakymkoli méfenim se ujistéte, Ze je méfici pristroj kalibrovan (sviti znacka CAL). Po pouZiti méFi¢ vidy vypnéte, oplachnéte sondu vodou a uloZte
ji s ochrannym krytem.

NASTAVEN({

ReZim nastaveni umoZriuje vybér teploty (°C nebo °F), nastaveni kalibracniho pufru, pouze v rezimu pH,prfevodniho koeficientu TDS (CONV) a
teplotniho koeficientu (BETA), pouze v rezimu EC. Chcete-li vstoupit do reZimu nastaveni, stisknéte tlaitko ON/OFF/CAL, dokud se na sekundarnim
LCD displeji misto napisu ,,CAL” neobjevi napis , TEMP“ a aktualni jednotka teploty.

(napf. TEMP °C). Poté:

V rezimu EC a pH:

- pro volbu °C/°F: pouZijte tladitko SET/ HOLD a poté stisknéte tlacitko ON/OFF/CAL, abyste presli do nabidky nastaveni a vrétili se do normalniho
rezimu méreni.

Pouze v reZzimu EC: V reZzimu méreni teploty (EC): 1:

- pro zménu hodnoty faktoru TDS: po nastaveni jednotky teploty stisknéte jednou tla¢itko ON/OFF/CAL, aby se zobrazila aktudlni hodnota (napf. 0,50
CONV). Zvolte pozadovanou hodnotu pomoci tlaéitka SET/HOLD a poté dvakrat stisknéte tlacitko ON/OFF/CAL pro navrat do normdlniho reZimu
méreni.

- zména teplotniho koeficientu: Po nastaveni koeficientu TDS stisknéte tlagitko ON/OFF/CAL, aby se zobrazila aktudlni hodnota teplotniho koeficientu
R (napt. 2,1 BETA). Pomoci tlaéitka SET/ HOLD nastavte pozadovanou hodnotu a poté se stisknutim tlacitka ON/OFF/CAL vratte do normaélniho rezimu
méfeni.

Pouze v reZzimu pH:

- pro zménu nastaveni kalibraéniho pufru: po nastaveni jednotky teploty stisknéte jednou tlaéitko ON/OFF/CAL a pomoci tlaéitka SET/HOLD vyberte
sadu pufru (,,pH 7.01 BUFF pro pH 4.01/7.01/10.01 nebo ,,pH 6.86 BUFF“ pro sadu NIST 4.01/6.86/9.18). Stisknutim tla¢itka ON/OFF/CAL se vratite do
normalniho rezimu méreni.

POSTUP MERENI A KALIBRACE EC

Tla¢itkem SET/HOLD zvolte rezim EC nebo TDS. Ponofte elektrodu do testovaného roztoku. Méfeni by mélo byt provedeno, jakmile zmizi indikator
stability . v levém hornim rohu LCD displeje.

- Pro lepsi presnost se doporucuje castd kalibrace testeru. Kalibrace je rovnéz nutnd po vyméné sondy, po testovani agresivnich chemikalii a v
pfipadech, kdy je vyZzadovéna extrémni pfesnost. V bézném provoznim rezimu EC stisknéte a podrzte tlacitko ON/OFF/CAL, dokud se na sekundarnim
LCD displeji misto napisu ,,OFF“ neobjevi ndpis ,,CAL”. Tlacitko uvolnéte.

- Ponofte sondu do pfislusného kalibra¢niho roztoku: M10031 (1413 uS/cm) pro MW803 a M10030 (12,88 mS/cm) pro MW804.

- Po automatickém provedeni kalibrace se na displeji LCD na 1 sekundu zobrazi napis ,OK“ a méfici pfistroj se vrati do normalniho rezZimu méreni.

- Vzhledem k tomu, Ze mezi Gdaji EC a TDS existuje znamy vztah, neni nutné kalibrovat méfic¢ v rezimu TDS, pokud byl pfedtim kalibrovan v rezimu EC.
MERENI A KALIBRACE pH

Tla¢itkem SET/HOLD zvolte reZzim pH. Ponofte elektrodu do testovaného roztoku. Méfeni by mélo byt provedeno, jakmile zmizi indikéator stability . v



levém hornim rohu LCD displeje. Pro lepsi presnost se doporucuje Castd kalibrace testeru. Kalibrace je rovnéZ nutnd po vyméné elektrody, po
testovani agresivnich chemikalii a v pfipadech, kdy je vyZadovéna extrémni presnost.

- V normélnim provoznim reZimu stisknéte a podrzte tlacitko ON/ OFF/CAL, dokud se na sekundarnim LCD displeji misto napisu OFF neobjevi napis
,CAL“. Tlacitko uvolnéte.

- Pristroj prejde do kalibraéniho reZzimu zobrazenim napisu ,,pH 7,01 USE“ (nebo "pH 6,86 USE“, pokud byla zvolena sada pufrd NIST).

- Pro jednobodovou kalibraci ponofte elektrodu do libovolného pufru, tj. pH 4,01, 7,01 (nebo 6,86), 10,01 (nebo 9,18).

- Méfici pristroj aktivuje automatické rozpoznani pufru. Pokud neni rozpoznan zadny platny pufr, ponecha méfici pfistroj indikaci USE aktivni po dobu
12 sekund a poté ji nahradi indikaci WRNG, ktera signalizuje, Ze méreny vzorek neni platnym pufrem. V opacném pfipadé, pokud je detekovdna platna
vyrovndavaci pamét, se jeji hodnota zobrazi na hlavnim displeji a na sekundarnim LCD displeji se zobrazi REC.

- Pokud bylo pouZito pH 7,01 (nebo 6,86), stisknutim tlacitka SET ukoncete rezim kalibrace a na displeji se zobrazi zprava ,, 0K 1“. Kalibraéni bod se
uloZi a mé¥ici pfistroj se vrati do normalniho reZimu méreni. Pro dosazeni vys$si presnosti se vidy doporucuje provést dvoubodovou kalibraci.

- Pro dvoubodovou kalibraci ponofte elektrodu do pufrovaciho roztoku pH 7,01 (nebo 6,86).

- Po pfijeti prvniho bodu si méfici pfistroj vyzada druhy pufr a zobrazi se zprava ,,pH 4,01 USE“.

- Oplachnéte elektrodu a ponofrte ji do druhého roztoku (pH 4,01,10,01 nebo 9,18).

Pozndmky:

Po dokonceni kalibrace se zapne znacka CAL. Chcete-li proceduru ukoncit a vratit se k poslednim kalibraénim Gdajim, stisknéte po vstupu do
kalibraéniho reZzimu tla¢itko ON/OFF/CAL.

- Na sekundarnim displeji LCD se na 1 sekundu zobrazi ndpis ,ESC” a poté se méfici pfistroj vrati do normalniho rezimu méfeni.

- Chcete-li obnovit vychozi hodnoty a vymazat predchozi kalibraci, stisknéte po vstupu do kalibracniho rezimu a pred pfijetim prvniho bodu tlacitko
SET/HOLD.

- Na sekundérnim displeji LCD se na 1 sekundu zobrazi népis ,,CLR”, méfici pfistroj se vrati do vychoziho kalibra¢niho rezimu a znacka CAL na displeji
LCD zhasne.

- Pokud je zjisténa platna hodnota vyrovnavaci paméti, zobrazi se zprava REC a méfici pfistroj dokonci kalibra¢ni postup.

- Na displeji LCD se zobrazi pfijata hodnota se zpravou ,, 0K 2“ a pfistroj se vrati do normalniho rezimu méreni. V opacném pfipadé, pokud neni zjisténa
Zadna platna hodnota vyrovnavaci paméti, zobrazi méfici pfistroj zpravu WRNG.

VYMENA SONDY

- Odstrarite ochranny kryt a odSroubujte plastovy krouzek na horni strané sondy.

- Vytahnéte sondu MI6OP a vymérite ji za novou.

- Pfed zasroubovanim krouzku zpét se ujistéte, Ze jsou tésnéni na svém misté.

VYMENA BATERIE

KdyZ se baterie oslabi, rozsviti se na LCD displeji symbol baterie, ktery upozorriuje, Zze zbyva pouze nékolik hodin provozu. Méfic¢ je také vybaven
systémem BEPS (Battery Error Prevention System), ktery zabrariuje chybnym odeétim v dlsledku nizkého stavu baterii tim, Ze automaticky vypne
méfic. Doporucuje se baterie ihned vyménit. Pro vymeénu baterii odSroubujte vicko prostoru pro baterie a vymérite vSechny Ctyfi 1,5V baterie, pficemz
dbejte na jejich polaritu. Pfed zaSroubovanim zpétného vicka se ujistéte, Ze je tésnéni na svém misté. Baterie by mély byt vyménovany pouze v
bezpeéném prostoru s pouZitim typu baterii uvedeného v tomto navodu k poufziti.

PRISLUSENSTVI

MI60P - Vyménitelna sonda pro MW803 a MW804

M10030B - kalibraéni roztok 12,88 mS/cm, 20 ml saéek, 25 ks

M10031B - kalibra¢ni roztok 413 uS/cm, 20 ml sacek, 25 ks

M10032B - 1382 ppm TDS kalibraéni roztok, 20 ml sacek, 25 ks.

M10038B - kalibrac¢ni roztok TDS 6,44 ppt, 20 ml sacek, 25 ks.

MA9060 - kalibraéni roztok 12,88 mS/cm, 230 ml ldhev

MA9061 - kalibra¢ni roztok 1413 uS/cm, ldhev 230 ml

MA9062 - kalibracni roztok TDS 1382 ppm, ldhev o objemu 230 ml

M10016B - Cistici roztok, 20 ml sacek, 25 ks

M10000B - Oplachovaci roztok, 20 ml sacek, 25 ks

M10004B - pufr pH 4,01, 20 ml sacek, 25 ks.

M100078B - pufr pH 7,01, 20 ml sacek, 25 ks.

M100108B - pufr pH 10,01, 20 ml sacek, 25 ks.

MA9004 - pH 4,01 pufr, 230 ml lahvicka, 5 ks.

MA9007 - pH 7,01 pufr, 230 ml ldhev

MA9010 - pH 10,01 pufr, 230 ml ldhev

MA9006 - pH 6,86 pufr, 230 ml ldhev

MA9009 - pufr pH 9,18, 230 ml ldhev

MA9015 - roztok pro skladovani elektrod, 230 ml 0,05 pH

SPECIFIKACE

Rozsah

0,00 az 14,00 pH

0 az 3999 pS/cm (MW803)



0 aZ 2000 ppm (MW803)

0,00 az 20,00 mS/cm (MW804)

0,00 az 10,00 ppt (MW804)

0,0az50,0°C/32,0a7122,0 °F

Rozliseni

0,01 pH

1 uS/cm /1 ppm (MWS803)

0,01 mS/cm / 0,01 ppt (MW804)

0,1°C/0,1°F

Presnost (pfi 25 °C)

0,05 pH

2% FS (EC/TDS)

0,5°C/+1°F

Faktor TDS 0,45 aZz 1,00 (CONV)

Teplotni automatika, s R=0,0 az 2,4 %/°C

Kompenzace Automaticka, 1 bod pro EC a 1 nebo

Kalibrace 2 body pro pH

Sonda MI60P

Vyménitelna Prostfedi 0 az 50 °C; 100% relativni vihkost vzduchu max.

Typ baterie 4 x 1,5 V; IEC LR44, A76

Zivotnost baterie Priblizné 100 hodin provozu

Automatické vypnuti po 8 minutach nepouzivani

Rozméry / hmotnost 200 x primér 38 mm /100 g

CERTIFIKACE

Pistroje Milwaukee spliuji evropské smérnice CE.

Likvidace elektrickych a elektronickych zafizeni. S timto vyrobkem nezachazejte jako s domovnim odpadem. Odevzdejte jej na pfislusném sbérném
misté pro recyklaci elektrickych a elektronickych zafizeni. Likvidace odpadnich baterii. Tento vyrobek obsahuje baterie. Nelikvidujte je spolecné s
ostatnim domovnim odpadem. Odevzdejte je na prislusném sbérném misté k recyklaci.

Upozornéni: Spravna likvidace vyrobku a baterii zabrafiuje moznym negativnim disledkim pro lidské zdravi a Zivotni prostfedi. Podrobné informace
ziskdte u mistni sluzby pro likvidaci domovniho odpadu nebo na strdankach www.milwaukeeinstruments.com (USA a CAN) nebo
www.milwaukeeinst.com.

DOPORUCENI

Pfed pouzitim tohoto vyrobku se ujistéte, Ze je zcela vhodny pro konkrétni pouZiti a pro prostfedi, ve kterém se pouziva. Jakakoli Uprava dodaného
zafizeni provedend uzivatelem muzZe ohrozit vykon méfice. V zajmu své bezpecnosti a bezpecnosti méfice nepouzivejte ani neskladujte méri¢ v
nebezpecném prostredi. Aby nedoslo k poskozeni nebo popaleni, neprovadéjte Zadna méreni v mikrovinnych troubach.

ZARUKA

Na tyto pfistroje se vztahuje zaruka na materidlové a vyrobni vady po dobu 2 let od data zakoupeni. Na sondu je poskytovana zaruka 6 mésict. Tato
zaruka je omezena na opravu nebo bezplatnou vyménu, pokud pfistroj nelze opravit. Zaruka se nevztahuje na poskozeni zplisobena nehodami,
nespravnym pouzivanim, manipulaci nebo nedostateénou pfedepsanou udrzbou. V pfipadé potieby servisu se obratte na mistni technicky servis
spolecnosti Milwaukee Instruments. Pokud se na opravu nevztahuje zaruka, budete informovani o vzniklych nakladech. Pfi prepravé jakéhokoli
méficiho pristroje se ujistéte, Ze je fadné zabalen pro Uplnou ochranu.

Spolecnost Milwaukee Instruments si vyhrazuje pravo na vylepseni designu, konstrukce a vzhledu svych vyrobki bez pfedchoziho upozornéni.
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DANISH

BRUGERVEJLEDNING - MW803 & MW804

PRO vandtaette pH/EC/TDS/Temp-testere

milwaukeeinstruments.com (USA & CAN) milwaukeeinst.com

BETJENINGSVEJLEDNING

- Fjern probehaetten, og teend for maleren ved at trykke pd ON/OFF/CAL-knappen. Alle de anvendte segmenter pa LCD-skaermen vil veere synlige i 1
sekund, eller sa laenge der trykkes pa knappen.

- Saenk proben ned i den opl@sning, der skal testes, og vaelg enten pH-, EC- eller TDS-tilstand med SET/HOLD-knappen.

- Rer forsigtigt rundt, og vent pa, at afleesningen stabiliseres, dvs. at stabilitetsindikatoren pa LCD-skarmen slukkes. pH- og EC- (eller TDS-) vaerdierne
kompenseres automatisk for temperaturen og vises pa det primare LCD-display, mens temperaturen vises pa det sekundaere LCD-display.

- Tryk og hold SET/HOLD-knappen nede for at fryse displayet, mens du er i maletilstand. Meddelelsen »HOLD« vises pa det sekundaere display, og
aflaesningen fryses pa LCD-skaermen.

- Tryk pa en vilkarlig knap for at vende tilbage til normal tilstand.

- Tryk pa ON/OFF/CAL-knappen for at slukke for méleren. Meddelelsen »OFF« vises pa det sekundaere display. Slip knappen igen.

Bemaerkninger:



Fgr du foretager en maling, skal du sgrge for, at maleren er kalibreret (CAL-maerket er teendt). Efter brug skal du altid slukke for maleren, skylle
proben med vand og opbevare den med beskyttelseshaetten.

SETUP

Opsetningstilstanden ggr det muligt at veelge temperatur (°C eller °F), kalibreringsbuffersaet, kun i pH-tilstand, TDS-konverteringsfaktor (CONV) og
temperaturkoefficient (BETA), kun i EC-tilstand. Tryk pa ON/OFF/CAL-knappen for at g ind i opsaetningstilstanden, indtil »CAL« pa den sekundaere
LCD erstattes af »TEMP« og den aktuelle temperaturenhed

(f.eks. TEMP °C). Tryk derefter:

| EC- og pH-tilstand:

- for valg af °C/°F: Brug SET/HOLD-knappen, og tryk derefter p4 ON/OFF/CAL-knappen for at ga til indstillingsmenuen og vende tilbage til normal
maletilstand.

Kun i EC-tilstand:

- For at andre TDS-faktorvaerdien: Nar du har indstillet temperaturenheden, skal du trykke én gang pa ON/OFF/CAL-knappen for at fa vist den aktuelle
veerdi (f.eks. 0,50 CONV). Veelg den gnskede veerdi ved hjaelp af SET/HOLD-knappen, og tryk derefter to gange pa ON/OFF/CAL-knappen for at vende
tilbage til normal maletilstand.

- For at @ndre temperaturkoefficienten: Nar du har indstillet TDS-faktoren, skal du trykke pa ON/OFF/CAL-knappen for at vise den aktuelle vardi af
temperaturkoefficienten B (f.eks. 2,1 BETA). Brug SET/HOLD-knappen til at indstille den gnskede veerdi, og tryk derefter pa ON/OFF/CAL-knappen for
at vende tilbage til den normale maletilstand.

Kun i pH-tilstand:

- For at andre kalibreringsbuffersattet: Efter indstilling af temperaturenheden skal du trykke én gang pa ON/OFF/CAL-knappen og valge buffersattet
(»pH 7.01 BUFF« for pH 4.01/7.01/10.01 eller »pH 6.86 BUFF« for NIST-szt 4.01/6.86/9.18) ved at bruge SET/HOLD-knappen. Tryk pa ON/OFF/CAL-
knappen for at vende tilbage til normal maletilstand.

PROCEDURE FOR MALING OG KALIBRERING AF EC

Velg EC- eller TDS-tilstand med SET/HOLD-knappen. Saenk elektroden ned i den oplgsning, der skal testes. Malingerne skal foretages, nar
stabilitetsindikatoren . gverst til venstre pa LCD-skaermen forsvinder.

- For at opna bedre ngjagtighed anbefales hyppig kalibrering af testeren. Kalibrering er ogsa ngdvendig efter udskiftning af proben, efter test af
aggressive kemikalier, og hvor der kraeves ekstrem ngjagtighed. Tryk pa ON/OFF/CAL-knappen fra normal EC-driftstilstand og hold den nede, indtil
»OFF«-meddelelsen pa det sekundzere LCD-display erstattes af »CAL«. Slip knappen.

- Nedsaenk proben i den korrekte kalibreringsoplgsning: M10031 (1413 uS/cm) til MW803 og M10030 (12,88 mS/cm) til MW804.

- Nar kalibreringen er udfgrt automatisk, viser LCD-displayet »OK« i 1 sekund, og méleren vender tilbage til normal maletilstand.

- Da der er et kendt forhold mellem EC- og TDS-afleesninger, er det ikke ngdvendigt at kalibrere maleren i TDS, hvis den tidligere er blevet kalibreret i
EC-tilstand.

pH-MALING OG KALIBRERING

Veelg pH-tilstand med SET/HOLD-knappen. Seenk elektroden ned i den oplgsning, der skal testes. Malingerne skal foretages, nar stabilitetsindikatoren .
gverst til venstre pa LCD-skaermen forsvinder. For at opna bedre ngjagtighed anbefales hyppig kalibrering af testeren. Kalibrering er ogsa ngdvendig
efter udskiftning af elektroder, efter test af aggressive kemikalier, og hvor der kraeves ekstrem ngjagtighed.

- Tryk pa ON/ OFF/CAL-knappen i normal driftstilstand og hold den nede, indtil OFF-meddelelsen pa det sekundaere LCD-display erstattes af »CAL«.
Slip knappen.

- Instrumentet gar i kalibreringstilstand ved at vise »pH 7.01 USE« (eller »pH 6.86 USE«, hvis NIST-buffersaettet er valgt).

- For en enkeltpunktskalibrering nedsaenkes elektroden i en hvilken som helst buffer, dvs. pH 4,01, 7,01 (eller 6,86), 10,01 (eller 9,18).

- Maleren aktiverer den automatiske buffergenkendelse. Hvis der ikke registreres nogen gyldig buffer, holder maleren USE-indikationen aktiv i 12
sekunder og erstatter den derefter med WRNG, der angiver, at den prgve, der males, ikke er en gyldig buffer. Hvis der registreres en gyldig buffer,
vises dens veerdi pa hoveddisplayet, og REC vises pa det sekundaere LCD-display.

- Hvis pH 7,01 (eller 6,86) blev brugt, skal du trykke pa SET-knappen for at forlade kalibreringstilstanden, og meddelelsen »OK 1« vises pa displayet.
Kalibreringspunktet gemmes, og maleren vender tilbage til normal maletilstand. For at opna bedre ngjagtighed anbefales det altid at udfgre en 2-
punktskalibrering.

- Ved en 2-punktskalibrering nedsankes elektroden i en pH 7,01 (eller 6,86) bufferoplgsning.

- Nar det fgrste punkt er blevet accepteret, vil maleren bede om den anden buffer, og meddelelsen »pH 4.01 USE« vises.

- Skyl elektroden, og nedsank den i den anden oplgsning (pH 4,01, 10,01 eller 9,18).

Bemaerkninger:

Nar kalibreringsproceduren er afsluttet, teendes CAL-maerket. For at afslutte proceduren og vende tilbage til de sidste kalibreringsdata skal du trykke
pa ON/OFF/CAL-knappen, nar du er gdet ind i kalibreringstilstand.

- Det sekundaere LCD-display viser »ESC« i 1 sekund, og derefter vender maleren tilbage til normal maletilstand.

- For at nulstille til standardvaerdierne og slette en tidligere kalibrering skal du trykke pa SET/HOLD-knappen, nar du er gdet ind i kalibreringstilstand,
og fgr det fgrste punkt accepteres.

- Det sekundaere LCD-display viser »CLR« i 1 sekund, maleren nulstiller til standardkalibreringen, og CAL-tagget pa LCD-displayet slukkes.

- Hvis der registreres en gyldig buffervaerdi, vises REC-meddelelsen, og maleren fuldfgrer kalibreringsproceduren.

- LCD-skaermen viser den accepterede veerdi med meddelelsen »OK 2«, og instrumentet vender tilbage til normal maletilstand. | modsat fald, hvis der
ikke registreres en gyldig buffer, viser maleren meddelelsen WRNG.

UDSKIFTNING AF PROBE



- Fjern beskyttelseshatten, og skru plastikringen pa toppen af proben af.

- Traek MI60P-proben ud, og udskift den med en ny.

- Sgrg for, at pakningerne er pa plads, fgr ringen skrues pa igen.

UDSKIFTNING AF BATTERI

Nar batterierne bliver svage, lyser batterisymbolet pa LCD-skaermen for at vise, at der kun er fa timers arbejdstid tilbage. Maleren er ogsa udstyret
med BEPS (Battery Error Prevention System), som undgar fejlagtige aflaesninger pa grund af lavt batteriniveau ved automatisk at slukke for maleren.
Det anbefales at udskifte batterierne med det samme. For at udskifte batterierne skal du skrue laget af batterirummet og udskifte alle fire 1,5 V
batterier, mens du er opmaerksom pa deres polaritet. Sgrg for, at pakningen er pa plads, fgr laget skrues pa igen. Batterier ma kun udskiftes i et
sikkert omrade med den batteritype, der er angivet i denne brugsanvisning.
TILBEH@R

MI60P - Udskiftelig probe til MW803 & MW804

M10030B - 12,88 mS/cm kalibreringsoplgsning, 20 ml pose, 25 stk.

M10031B - 413 uS/cm kalibreringsoplgsning, 20 ml pose, 25 stk.

M10032B - 1382 ppm TDS kalibreringsoplgsning, 20 ml pose, 25 stk.

M10038B - 6,44 ppt TDS-kalibrering, 20 ml pose, 25 stk.

MA9060 - 12,88 mS/cm kalibreringsoplgsning, 230 ml flaske

MA9061 - 1413 uS/cm kalibreringsoplgsning, 230 ml flaske

MA9062 - 1382 ppm TDS kalibreringsoplgsning, 230 ml flaske

M10016B - Renggringsoplgsning, 20 ml pose, 25 stk.

M10000B - Skylleoplgsning, 20 ml pose, 25 stk.

M10004B - pH 4,01 buffer, 20 ml pose, 25 stk.

M10007B - pH 7,01-buffer, 20 ml pose, 25 stk.

M100108B - pH 10,01 buffer, 20 ml pose, 25 stk.

MA9004 - pH 4,01-buffer, 230 ml flaske

MA9007 - pH 7,01-buffer, 230 ml flaske

MA9010 - pH 10,01 buffer, 230 ml flaske

MA9006 - pH 6,86 buffer, 230 ml flaske

MA9009 - pH 9,18 buffer, 230 ml flaske

MA9015 - Elektrodeopbevaringsoplgsning, 230 ml 0,05 pH

SPECIFIKATIONER

Omrade

0,00 til 14,00 pH

0 til 3999 pS/cm (MW803)

0 til 2000 ppm (MW803)

0,00 til 20,00 mS/cm (MW804)

0,00 til 10,00 ppt (MW804)

0,0til 50,0 °C/32,0til 122,0 °F

Oplg@sning

0,01 pH

1 uS/cm /1 ppm (MWS803)

0,01 mS/cm / 0,01 ppt (MW804)

0,1°C/0,1°F

Ngjagtighed (@25°C)

0,05 pH

2% FS (EC/TDS)

0,5°C/+1°F

TDS-faktor 0,45 til 1,00 (CONV)

Temperatur Automatisk, med B=0,0 til 2,4 %/°C

Kompensation Automatisk, 1 punkt for EC og 1 eller

Kalibrering 2 punkter for pH

Sonde MI60P

Udskiftelig Miljg O til 50 °C; 100 % RH max.

Batteritype 4 x 1,5 V; IEC LR44, A76

Batterilevetid Ca. 100 timers brug

Automatisk slukning efter 8 min. uden brug

Dimensioner / vaegt 200 x dia 38 mm /100 g

CERTIFICERING

Milwaukee Instruments er i overensstemmelse med de europaeiske CE-direktiver.
Bortskaffelse af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr. Behandl ikke dette produkt som husholdningsaffald. Aflever det til det relevante indsamlingssted for



genbrug af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr. Bortskaffelse af udtjente batterier. Dette produkt indeholder batterier. De ma ikke bortskaffes sammen
med andet husholdningsaffald. Aflever dem pa det relevante indsamlingssted til genbrug.

Bemaerk: Korrekt bortskaffelse af produktet og batterierne forhindrer potentielle negative konsekvenser for menneskers sundhed og miljget. Du kan
fa detaljerede oplysninger ved at kontakte dit lokale renovationsvaesen eller ga ind pa www.milwaukeeinstruments.com (USA & CAN) eller
www.milwaukeeinst.com.

ANBEFALING

For du bruger dette produkt, skal du sikre dig, at det er fuldt ud egnet til din specifikke anvendelse og til det miljg, hvor det bruges. Enhver aendring,
som brugeren foretager pa det medfglgende udstyr, kan kompromittere malerens ydeevne. Af hensyn til din og malerens sikkerhed ma du ikke bruge
eller opbevare maleren i farlige omgivelser. For at undga skader eller forbraendinger ma der ikke foretages malinger i mikrobglgeovne.

GARANTI

Disse instrumenter er garanteret mod materiale- og produktionsfejl i en periode pa 2 ar fra kgbsdatoen. Der gives 6 maneders garanti pa proben.
Denne garanti er begraenset til reparation eller gratis udskiftning, hvis instrumentet ikke kan repareres. Skader som fglge af ulykker, misbrug, indgreb
eller manglende foreskrevet vedligeholdelse er ikke deekket af garantien. Hvis der er behov for service, skal du kontakte din lokale Milwaukee
Instruments tekniske service. Hvis reparationen ikke er daekket af garantien, vil du blive underrettet om de palgbne omkostninger. Nar du sender en
maler, skal du sgrge for, at den er pakket ordentligt ind, sa den er fuldsteendig beskyttet.

Milwaukee Instruments forbeholder sig ret til at foretage forbedringer i design, konstruktion og udseende af sine produkter uden forudgaende varsel.
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DUTCH

GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING - MW803 & MW804

PRO Waterdichte pH/EC/TDS/Temp Testers

milwaukeeinstruments.com (USA & CAN) milwaukeeinst.com

HANDLEIDING

- Verwijder de sondekap en zet de meter aan door op de ON/OFF/CAL knop te drukken. Alle gebruikte segmenten op de LCD zullen zichtbaar zijn
gedurende 1 seconde of zolang de knop ingedrukt blijft.

- Dompel de sonde in de te testen oplossing en selecteer de pH, EC of TDS modus met de SET/HOLD knop.

- Roer voorzichtig en wacht tot de meting stabiliseert, d.w.z. de stabiliteitsindicator op de LCD gaat uit. De pH- en EC- (of TDS-) waarden worden
automatisch gecompenseerd voor temperatuur en worden weergegeven op de hoofd-LCD, terwijl de temperatuur wordt weergegeven op de
secundaire LCD.

- Om de weergave te bevriezen, houd je in de meetmodus de toets SET/HOLD ingedrukt. De melding “HOLD” verschijnt op het secundaire display en
de meting wordt bevroren op het LCD-scherm.

- Druk op een willekeurige knop om terug te keren naar de normale modus.

- Om de meter uit te schakelen, druk op de ON/OFF/CAL knop. Het bericht “OFF” verschijnt op het secundaire display. Laat de knop los.

Opmerkingen:

Zorg ervoor dat de meter is gekalibreerd (het CAL label is aan) voordat u metingen uitvoert. Zet de meter na gebruik altijd UIT, spoel de sonde af met
water en berg hem op met de beschermkap.

SETUP

In de setupmodus kunt u de temperatuur (°C of °F), de kalibratiebuffer (alleen in de pH-modus), de TDS-conversiefactor (CONV) en de
temperatuurcoéfficiént (BETA) (alleen in de EC-modus) selecteren. Om de Setupmodus te openen, druk je op de toets ON/OFF/CAL tot “CAL” op het
secundaire LCD-scherm wordt vervangen door “TEMP” en de huidige temperatuureenheid

(bijv. TEMP °C). Vervolgens:

In EC en pH modus:

- voor °C/°F selectie: gebruik de SET/ HOLD knop en druk vervolgens op de ON/OFF/CAL knop om in het instellingenmenu te gaan en terug te keren
naar de normale meetmodus.

Alleen in EC-modus:

- Om de waarde van de TDS-factor te wijzigen: druk na het instellen van de temperatuureenheid eenmaal op de ON/OFF/CAL knop om de huidige
waarde weer te geven (bijv. 0,50 CONV). Selecteer de gewenste waarde met de toets SET/HOLD en druk dan tweemaal op de toets ON/OFF/CAL om
terug te keren naar de normale meetmodus.

- Om de temperatuurcoéfficiént te wijzigen: na het instellen van de TDS-factor, druk op de ON/OFF/CAL knop om de huidige waarde van de
temperatuurcoéfficiént B weer te geven (bijv. 2,1 BETA). Gebruik de toets SET/ HOLD om de gewenste waarde in te stellen en druk dan op de toets
ON/OFF/CAL om terug te keren naar de normale meetmodus.

Alleen in de pH-modus:

- om de kalibratiebufferset te wijzigen: druk na het instellen van de temperatuureenheid eenmaal op de ON/OFF/CAL knop en selecteer de bufferset
(“pH 7.01 BUFF” voor pH 4.01/7.01/10.01 of “pH 6.86 BUFF” voor NIST set 4.01/6.86/9.18) door de SET/HOLD knop te gebruiken. Druk op de
ON/OFF/CAL knop om terug te keren naar de normale meetmodus.

EC METING EN KALIBRATIE PROCEDURE

Selecteer de EC of TDS modus met de SET/HOLD knop. Dompel de elektrode onder in de te testen oplossing. De metingen moeten worden uitgevoerd
wanneer de stabiliteitsindicator . linksboven op de LCD verdwijnt.

- Voor een betere nauwkeurigheid wordt regelmatig kalibreren van de tester aanbevolen. Kalibratie is ook nodig na het vervangen van de sonde, na



het testen van agressieve chemicalién en wanneer extreme nauwkeurigheid vereist is. Houd vanuit de normale EC-bedieningsmodus de ON/OFF/CAL
knop ingedrukt totdat de melding “OFF” op het secundaire LCD wordt vervangen door “CAL”. Laat de knop los.

- Dompel de sonde in de juiste kalibratieoplossing: M10031 (1413 uS/cm) voor MW803 en M10030 (12,88 mS/cm) voor MW804.

- Zodra de kalibratie automatisch is uitgevoerd, geeft de LCD gedurende 1 seconde “OK” weer en keert de meter terug naar de normale meetmodus.

- Aangezien er een bekende relatie is tussen EC- en TDS-metingen, is het niet nodig om de meter in TDS te kalibreren als deze eerder in EC-modus is
gekalibreerd.

pH METING EN KALIBRERING

Selecteer de pH-modus met de SET/HOLD knop. Dompel de elektrode onder in de te testen oplossing. De metingen moeten worden uitgevoerd
wanneer de stabiliteitsindicator . linksboven op de LCD verdwijnt. Voor een betere nauwkeurigheid wordt aangeraden de tester regelmatig te
kalibreren. Kalibratie is ook nodig na het vervangen van een elektrode, na het testen van agressieve chemicalién en wanneer extreme nauwkeurigheid
vereist is.

- Houd vanuit de normale bedrijfsmodus de ON/ OFF/CAL knop ingedrukt totdat de OFF melding op het secundaire LCD vervangen wordt door “CAL”.
Laat de knop los.

- Het instrument gaat naar de kalibratiemodus door “pH 7.01 USE” (of “pH 6.86 USE” als de NIST-bufferset is geselecteerd) weer te geven.

- Voor een eenpuntskalibratie dompel je de elektrode in een willekeurige buffer, d.w.z. pH 4.01, 7.01 (of 6.86), 10.01 (of 9.18).

- De meter activeert de automatische bufferherkenning. Als er geen geldige buffer wordt gedetecteerd, houdt de meter de USE-indicatie gedurende
12 seconden actief en vervangt deze dan door WRNG om aan te geven dat het gemeten monster geen geldige buffer is. Als er wel een geldige buffer
wordt gedetecteerd, wordt de waarde ervan weergegeven op het hoofddisplay en verschijnt REC op de secundaire LCD.

- Als de pH 7,01 (of 6,86) werd gebruikt, druk dan op de SET-toets om de kalibratiemodus te verlaten en de melding “OK 1” verschijnt op het scherm.
Het kalibratiepunt wordt opgeslagen en de meter keert terug naar de normale meetmodus. Voor een betere nauwkeurigheid wordt het altijd
aanbevolen om een tweepuntskalibratie uit te voeren.

- Voor een tweepuntskalibratie dompel je de elektrode onder in een pH 7,01 (of 6,86) bufferoplossing.

- Nadat het eerste punt is geaccepteerd, vraagt de meter om de tweede buffer en verschijnt de melding “pH 4.01 USE”.

- Spoel de elektrode af en dompel deze in de tweede oplossing (pH 4.01,10.01 of 9.18).

Opmerkingen:

Wanneer de kalibratieprocedure voltooid is, wordt het CAL label ingeschakeld. Om de procedure te beé&indigen en terug te keren naar de laatste
kalibratiegegevens, druk je na het invoeren van de kalibratiemodus op de toets ON/OFF/CAL.

- De secundaire LCD toont “ESC” gedurende 1 seconde en dan keert de meter terug naar de normale meetmodus.

- Om terug te keren naar de standaardwaarden en een vorige kalibratie te wissen, druk op de SET/HOLD knop nadat u de kalibratiemodus hebt
geopend en voordat het eerste punt wordt geaccepteerd.

- De secundaire LCD geeft gedurende 1 seconde “CLR” weer, de meter stelt terug naar de standaardijking en de CAL markering op de LCD gaat uit.

- Als een geldige bufferwaarde wordt gedetecteerd, wordt het REC-bericht weergegeven en voltooit de meter de kalibratieprocedure.

- De LCD toont de geaccepteerde waarde met het “OK 2” bericht en het instrument keert terug naar de normale meetmodus. Als er geen geldige
buffer wordt gedetecteerd, geeft de meter het WRNG-bericht weer.

SONDE VERVANGEN

- Verwijder de beschermkap en schroef de plastic ring aan de bovenkant van de sonde los.

- Trek de MI60P-sonde naar buiten en vervang hem door een nieuwe.

- Zorg ervoor dat de pakkingen op hun plaats zitten voordat u de ring weer vastschroeft.

VERVANGING VAN DE BATTERU

Als de batterijen leeg raken, licht het batterijsymbool op de LCD op om aan te geven dat er nog maar een paar uur werktijd over is. De meter is ook
voorzien van BEPS (Battery Error Prevention System), dat foutieve metingen als gevolg van een laag batterijniveau voorkomt door de meter
automatisch uit te schakelen. Het wordt aanbevolen om de batterijen onmiddellijk te vervangen. Om de batterijen te vervangen, draait u de kap van
het batterijvak los en vervangt u alle vier de 1,5V batterijen terwijl u op de polariteit let. Zorg ervoor dat de pakking op zijn plaats zit voordat je het
kapje terugschroeft. Batterijen mogen alleen worden vervangen in een veilige omgeving en met het batterijtype dat in deze gebruiksaanwijzing is
aangegeven.

ACCESSOIRES

MI60P - Vervangbare sonde voor MW803 & MW804

M100308B - 12,88 mS/cm ijkoplossing, 20 ml sachet, 25 stuks

M10031B - 413 uS/cm kalibratieoplossing, 20 ml sachet, 25 stuks

M10032B - 1382 ppm TDS-kalibratieoplossing, 20 ml sachet, 25 st.

M10038B - 6,44 ppt TDS-kalibratieoplossing, 20 ml sachet, 25 st.

MA9060 - 12,88 mS/cm kalibratieoplossing, fles van 230 ml

MA9061 - 1413 uS/cm ijkoplossing, fles van 230 ml

MA9062 - 1382 ppm TDS-kalibratieoplossing, fles van 230 ml

M10016B - Reinigingsoplossing, zakje van 20 ml, 25 stuks

M10000B - Spoeloplossing, 20 ml sachet, 25 stuks

M10004B - pH 4.01 buffer, 20 ml sachet, 25 st.

M100078B - pH 7.01 buffer, 20 ml sachet, 25 st.

M100108B - pH 10.01 buffer, 20 ml sachet, 25 st.



MA9004 - pH 4.01 buffer, 230 ml fles

MA9007 - pH 7.01 buffer, fles van 230 ml

MA9010 - pH 10.01 buffer, fles van 230 ml

MA9006 - pH 6.86 buffer, fles van 230 ml

MA9009 - pH 9.18 buffer, 230 ml fles

MA9015 - Opslagoplossing elektrode, 230 ml 0.05 pH

SPECIFICATIES

Bereik

0,00 tot 14,00 pH

0 tot 3999 pS/cm (MWS803)

0 tot 2000 ppm (MW803)

0,00 tot 20,00 mS/cm (MW804)

0,00 tot 10,00 ppt (MW804)

0,0 tot 50,0 °C/ 32,0 tot 122,0 °F

Resolutie

0,01 pH

1 uS/cm /1 ppm (MWS803)

0,01 mS/cm / 0,01 ppt (MW804)

0,1°C/0,1°F

Nauwkeurigheid (@25°C)

0,05 pH

2% FS (EC/TDS)

0,5°C/+1°F

TDS-factor 0,45 tot 1,00 (CONV)

Temperatuur Automatisch, met 8=0.0 tot 2.4%/°C

Compensatie Automatisch, 1 punt voor EC en 1 of

Kalibratie 2 punten voor pH

Sonde MI60P

Vervangbaar Omgeving 0 tot 50 °C; 100% RH max.

Batterijtype 4 x 1,5V; IEC LR44, A76

Levensduur batterij Ca. 100 uur gebruik

Automatisch uitschakelen na 8 min. niet gebruiken

Afmetingen / Gewicht 200 x dia 38 mm /100 g

CERTIFICERING

Milwaukee Instruments voldoet aan de Europese CE-richtlijnen.

Verwijdering van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur. Behandel dit product niet als huishoudelijk afval. Lever het in bij het inzamelpunt voor
recycling van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur. Verwijdering van afgedankte batterijen. Dit product bevat batterijen. Gooi ze niet weg met
ander huishoudelijk afval. Lever ze in bij het juiste inzamelpunt voor recycling.

Let op: een correcte verwijdering van het product en de batterijen voorkomt mogelijke negatieve gevolgen voor de volksgezondheid en het milieu.
Neem voor gedetailleerde informatie contact op met uw plaatselijke afvalverwijderingsdienst of ga naar www.milwaukeeinstruments.com (USA &
CAN) of www.milwaukeeinst.com.

AANBEVELING

Controleer voordat u dit product gebruikt of het volledig geschikt is voor uw specifieke toepassing en voor de omgeving waarin het wordt gebruikt.
Elke wijziging die de gebruiker aanbrengt aan de geleverde apparatuur kan de prestaties van de meter in gevaar brengen. Gebruik of bewaar de meter
voor uw eigen veiligheid en die van de meter niet in een gevaarlijke omgeving. Om schade of brandwonden te voorkomen, voer geen metingen uit in
microgolfovens.

GARANTIE

Deze instrumenten worden gegarandeerd tegen materiaal- en fabricagefouten voor een periode van 2 jaar vanaf de aankoopdatum. De sonde heeft
een garantie van 6 maanden. Deze garantie is beperkt tot reparatie of gratis vervanging als het instrument niet gerepareerd kan worden. Schade als
gevolg van ongelukken, verkeerd gebruik, knoeien of gebrek aan voorgeschreven onderhoud valt niet onder de garantie. Neem contact op met de
technische dienst van Milwaukee Instruments indien service vereist is. Als de reparatie niet onder de garantie valt, ontvangt u bericht over de
gemaakte kosten. Zorg er bij het verzenden van een meter voor dat deze goed verpakt is voor volledige bescherming.

Milwaukee Instruments behoudt zich het recht voor om zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving verbeteringen aan te brengen in het ontwerp, de
constructie en het uiterlijk van haar producten.
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ESTONIAN
KASUTUSJUHEND - MW803 & MW804
PRO veekindlad pH/EC/TDS/Temperatuuri testerid
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KASUTUSJUHEND

- Eemaldage sondi kork ja liilitage m&&tur sisse, vajutades nuppu ON/OFF/CAL. Kdik kasutatud segmendid on LCD-ekraanil ndhtavad 1 sekundiks v&i nii
kaua, kui nuppu vajutatakse.

- Sukeldage sond testitavasse lahusesse ja valige SET/HOLD nupuga kas pH-, EC- v&i TDS-reziim.

- Segage ettevaatlikult ja oodake, kuni nait stabiliseerub, s.t. stabiilsusindikaator LCD-ekraanil kustub. pH ja EC (v3i TDS) vdartused kompenseeritakse
automaatselt temperatuuri suhtes ja need kuvatakse peamisel vedelkristallkuvaril, samas kui temperatuur kuvatakse sekundaarsel vedelkristallkuvaril.
- Naidiku kilmutamiseks vajutage ja hoidke m&dtmisreziimis olles all nuppu SET/HOLD. Teade ,HOLD” ilmub sekundaarsele ekraanile ja nait
kilmutatakse LCD-ekraanil.

- Tavareziimi naasmiseks vajutage tikskdik millist nuppu.

- Md&turi véljalulitamiseks vajutage nuppu ON/OFF/CAL. Teisese ekraanile ilmub teade ,,OFF“. Vabastage nupp.

Markused:

Enne mis tahes m36tmist veenduge, et mddtja on kalibreeritud (silt CAL on sisse lilitatud). Parast kasutamist lulitage md6tur alati valja, loputage sond
veega ja hoiustage seda koos kaitsekorgiga.

SETUP

Seadistusreziim vdimaldab valida temperatuuri (°C vdi °F), kalibreerimispuhvri komplekti, ainult pH-reziimis, TDS teisendustegurit (CONV) ja
temperatuurikoefitsienti (BETA), ainult EC-reZiimis. Seadistusreziimi sisenemiseks vajutage nuppu ON/OFF/CAL, kuni sekundaarsel vedelkristallekraanil
kuvatakse ,,CAL” asemel ,TEMP* ja praegune temperatuurithik.

(nt TEMP °C). Seejarel:

EC- ja pH-reziimis:

- °C/°F valimiseks: kasutage nuppu SET/ HOLD, seejarel vajutage nuppu ON/OFF/CAL, et minna seadete menlilsse ja naasta tavalisse médtmisreziimi.
Ainult EC-reZiimis:

- TDS-faktori vaartuse muutmiseks: parast temperatuuritihiku seadistamist vajutage ks kord nuppu ON/OFF/CAL, et naidata praegust vaartust (nt
0,50 CONV). Valige soovitud vaartus, kasutades nuppu SET/HOLD, seejarel vajutage kaks korda nuppu ON/OFF/CAL, et naasta tavalisse
ma&dtmisreziimi.

- temperatuurikoefitsiendi muutmiseks: parast TDS-teguri seadistamist vajutage nuppu ON/OFF/CAL, et ndidata temperatuurikoefitsiendi B praegust
vaartust (nt 2,1 BETA). Soovitud vaartuse seadmiseks kasutage nuppu SET/ HOLD, seejirel vajutage nuppu ON/OFF/CAL, et naasta tavalisse
ma&dtmisreziimi.

Ainult pH-reZiimis:

- kalibreerimispuhvrikomplekti muutmiseks: parast temperatuuriiihiku seadistamist vajutage tiks kord nuppu ON/OFF/CAL ja valige puhvrikomplekt
(,pH 7.01 BUFF“ pH 4.01/7.01/10.01 jaoks v&i ,pH 6.86 BUFF“ NIST-komplekti 4.01/6.86/9.18 jaoks), kasutades nuppu SET/HOLD. Tavapérasesse
ma&dtmisreziimi naasmiseks vajutage nuppu ON/OFF/CAL.

EK MOOTMISE JA KALIBREERIMISE PROTSEDUUR

Valige EC- v&i TDS-reZiim nupuga SET/HOLD. Sukeldage elektrood testitavasse lahusesse. Mddtmised tuleb teostada, kui stabiilsusindikaator .
vedelkristallekraani vasakul tlaosas kaob.

- Parema tdpsuse saavutamiseks on soovitatav tester sageli kalibreerida. Kalibreerimine on vajalik ka parast sondi vahetamist, parast agressiivsete
kemikaalide katsetamist ja kui on vaja darmist tapsust. Vajutage ja hoidke tavalises EU tédreZiimis nuppu ON/OFF/CAL all, kuni teisest LCD-ekraanil
kuvatava teate ,,OFF“ asemele ilmub ,,CAL". Vabastage nupp.

- Sukeldage sond sobivasse kalibreerimislahusesse: M10031 (1413 uS/cm) MW803 puhul ja M10030 (12,88 mS/cm) MW804 puhul.

- Kui kalibreerimine on automaatselt labi viidud, kuvatakse LCD-ekraanil 1 sekundiks ,,0K“ ja m&8tur naaseb tavaparasesse m&dtmisreziimi.

- Kuna EC ja TDS naitude vahel on teadaolev seos, ei ole vaja kalibreerida m&aturit TDS-reZiimis, kui see on eelnevalt kalibreeritud EC-reZiimis.

pH MOOTMINE JA KALIBREERIMINE

Valige pH-reZiim nupuga SET/HOLD. Sukeldage elektrood testitavasse lahusesse. M&dtmised tuleb teostada, kui stabiilsusindikaator
vedelkristallekraani vasakul (ilaosas kaob. Parema tdpsuse saavutamiseks on soovitatav tester sageli kalibreerida. Kalibreerimine on vajalik ka parast
elektroodi vahetamist, parast agressiivsete kemikaalide katsetamist ja juhul, kui ndutakse darmist tapsust.

- Vajutage ja hoidke tavalises té6reziimis nuppu ON/ OFF/CAL all, kuni teisest LCD-ekraanil kuvatava teate OFF asemele ilmub ,,CAL”. Vabastage nupp.
- Seade siseneb kalibreerimisreziimi, naidates ,,pH 7.01 USE” (v3i ""pH 6.86 USE”, kui on valitud NIST-puhvrikomplekt).

- Uhepunktikalibreerimiseks kastke elektrood iiksk&ik millisesse puhvrisse, st pH 4.01, 7.01 (vdi 6.86), 10.01 (v3i 9.18).

- MG&Gtur aktiveerib automaatse puhvrituvastuse. Kui Uhtegi kehtivat puhvrit ei tuvastata, hoiab modtur naidikut USE aktiivsena 12 sekundit ja
asendab selle seejarel margiga WRNG, mis naitab, et mdddetav proov ei ole kehtiv puhver. Vastasel juhul, kui tuvastatakse kehtiv puhver, siis
kuvatakse selle vaartus pShindidikul ja REC ilmub sekundaarsele vedelkristallekraanile.

- Kui kasutati pH 7,01 (v6i 6,86), siis kalibreerimisreZiimist valjumiseks vajutage nuppu SET ja ekraanile ilmub teade , 0K 1“. Kalibreerimispunkt
salvestatakse ja mootur naaseb tavaparasesse mddtmisreziimi. Parema tapsuse saavutamiseks on alati soovitatav teha 2-punktiline kalibreerimine.

- 2-punktilise kalibreerimise jaoks kastke elektrood pH 7,01 (vdi 6,86) puhverlahusesse.

- Parast esimese punkti aktsepteerimist kiisib mddtja seejarel teist puhvrit ja ilmub teade ,,pH 4.01 USE”.

- Loputage elektrood ja kastke see teise lahusesse (pH 4,01,10,01 v§i 9,18).

Mérkused:

Kui kalibreerimisprotseduur on [dpetatud, lUlitatakse sisse silt CAL. Protseduuri IGpetamiseks ja viimaste kalibreerimisandmete juurde
tagasipoordumiseks vajutage parast kalibreerimisreZziimi sisenemist nuppu ON/OFF/CAL.



- Sekundaarne LCD-ekraanikuvar kuvab 1 sekundiks ,,ESC” ja seejarel naaseb mddtur tavalisse md&tmisreziimi.

- Vaikimisi vaartuste taastamiseks ja eelmise kalibreerimise kustutamiseks vajutage péarast kalibreerimisreZiimi sisenemist ja enne esimese punkti
vastuvdtmist nuppu SET/HOLD.

- Sekundaarne LCD-ekraanikuvar naitab 1 sekundiks ,CLR”, md&tur taastab vaikimisi kalibreerimise ja LCD-ekraanikuvaril olev silt CAL llitub valja.

- Kui tuvastatakse kehtiv puhvervaartus, kuvatakse teade REC ja modtur IGpetab kalibreerimisprotseduuri.

- LCD-ekraanil kuvatakse aktsepteeritud vaartus koos sdnumiga ,, 0K 2“ ja seade naaseb tavapdrasesse mddtmisreziimi. Vastasel juhul, kui kehtivat
puhvrit ei tuvastata, kuvab m&dtur teate WRNG.

SONDI ASENDAMINE

- Eemaldage kaitsekork ja keerake sondi peal olev plastrongas lahti.

- Témmake sond MI60P vdlja ja asendage see uuega.

- Enne rénga tagasi keeramist veenduge, et tihendid on paigas.

PATAREI VAHETAMINE

Kui patareid ndrgenevad, slttib LCD-ekraanil patareisiimbol, mis annab marku, et té6aega on jaanud vaid mdned tunnid. Md&tur on varustatud ka
BEPS-iga (Battery Error Prevention System), mis véldib patareide vdahesuse tGttu tekkivaid ekslikke naitusid, lilitades m&oturi automaatselt valja.
Soovitatav on patareid kohe vélja vahetada. Patareide vahetamiseks keerake patareipesa kork lahti ja vahetage valja k&ik neli 1,5 V patareid, poorates
tahelepanu nende polaarsusele. Enne korgi tagasi keeramist veenduge, et tihend on paigas. Patareisid tohib vahetada ainult turvalises kohas,
kasutades kdesolevas kasutusjuhendis nimetatud patareittpi.

ACCESSORIES

MI60P - vahetatav sond MW803 ja MW804 jaoks

M10030B - 12,88 mS/cm kalibreerimislahus, 20 ml kotike, 25 tk

M10031B - 413 uS/cm kalibreerimislahus, 20 ml kotike, 25 tk

M10032B - 1382 ppm TDS kalibreerimislahus, 20 ml kotike, 25 tk.

M10038B - 6,44 ppt TDS kalibreerimislahus, 20 ml kotike, 25 tk.

MA9060 - 12,88 mS/cm kalibreerimislahus, 230 ml pudelis.

MA9061 - 1413 uS/cm kalibreerimislahus, 230 ml pudel.

MA9062 - 1382 ppm TDS kalibreerimislahus, 230 ml pudel, 230 ml pudel

M10016B - Puhastuslahus, 20 ml kotike, 25 tk

M10000B - loputuslahus, 20 ml kotike, 25 tk

M10004B - pH 4,01 puhver, 20 ml kotike, 25 tk.

M100078B - pH 7,01 puhver, 20 ml kotike, 25 tk.

M100108B - pH 10,01 puhver, 20 ml kotike, 25 tk.

MA9004 - pH 4,01 puhver, 230 ml pudel

MA9007 - pH 7,01 puhver, 230 ml pudel

MA9010 - pH 10,01 puhver, 230 ml pudel

MA9006 - pH 6,86 puhver, 230 ml pudel

MA9009 - pH 9,18 puhver, 230 ml pudel

MA9015 - elektroodide séilitamislahus, 230 ml 0,05 pH

SPETSIFIKATSIOONID

Vahemik

0,00 kuni 14,00 pH

0 kuni 3999 uS/cm (MW803)

0 kuni 2000 ppm (MW803)

0,00 kuni 20,00 mS/cm (MW804)

0,00 kuni 10,00 ppt (MW804)

0,0 kuni 50,0 °C / 32,0 kuni 122,0 °F

Eraldusvdime

0,01 pH

1 uS/cm /1 ppm (MWS03)

0,01 mS/cm / 0,01 ppt (MW804)

0,1°C/0,1°F

Tépsus (25 °C juures)

0,05 pH

2% FS (EC/TDS)

0,5°C/+1°F

TDS-faktor 0,45 kuni 1,00 (CONV)

Temperatuur Automaatne, 8=0,0 kuni 2,4%/°C

Kompenseerimine Automaatne, 1 punkt EC ja 1 vGi

Kalibreerimine 2 punkti pH jaoks

Sond MI60P



Vahetatav Keskkond 0 kuni 50 °C; 100% RH max.

Patarei tiilip 4 x 1,5 V; IEC LR44, A76

Patarei kasutusiga Ligikaudu 100 tundi

Automaatne valjalulitus parast 8 min. mittekasutamist

M&dtmed / kaal 200 x diameeter 38 mm /100 g

SERTIFIKATSIOON

Milwaukee instrumendid vastavad Euroopa CE-direktiividele.

Elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete kdrvaldamine. Arge kasitlege seda toodet olmejaidtmetena. Andke see (le vastavasse elektri- ja
elektroonikaseadmete taaskasutamise kogumispunkti. Patareijadtmete kdrvaldamine. See toode sisaldab patareisid. Arge visake neid koos muude
olmejaatmetega. Andke need ile sobivasse kogumispunkti ringlussevdtuks.

Pange tdhele: toote ja patareide nduetekohane k&rvaldamine hoiab dra vdimalikud negatiivsed tagajarjed inimeste tervisele ja keskkonnale.
Uksikasjaliku teabe saamiseks vdtke ({ihendust oma kohaliku olmejaitmete korvaldamise teenusega vdi kilastage veebilehte
www.milwaukeeinstruments.com (USA ja CAN) v6i www.milwaukeeinst.com.

SOOVITUS

Enne selle toote kasutamist veenduge, et see sobib taielikult teie konkreetsele rakendusele ja keskkonnale, kus seda kasutatakse. Igasugune kasutaja
poolt tarnitud seadmesse tehtud muudatus véib kahjustada m&dturi to6vdimet. Teie ja md6tja ohutuse huvides drge kasutage ega hoidke mdétjat
ohtlikus keskkonnas. Kahjustuste vGi pdletuste valtimiseks drge tehke modtmisi mikrolaineahjudes.

GARANTIATINGIMUSED

Kaesolevatele m&oteriistadele antakse 2-aastane garantii materjali- ja tootmisvigade vastu alates ostukuupdevast. Sondile antakse 6 kuu pikkune
garantii. See garantii piirdub remondiga voi tasuta asendamisega, kui seadet ei ole vGimalik parandada. Garantii ei hlma Gnnetusjuhtumitest,
vdaarkasutamisest, omavolilisest kaitlemisest v3i ettenahtud hoolduse puudumisest tingitud kahjustusi. Kui on vaja hooldust, vétke ihendust kohaliku
Milwaukee Instrumentsi tehnilise teenindusega. Kui garantii ei hdlma remonti, teatatakse teile tekkinud kulud. Iga mod&tja transportimisel veenduge,
et see on taielikuks kaitseks korralikult pakitud.

Milwaukee Instruments jatab endale iguse teha oma toodete disaini, konstruktsiooni ja vdlimuse parandusi ilma ette teatamata.
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FINNISH

KAYTTOOHIJE - MW803 & MW804

Vedenpitdvat PRO pH/EC/TDS/Temp-testerit

milwaukeeinstruments.com (USA & CAN) milwaukeeinst.com

KAYTTOOPAS

- Poista anturin suojus ja kytke mittari paalle painamalla ON/OFF/CAL-painiketta. Kaikki kdytetyt segmentit nestekidendyt6ssd nakyvat 1 sekunnin ajan
tai niin kauan kuin painiketta painetaan.

- Upota anturi testattavaan liuokseen ja valitse joko pH-, EC- tai TDS-tila SET/HOLD-painikkeella.

- Sekoita varovasti ja odota, ettd lukema vakiintuu, eli nestekidendyt6ssa oleva vakausilmaisin sammuu. pH- ja EC- (tai TDS-) arvot kompensoidaan
automaattisesti lampdtilan mukaan ja ne nakyvat paa-LCD-ndytossa, kun taas lampétila nakyy toissijaisessa LCD-ndytossa.

- Voit ja4dyttaa naytdon mittaustilassa painamalla SET/HOLD-painiketta pitkdaan. "HOLD"-viesti ilmestyy toissijaiseen ndyttédn ja lukema jaddytetdan
LCD-naytolle.

- Palaa normaalitilaan painamalla mitd tahansa painiketta.

- Voit sammuttaa mittarin painamalla ON/OFF/CAL-painiketta. Viesti “OFF” ilmestyy toissijaiseen naytto6n. Vapauta painike.

Huomautuksia:

Varmista ennen mittauksen suorittamista, ettda mittari on kalibroitu (CAL-tunniste on p&alld). Kytke mittari kdyton jdlkeen aina OFF, huuhtele anturi
vedelld ja sdilyta sitad suojakorkki pdassa.

SETUP

Setup-tilassa voidaan valita lampétila (°C tai °F), kalibrointipuskurisarja vain pH-tilassa, TDS-muunnoskerroin (CONV) ja lampétilakerroin (BETA) vain
EC-tilassa. Setup-tilaan siirrytddn painamalla ON/OFF/CAL-painiketta, kunnes toissijaisen LCD-ndyton teksti “CAL” korvataan tekstilli "TEMP” ja
nykyisen lampétilan yksikolla.

(esim. TEMP °C). Sitten:

EC- ja pH-tilassa:

- °C/°F-valintaa varten: kdytd SET/ HOLD-painiketta ja paina sitten ON/OFF/CAL-painiketta siirtydksesi asetusvalikkoon ja palataksesi normaaliin
mittaustilaan.

Vain EC-tilassa:

- TDS-kertoimen arvon muuttamiseksi: lampétilan yksikon asettamisen jalkeen paina ON/OFF/CAL-painiketta kerran, jolloin nykyinen arvo tulee
nakyviin (esim. 0,50 CONV). Valitse haluamasi arvo SET/HOLD-painikkeella ja paina sitten ON/OFF/CAL-painiketta kahdesti palataksesi normaaliin
mittaustilaan.

- lampétilakertoimen muuttaminen: Kun olet asettanut TDS-kertoimen, paina ON/OFF/CAL-painiketta nayttadksesi lampotilakertoimen R nykyisen
arvon (esim. 2,1 BETA). Aseta haluttu arvo SET/ HOLD-painikkeella ja palaa sitten normaaliin mittaustilaan painamalla ON/OFF/CAL-painiketta.

Vain pH-tilassa:

- kalibrointipuskurisarjan vaihtaminen: lampétilayksikén asettamisen jalkeen paina ON/OFF/CAL-painiketta kerran ja valitse puskurisarja ("pH 7.01



BUFF” pH 4.01/7.01/10.01:lle tai "pH 6.86 BUFF” NIST-sarjalle 4.01/6.86/9.18) SET/HOLD-painikkeella. Palaa normaaliin mittaustilaan painamalla
ON/OFF/CAL-painiketta.

EK-MITTAUS- JA KALIBROINTIMENETTELY

Valitse EC- tai TDS-tila SET/HOLD-painikkeella. Upota elektrodi testattavaan liuokseen. Mittaukset on suoritettava, kun nestekidendytén vasemmassa
yldkulmassa oleva stabiilisuusilmaisin . katoaa.

- Tarkkuuden parantamiseksi suositellaan testerin kalibrointia usein. Kalibrointi on tarpeen myds anturin vaihdon jalkeen, aggressiivisten kemikaalien
testauksen jilkeen ja silloin, kun vaaditaan d3drimmaista tarkkuutta. Paina normaalista EC-toimintatilasta ON/OFF/CAL-painiketta ja pidd sita
painettuna, kunnes toissijaisen nestekidenayton ”OFF”-viesti vaihtuu ”CAL”-viestiksi. Vapauta painike.

- Upota anturi oikeaan kalibrointiliuokseen: M10031 (1413 uS/cm) MW803:lle ja M10030 (12,88 mS/cm) MW804:lle.

- Kun kalibrointi on suoritettu automaattisesti, nestekidendytssa nakyy "OK” 1 sekunnin ajan ja mittari palaa normaaliin mittaustilaan.

- Koska EC- ja TDS-lukemien valilla on tunnettu suhde, mittaria ei tarvitse kalibroida TDS-tilassa, jos se on aiemmin kalibroitu EC-tilassa.

pH:n MITTAUS JA KALIBROINTI

Valitse pH-tila SET/HOLD-painikkeella. Upota elektrodi testattavaan liuokseen. Mittaukset on suoritettava, kun nestekidendytén vasemmassa
yldkulmassa oleva stabiilisuusilmaisin . katoaa. Tarkkuuden parantamiseksi suositellaan testerin kalibrointia usein. Kalibrointi on tarpeen myos
elektrodin vaihdon jélkeen, aggressiivisten kemikaalien testauksen jalkeen ja silloin, kun vaaditaan ddrimmaista tarkkuutta.

- Paina normaalista toimintatilasta ON/ OFF/CAL-painiketta ja pida sitd painettuna, kunnes toissijaisen nestekidendytén OFF-viesti vaihtuu ”CAL"-
ilmoitukseksi. Vapauta painike.

- Laite siirtyy kalibrointitilaan nayttamalla ”pH 7.01 USE” (tai “pH 6.86 USE”, jos NIST-puskurisarja on valittu).

- Upota elektrodi yhden pisteen kalibrointia varten mihin tahansa puskuriin, esim. pH 4.01, 7.01 (tai 6.86), 10.01 (tai 9.18).

- Mittari aktivoi automaattisen puskurintunnistuksen. Jos kelvollista puskuria ei tunnisteta, mittari pitdd USE-ilmaisun aktiivisena 12 sekunnin ajan ja
korvaa sen sitten WRNG-ilmaisulla, joka osoittaa, ettd mitattava nayte ei ole kelvollinen puskuri. Muussa tapauksessa, jos kelvollinen puskuri
havaitaan, sen arvo nakyy paanaytossa ja REC nakyy toissijaisessa nestekidendytossa.

- Jos pH 7.01 (tai 6.86) oli kaytdssa, paina SET-painiketta poistuaksesi kalibrointitilasta, jolloin nayttoon ilmestyy viesti “OK 1”. Kalibrointipiste
tallennetaan ja mittari palaa normaaliin mittaustilaan. Paremman tarkkuuden saavuttamiseksi on aina suositeltavaa suorittaa 2-pistekalibrointi.

- 2-pistekalibrointia varten upota elektrodi pH 7,01 (tai 6,86) -puskuriliuokseen.

- Kun ensimmainen piste on hyvaksytty, mittari pyytda toista puskuria ja ndyttéon tulee viesti ”pH 4.01 USE”.

- Huuhtele elektrodi ja upota se toiseen liuokseen (pH 4.01,10.01 tai 9.18).

Huomautuksia:

Kun kalibrointimenettely on suoritettu loppuun, CAL-merkki syttyy. Voit lopettaa menettelyn ja palata viimeisimpiin kalibrointitietoihin painamalla
kalibrointitilaan siirtymisen jalkeen ON/OFF/CAL-painiketta.

- Toissijainen nestekidendyttd ndyttda "ESC” 1 sekunnin ajan, minka jalkeen mittari palaa normaaliin mittaustilaan.

- Jos haluat palauttaa oletusarvot ja poistaa edellisen kalibroinnin, paina SET/HOLD-painiketta kalibrointitilaan siirtymisen jilkeen ja ennen
ensimmaisen pisteen hyvaksymista.

- Toissijainen nestekidendyttd ndyttda “CLR” 1 sekunnin ajan, mittari palautuu oletuskalibrointiin ja nestekidendyttssa oleva CAL-merkki sammuu.

- Jos kelvollinen puskuriarvo havaitaan, ndyttoon tulee REC-viesti ja mittari suorittaa kalibrointimenettelyn loppuun.

- LCD-naytolla nakyy hyvaksytty arvo ja viesti "OK 2”, ja mittari palaa normaaliin mittaustilaan. Muussa tapauksessa, jos kelvollista puskuria ei havaita,
mittari nayttad WRNG-viestin.

ANTURIN VAIHTO

- Poista suojakorkki ja ruuvaa anturin yldosassa oleva muovirengas irti.

- Veda MI60P-anturi ulos ja vaihda se uuteen.

- Varmista, etta tiivisteet ovat paikoillaan, ennen kuin ruuvaat renkaan takaisin.

PARISTON VAIHTO

Kun paristot heikkenevat, nestekidendytossa oleva paristosymboli syttyy merkiksi siitd, ettd toiminta-aikaa on jaljelld vain muutama tunti. Mittari on
varustettu myos BEPS-jarjestelmalla (Battery Error Prevention System), joka estda alhaisesta paristotasosta johtuvat virheelliset lukemat kytkemalla
mittarin automaattisesti pois paalta. On suositeltavaa vaihtaa paristot valittdmasti. Paristojen vaihtamiseksi ruuvaa paristolokeron korkki irti ja vaihda
kaikki nelja 1,5 V:n paristoa kiinnittden huomiota niiden napaisuuteen. Varmista, etta tiiviste on paikallaan ennen korkin takaisin ruuvaamista. Paristot
saa vaihtaa vain turvallisessa tilassa tassa kayttoohjeessa madriteltya paristotyyppid kayttaen.

TARVIKKEET

MI60P - Vaihdettava anturi MW803:lle ja MW804:lle.

M10030B - 12,88 mS/cm kalibrointiliuos, 20 ml:n annospussi, 25 kpl.

M10031B - 413 pS/cm kalibrointiliuos, 20 ml annospussi, 25 kpl.

M10032B - 1382 ppm TDS kalibrointiliuos, 20 ml annospussillinen, 25 kpl.

M10038B - 6,44 ppt TDS-kalibrointiliuos, 20 ml annospussi, 25 kpl.

MA9060 - 12,88 mS/cm kalibrointiliuos, 230 ml pullo.

MA9061 - 1413 uS/cm kalibrointiliuos, 230 ml pullo.

MA9062 - 1382 ppm TDS kalibrointiliuos, 230 ml pullo, 230 ml pullo

M10016B - Puhdistusliuos, 20 ml:n annospussi, 25 kpl.

M10000B - Huuhteluliuos, 20 ml annospussi, 25 kpl.

M10004B - pH 4.01 puskuri, 20 ml annospussi, 25 kpl.



M10007B - pH 7.01 puskuri, 20 ml annospussi, 25 kpl.

M100108B - pH 10.01 puskuriliuos, 20 ml annospussi, 25 kpl.

MA9004 - pH 4.01 puskuri, 230 ml pullo.

MA9007 - pH 7.01 puskuri, 230 ml pullo.

MA9010 - pH 10.01 puskuri, 230 ml pullo.

MA9006 - pH 6.86 puskuri, 230 ml pullo

MA9009 - pH 9,18 puskuri, 230 ml pullo

MA9015 - elektrodien sailytysliuos, 230 ml 0,05 pH-arvo

TEKNISET TIEDOT

Alue

0,00-14,00 pH

0-3999 pS/cm (MW803)

0-2000 ppm (MW803)

0,00-20,00 mS/cm (MW804)

0,00-10,00 ppt (MW804)

0,0-50,0°C/32,0-122,0 °F

Resoluutio

0,01 pH

1 uS/cm /1 ppm (MWS803)

0,01 mS/cm / 0,01 ppt (MW804)

0,1°C/0,1°F

Tarkkuus (@25°C)

0,05 pH

2 % FS (EC/TDS)

0,5°C/+1°F

TDS-kerroin 0,45-1,00 (CONV)

Lampotila Automaattinen, jossa R=0,0-2,4 %/°C.

Kompensointi Automaattinen, 1 piste EC:lle ja 1 tai

Kalibrointi 2 pistetta pH:lle

Anturi MI60P

Vaihdettava Ymparistd 0-50 °C; 100 % RH max.

Paristotyyppi 4 x 1,5 V; IEC LR44, A76

Pariston kayttoika Noin 100 kayttotuntia

Automaattinen poiskytkentd 8 minuutin kdyttamattomyyden jalkeen

Mitat / paino 200 x @ 38 mm / 100 g

SERTIFIOINTI

Milwaukee Instrumentit ovat CE eurooppalaisten direktiivien mukaisia.

Sahko- ja elektroniikkalaitteiden havittaminen. Ald kisittele tata tuotetta kotitalousjatteend. Toimita se asianmukaiseen kerdyspisteeseen sihko- ja
elektroniikkalaitteiden kierratysta varten. Paristojatteen havittdminen. TAma tuote siséltda paristoja. Ala havita niitd muun kotitalousjatteen mukana.
Toimita ne asianmukaiseen kerayspisteeseen kierratysta varten.

Huomaa: tuotteen ja paristojen asianmukainen héavittaminen estdd mahdolliset kielteiset seuraukset ihmisten terveydelle ja ympéristolle.
Yksityiskohtaisia tietoja saat paikallisesta kotitalousjatteen havittdmispalvelusta tai osoitteesta www.milwaukeeinstruments.com (USA & CAN) tai
www.milwaukeeinst.com.

SUOSITUS

Varmista ennen tdman tuotteen kayttod, ettd se soveltuu tdysin omaan sovellukseesi ja ymparistoon, jossa sita kaytetadn. Kaikki kayttajan tekemat
muutokset toimitettuihin laitteisiin voivat heikentdd mittarin suorituskykyd. Sinun ja mittarin turvallisuuden vuoksi dla kdyta tai sailytd mittaria
vaarallisessa ymparistossa. Vaurioiden tai palovammojen valttamiseksi dla tee mittauksia mikroaaltouunissa.

TAKUU

N&illa mittareilla on 2 vuoden takuu materiaali- ja valmistusvirheitd vastaan ostopaivasta alkaen. Anturille myonnetdan 6 kuukauden takuu. Tama
takuu rajoittuu korjaukseen tai maksuttomaan vaihtoon, jos laitetta ei voida korjata. Takuu ei kata vahinkoja, jotka johtuvat onnettomuuksista,
vadrinkaytostd, peukaloinnista tai sdddetyn huollon puutteesta. Jos huoltoa tarvitaan, ota yhteys paikalliseen Milwaukee Instrumentsin tekniseen
palveluun. Jos korjaus ei kuulu takuun piiriin, sinulle ilmoitetaan aiheutuneista kuluista. Kun lahetdt mittaria, varmista, ettd se on pakattu
asianmukaisesti taydellisen suojan takaamiseksi.

Milwaukee Instruments pidattaa oikeuden tehda parannuksia tuotteidensa suunnitteluun, rakenteeseen ja ulkondk66n ilman ennakkoilmoitusta.
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FRENCH
MANUEL D'UTILISATION - MW803 & MW804
PRO Waterproof pH/EC/TDS/Temp Testers
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GUIDE D'UTILISATION

- Retirez le capuchon de la sonde et allumez I'appareil en appuyant sur le bouton ON/OFF/CAL. Tous les segments utilisés sur I'écran LCD seront
visibles pendant 1 seconde ou tant que le bouton est enfoncé.

- Plongez la sonde dans la solution a tester et sélectionnez le mode pH, EC ou TDS a I'aide du bouton SET/HOLD.

- Agiter doucement et attendre que la lecture se stabilise, c'est-a-dire que l'indicateur de stabilité sur I'écran LCD s'éteigne. Les valeurs de pH et d'EC
(ou de TDS) sont automatiquement compensées en fonction de la température et s'affichent sur I'écran LCD principal, tandis que la température
s'affiche sur I'écran LCD secondaire.

- Pour figer I'affichage, en mode de mesure, appuyez sur la touche SET/HOLD et maintenez-la enfoncée. Le message « HOLD » s'affiche sur I'écran
secondaire et la lecture est figée sur I'écran LCD.

- Appuyez sur n'importe quelle touche pour revenir au mode normal.

- Pour éteindre le lecteur, appuyez sur le bouton ON/OFF/CAL. Le message « OFF » apparait sur |'écran secondaire. Relachez la touche.

Remarques :

Avant d'effectuer une mesure, assurez-vous que le lecteur est étalonné (I'étiquette CAL est allumée). Aprés utilisation, éteignez toujours le lecteur,
rincez la sonde avec de I'eau et rangez-la avec son capuchon de protection.

CONFIGURATION

Le mode Setup permet de sélectionner la température (°C ou °F), le jeu de tampons d'étalonnage, en mode pH uniquement, le facteur de conversion
TDS (CONV) et le coefficient de température (BETA), en mode EC uniquement. Pour entrer dans le mode Setup, appuyer sur la touche ON/OFF/CAL
jusqu'a ce que « CAL » sur |'écran LCD secondaire soit remplacé par « TEMP » et l'unité de température actuelle (par exemple TEMP °C).

(par exemple TEMP °C). Ensuite, appuyez sur la touche ON/OFF/CAL :

En mode EC et pH :

- pour la sélection °C/°F : utilisez la touche SET/ HOLD, puis appuyez sur la touche ON/OFF/CAL pour accéder au menu des réglages et revenir au mode
de mesure normal.

En mode EC uniquement :

- pour modifier la valeur du facteur TDS : aprés avoir réglé I'unité de température, appuyez une fois sur la touche ON/OFF/CAL pour afficher la valeur
actuelle (par exemple 0,50 CONV). Sélectionnez la valeur souhaitée a I'aide de la touche SET/HOLD, puis appuyez deux fois sur la touche ON/OFF/CAL
pour revenir au mode de mesure normal.

- pour modifier le coefficient de température : aprés avoir réglé le facteur TDS, appuyez sur la touche ON/OFF/CAL pour afficher la valeur actuelle du
coefficient de température R (par exemple 2,1 BETA). Utilisez la touche SET/ HOLD pour régler la valeur souhaitée, puis appuyez sur la touche
ON/OFF/CAL pour revenir au mode de mesure normal.

En mode pH uniquement :

- pour changer le jeu de tampons d'étalonnage : aprés avoir réglé I'unité de température, appuyez une fois sur le bouton ON/OFF/CAL et sélectionnez
le jeu de tampons (« pH 7.01 BUFF » pour pH 4.01/7.01/10.01 ou « pH 6.86 BUFF » pour NIST set 4.01/6.86/9.18) a l'aide du bouton SET/HOLD.
Appuyer sur la touche ON/OFF/CAL pour revenir au mode de mesure normal.

PROCEDURE DE MESURE ET D'ETALONNAGE DE L'EC

Sélectionner le mode EC ou TDS a l'aide de la touche SET/HOLD. Immerger I'électrode dans la solution a tester. Les mesures doivent étre effectuées
lorsque l'indicateur de stabilité . en haut a gauche de I'écran LCD disparait.

- Pour une meilleure précision, il est recommandé d'étalonner fréquemment le testeur. L'étalonnage est également nécessaire apres le remplacement
de la sonde, apres avoir testé des produits chimiques agressifs et lorsqu'une précision extréme est requise. En mode de fonctionnement normal de
I'EC, appuyez sur le bouton ON/OFF/CAL et maintenez-le enfoncé jusqu'a ce que le message « OFF » sur I'écran LCD secondaire soit remplacé par «
CAL ». Relachez le bouton.

- Immergez la sonde dans la solution d'étalonnage appropriée : M10031 (1413 uS/cm) pour le MW803 et M10030 (12,88 mS/cm) pour le MW804.

- Une fois que I'étalonnage a été effectué automatiquement, I'écran LCD affiche « OK » pendant 1 seconde et |'appareil revient en mode de mesure
normal.

- Etant donné qu'il existe une relation connue entre les relevés EC et TDS, il n'est pas nécessaire d'étalonner I'appareil en TDS s'il a été précédemment
étalonné en mode EC.

MESURE ET ETALONNAGE DU pH

Sélectionner le mode pH a l'aide de la touche SET/HOLD. Immerger I'électrode dans la solution a tester. Les mesures doivent étre effectuées lorsque
I'indicateur de stabilité . en haut a gauche de I'écran LCD disparait. Pour une meilleure précision, un étalonnage fréquent du testeur est recommandé.
L'étalonnage est également nécessaire apres le remplacement des électrodes, aprés avoir testé des produits chimiques agressifs et lorsqu'une
précision extréme est requise.

- En mode de fonctionnement normal, appuyez sur le bouton ON/ OFF/CAL et maintenez-le enfoncé jusqu'a ce que le message OFF sur |'écran LCD
secondaire soit remplacé par « CAL ». Relachez le bouton.

- L'instrument entre en mode d'étalonnage en affichant « pH 7.01 USE » (ou « pH 6.86 USE » si le jeu de tampons NIST a été sélectionné).

- Pour un étalonnage en un point, immerger I'électrode dans n'importe quel tampon, c'est-a-dire pH 4,01, 7,01 (ou 6,86), 10,01 (ou 9,18).

- L'appareil active la reconnaissance automatique du tampon. Si aucun tampon valide n'est détecté, le lecteur maintient l'indication USE active
pendant 12 secondes, puis la remplace par WRNG indiquant que I'échantillon mesuré n'est pas un tampon valide. Dans le cas contraire, si un tampon
valide est détecté, sa valeur est affichée sur |'écran principal et REC apparait sur I'écran LCD secondaire.

- Sile pH 7,01 (ou 6,86) a été utilisé, appuyez sur la touche SET pour quitter le mode d'étalonnage et le message « OK 1 » s'affiche a I'écran. Le point



d'étalonnage est mémorisé et I'appareil revient au mode de mesure normal. Pour une meilleure précision, il est toujours recommandé d'effectuer un
étalonnage en deux points.

- Pour un étalonnage en deux points, immerger I'électrode dans une solution tampon de pH 7,01 (ou 6,86).

- Aprés acceptation du premier point, I'appareil demande le deuxieme tampon et le message « pH 4.01 USE » apparait.

- Rincer I'électrode et I'immerger dans la deuxiéme solution (pH 4.01, 10.01 ou 9.18).

Remarques :

Lorsque la procédure d'étalonnage est terminée, I'étiquette CAL s'allume. Pour quitter la procédure et revenir aux dernieres données d'étalonnage,
aprés étre entré dans le mode d'étalonnage, appuyer sur le bouton ON/OFF/CAL.

- L'écran LCD secondaire affiche « ESC » pendant 1 seconde, puis I'appareil revient au mode de mesure normal.

- Pour rétablir les valeurs par défaut et effacer un étalonnage précédent, appuyez sur le bouton SET/HOLD aprés avoir accédé au mode d'étalonnage
et avant que le premier point ne soit accepté.

- L'écran LCD secondaire affiche « CLR » pendant 1 seconde, I'appareil se réinitialise a I'étalonnage par défaut et I'étiquette CAL sur I'écran LCD
s'éteint.

- Si une valeur tampon valide est détectée, le message REC s'affiche et le lecteur termine la procédure d'étalonnage.

- L'écran LCD affiche la valeur acceptée avec le message « OK 2 » et I'instrument revient au mode de mesure normal. Dans le cas contraire, si aucune
valeur tampon valide n'est détectée, le compteur affiche le message WRNG.

REMPLACEMENT DE LA SONDE

- Retirez le capuchon de protection et dévissez I'anneau en plastique situé sur la partie supérieure de la sonde.

- Retirez la sonde MI6OP et remplacez-la par une nouvelle.

- Assurez-vous que les joints sont en place avant de revisser I'anneau.

REMPLACEMENT DES PILES

Lorsque les piles deviennent faibles, le symbole de la pile s'allume sur I'écran LCD pour indiquer qu'il ne reste que quelques heures de
fonctionnement. Le lecteur est également équipé du systéme BEPS (Battery Error Prevention System), qui évite toute lecture erronée due a un faible
niveau des piles en éteignant automatiquement le lecteur. Il est recommandé de remplacer les piles immédiatement. Pour remplacer les piles,
dévissez le couvercle du compartiment a piles et remplacez les quatre piles de 1,5 V en respectant leur polarité. Assurez-vous que le joint est en place
avant de revisser le couvercle. Les piles ne doivent étre remplacées que dans un endroit sir, en utilisant le type de piles spécifié dans ce manuel
d'instructions.

ACCESSOIRES

MI60P - Sonde remplagable pour MW803 & MW804

M10030B - Solution d'étalonnage 12,88 mS/cm, sachet de 20 ml, 25 piéces

M10031B - Solution d'étalonnage 413 uS/cm, sachet de 20 ml, 25 piéces

M10032B - Solution d'étalonnage 1382 ppm TDS, sachet de 20 ml, 25 pcs.

M10038B - 6.44 ppt TDS Calibration, 20 ml sachet, 25 pcs.

MA9060 - Solution d'étalonnage de 12,88 mS/cm, bouteille de 230 ml

MA9061 - 1413 uS/cm solution d'étalonnage, bouteille de 230 ml

MA9062 - Solution d'étalonnage 1382 ppm TDS, flacon de 230 ml

M10016B - Solution de nettoyage, sachet de 20 ml, 25 pieces

M10000B - Solution de ringage, sachet de 20 ml, 25 piéces

M10004B - Tampon pH 4.01, sachet de 20 ml, 25 pcs.

M10007B - Tampon pH 7.01, sachet de 20 ml, 25 pcs.

M10010B - Tampon pH 10.01, sachet de 20 ml, 25 pcs.

MA9004 - Tampon pH 4.01, bouteille de 230 ml

MA9007 - Tampon pH 7.01, flacon de 230 ml

MA9010 - Tampon pH 10.01, flacon de 230 ml

MA9006 - Tampon pH 6.86, flacon de 230 ml

MA9009 - Tampon pH 9.18, flacon de 230 ml

MA9015 - Solution de stockage des électrodes, 230 ml 0,05 pH

SPECIFICATIONS

Gamme de mesure

0,00 a 14,00 pH

0 a3999 pS/cm (MW803)

0 a 2000 ppm (MW803)

0,00 a 20,00 mS/cm (MW804)

0,00 a 10,00 ppt (MW804)

0,0a50,0°C/32,0a122,0°F

Résolution

0,01 pH

1 uS/cm /1 ppm (MWS803)

0,01 mS/cm / 0,01 ppt (MW804)



0,1°C/0,1°F

Précision (@25°C)

0,05 pH

2% FS (EC/TDS)

0,5°C/+1°F

Facteur TDS 0,45 a 1,00 (CONV)

Température Automatique, avec B=0,0 a 2,4%/°C

Compensation Automatique, 1 point pour EC et 1 ou

Calibration 2 points pour pH

Sonde MI60P

Remplagable Environnement 0 a 50 °C ; 100 % HR max.

Type de pile 4 x 1,5V ; IEC LR44, A76

Durée de vie des piles Environ 100 heures d'utilisation

Arrét automatique aprés 8 minutes de non-utilisation

Dimensions / Poids 200 x dia 38 mm / 100 g

CERTIFICATION

Les instruments Milwaukee sont conformes aux directives européennes CE.

Mise au rebut des équipements électriques et électroniques. Ne pas traiter ce produit comme un déchet ménager. Remettez-le au point de collecte
approprié pour le recyclage des équipements électriques et électroniques. Elimination des piles usagées. Ce produit contient des piles. Ne les jetez pas
avec les autres déchets ménagers. Remettez-les au point de collecte approprié pour le recyclage.

Remarque : I'élimination correcte du produit et des piles permet d'éviter les conséquences négatives potentielles pour la santé humaine et
I'environnement. Pour obtenir des informations détaillées, contactez votre service local d'élimination des déchets ménagers ou rendez-vous sur
www.milwaukeeinstruments.com (USA & CAN) ou www.milwaukeeinst.com.

RECOMMANDATION

Avant d'utiliser ce produit, assurez-vous qu'il convient parfaitement a votre application spécifique et a I'environnement dans lequel il est utilisé. Toute
modification apportée par I'utilisateur a I'équipement fourni peut compromettre les performances du compteur. Pour votre sécurité et celle du
compteur, n'utilisez pas et ne stockez pas le compteur dans un environnement dangereux. Pour éviter tout dommage ou brdlure, n'effectuez aucune
mesure dans un four a micro-ondes.

GARANTIE

Ces instruments sont garantis contre les défauts de matériaux et de fabrication pendant une période de 2 ans a compter de la date d'achat. La sonde
est garantie pendant 6 mois. Cette garantie est limitée a la réparation ou au remplacement gratuit si I'instrument ne peut étre réparé. Les dommages
dus a des accidents, a une mauvaise utilisation, a une altération ou a un manque d'entretien prescrit ne sont pas couverts par la garantie. Si une
réparation est nécessaire, contactez le service technique local de Milwaukee Instruments. Si la réparation n'est pas couverte par la garantie, vous
serez informé des frais encourus. Lors de I'expédition d'un appareil de mesure, veillez a ce qu'il soit correctement emballé pour une protection
complete.

Milwaukee Instruments se réserve le droit d'apporter des améliorations a la conception, a la construction et a I'apparence de ses produits sans
préavis.
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GERMAN

BENUTZERHANDBUCH — MW803 & MW804

PRO Wasserdichte pH/EC/TDS/Temp-Tester

milwaukeeinstruments.com (USA & CAN) milwaukeeinst.com

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

e Entfernen Sie die Sondenkappe und schalten Sie das Messgerat durch Driicken der Taste ON/OFF/CAL ein. Alle verwendeten Segmente auf dem
LCD-Display werden fiir 1 Sekunde oder so lange angezeigt, wie die Taste gedriickt wird.

Tauchen Sie die Sonde in die zu testende Losung ein und wihlen Sie mit der Taste SET/HOLD entweder den pH-, EC- oder TDS-Modus aus.

Ruhren Sie vorsichtig um und warten Sie, bis sich der Messwert stabilisiert hat, d. h. bis die Stabilitdtsanzeige auf dem LCD-Display erlischt. Die pH-
und EC- (oder TDS-) Werte werden automatisch temperaturkompensiert und auf dem Haupt-LCD-Display angezeigt, wahrend die Temperatur auf dem
sekundaren LCD-Display angezeigt wird.

Um die Anzeige einzufrieren, halten Sie im Messmodus die Taste SET/HOLD gedriickt. Die Meldung ,,HOLD” erscheint auf der zweiten Anzeige und der
Messwert wird auf dem LCD-Display eingefroren.

Driicken Sie eine beliebige Taste, um zum normalen Modus zurtickzukehren.

Driicken Sie die Taste ON/OFF/CAL, um das Messgerat auszuschalten. Auf der zweiten Anzeige erscheint die Meldung ,,OFF“. Lassen Sie die Taste los.
Hinweise:

Vergewissern Sie sich vor jeder Messung, dass das Messgerat kalibriert ist (das CAL-Etikett ist angebracht). Schalten Sie das Messgerat nach Gebrauch
immer aus, spilen Sie die Sonde mit Wasser ab und bewahren Sie sie mit der Schutzkappe auf.

SETUP

Der Setup-Modus ermoglicht die Auswahl der Temperatur (°C oder °F), des Kalibrierungspuffersatzes (nur im pH-Modus), des TDS-



Umrechnungsfaktors (CONV) und des Temperaturkoeffizienten (BETA) (nur im EC-Modus). Um in den Setup-Modus zu gelangen, dricken Sie die Taste
ON/OFF/CAL, bis ,,CAL” auf der sekundéren LCD-Anzeige durch ,TEMP“ und die aktuelle Temperatureinheit

(z. B. TEMP °C) ersetzt wird. Dann:

Im EC- und pH-Modus:

o fiir die Auswahl °C/°F: Verwenden Sie die Taste SET/HOLD und driicken Sie dann die Taste ON/OFF/CAL, um in das Einstellungsmeni zu gelangen
und zum normalen Messmodus zuriickzukehren.

Nur im EC-Modus:

e Um den TDS-Faktorwert zu andern: Driicken Sie nach der Einstellung der Temperatureinheit einmal die Taste ON/OFF/CAL, um den aktuellen Wert
anzuzeigen (z. B. 0,50 CONV). Wihlen Sie den gewiinschten Wert mit der Taste SET/HOLD aus und driicken Sie dann zweimal die Taste ON/OFF/CAL,
um zum normalen Messmodus zurlickzukehren.

e Um den Temperaturkoeffizienten zu dndern: Driicken Sie nach der Einstellung des TDS-Faktors die Taste ON/OFF/CAL, um den aktuellen Wert des
Temperaturkoeffizienten B (z. B. 2,1 BETA) anzuzeigen. Verwenden Sie die Taste SET/HOLD, um den gewtinschten Wert einzustellen, und driicken Sie
dann die Taste ON/OFF/CAL, um zum normalen Messmodus zuriickzukehren.

Nur im pH-Modus:

e Um den Kalibrierungspuffersatz zu dndern: Driicken Sie nach dem Einstellen der Temperatureinheit einmal die Taste ON/OFF/CAL und wiahlen Sie
den Puffersatz (,,pH 7.01 BUFF“ flir pH 4.01/7.01/10.01 oder ,,pH 6.86 BUFF“ fiir NIST-Satz 4.01/6.86/9.18) mithilfe der Taste SET/HOLD aus. Driicken
Sie die Taste ON/OFF/CAL, um zum normalen Messmodus zuriickzukehren.

EC-MESS- UND KALIBRIERVERFAHREN

Wihlen Sie mit der Taste SET/HOLD den EC- oder TDS-Modus aus. Tauchen Sie die Elektrode in die zu priifende Lésung ein. Die Messungen sollten
durchgefiihrt werden, wenn die Stabilitdtsanzeige . oben links auf dem LCD-Display verschwindet.

Flr eine bessere Genauigkeit wird eine haufige Kalibrierung des Testers empfohlen. Eine Kalibrierung ist auch nach dem Austausch der Sonde, nach
dem Testen aggressiver Chemikalien und in Fallen, in denen eine extreme Genauigkeit erforderlich ist, erforderlich. Driicken und halten Sie im
normalen EC-Betriebsmodus die Taste ON/OFF/CAL, bis die Meldung ,,OFF“ auf der sekundaren LCD-Anzeige durch ,,CAL” ersetzt wird. Lassen Sie die
Taste los.

Tauchen Sie die Sonde in die richtige Kalibrierungslésung: M10031 (1413 uS/cm) fir MW803 und M10030 (12,88 mS/cm) fir MWS804.

Sobald die Kalibrierung automatisch durchgefiihrt wurde, zeigt das LCD 1 Sekunde lang ,,OK” an und das Messgerat kehrt in den normalen Messmodus
zuriick.

Da es eine bekannte Beziehung zwischen EC- und TDS-Messwerten gibt, ist es nicht notwendig, das Messgerat in TDS zu kalibrieren, wenn es zuvor im
EC-Modus kalibriert wurde.

pH-MESSUNG UND KALIBRIERUNG

Wihlen Sie den pH-Modus mit der Taste SET/HOLD. Tauchen Sie die Elektrode in die zu testende Losung. Die Messungen sollten durchgefiihrt
werden, wenn die Stabilitdtsanzeige . oben links auf dem LCD-Display verschwindet. Fiir eine bessere Genauigkeit wird eine haufige Kalibrierung des
Testgerats empfohlen. Eine Kalibrierung ist auch nach dem Austausch der Elektrode, nach dem Testen aggressiver Chemikalien und wenn eine
extreme Genauigkeit erforderlich ist, erforderlich.

¢ Halten Sie im normalen Betriebsmodus die Taste ON/OFF/CAL gedriickt, bis die Meldung OFF auf der zweiten LCD-Anzeige durch ,,CAL” ersetzt wird.
Lassen Sie die Taste los.

Das Gerat wechselt in den Kalibrierungsmodus und zeigt ,pH 7.01 USE“ (oder ,,pH 6.86 USE“, wenn der NIST-Puffersatz ausgewahlt wurde) an.

Flr eine Einpunktkalibrierung tauchen Sie die Elektrode in einen beliebigen Puffer ein, z. B. pH 4.01, 7.01 (oder 6.86), 10.01 (oder 9.18).

Das Messgerat aktiviert die automatische Puffererkennung. Wenn kein giltiger Puffer erkannt wird, bleibt die Anzeige ,USE“ (Verwendung) 12
Sekunden lang aktiv und wird dann durch ,, WRNG*“ (Fehler) ersetzt, was darauf hinweist, dass die gemessene Probe kein giiltiger Puffer ist. Wenn ein
gultiger Puffer erkannt wird, wird dessen Wert auf dem Hauptdisplay angezeigt und auf dem sekundaren LCD-Display erscheint ,REC“.

Wenn der pH-Wert 7,01 (oder 6,86) verwendet wurde, driicken Sie die SET-Taste, um den Kalibrierungsmodus zu verlassen, und die Meldung ,, 0K 1“
wird auf dem Display angezeigt. Der Kalibrierungspunkt wird gespeichert und das Messgerat kehrt in den normalen Messmodus zuriick. Fir eine
bessere Genauigkeit wird immer empfohlen, eine 2-Punkt-Kalibrierung durchzufiihren.

Flr eine 2-Punkt-Kalibrierung tauchen Sie die Elektrode in eine Pufferlésung mit einem pH-Wert von 7,01 (oder 6,86) ein.

Nachdem der erste Punkt akzeptiert wurde, fragt das Messgerat nach dem zweiten Puffer und die Meldung ,,pH 4.01 USE” wird angezeigt.

Spulen Sie die Elektrode ab und tauchen Sie sie in die zweite Losung (pH 4,01, 10,01 oder 9,18) ein.

Hinweise:

Nach Abschluss des Kalibrierungsvorgangs leuchtet die CAL-Anzeige auf. Um den Vorgang zu beenden und zu den letzten Kalibrierungsdaten
zuriickzukehren, driicken Sie nach dem Aufrufen des Kalibrierungsmodus die Taste ON/OFF/CAL.

Auf der zweiten LCD-Anzeige wird 1 Sekunde lang ,ESC” angezeigt, anschlieRend kehrt das Messgerat in den normalen Messmodus zuriick.

Um die Standardwerte wiederherzustellen und eine vorherige Kalibrierung zu I6schen, driicken Sie nach dem Aufrufen des Kalibriermodus und vor der
Annahme des ersten Punkts die Taste SET/HOLD.

Auf der zweiten LCD-Anzeige wird 1 Sekunde lang ,CLR” angezeigt, das Messgerat wird auf die Standardkalibrierung zuriickgesetzt und die CAL-
Markierung auf der LCD-Anzeige erlischt.

Wenn ein gltiger Pufferwert erkannt wird, wird die Meldung REC angezeigt und das Messgerat schlieBt den Kalibriervorgang ab.

Auf dem LCD wird der akzeptierte Wert mit der Meldung ,,0K 2“ angezeigt und das Gerat kehrt in den normalen Messmodus zuriick. Andernfalls,
wenn kein gultiger Puffer erkannt wird, zeigt das Messgerat die Meldung ,, WRNG“ an.

ERSATZ DER SONDE



Entfernen Sie die Schutzkappe und schrauben Sie den Kunststoffring oben an der Sonde ab.

Ziehen Sie die MI60P-Sonde heraus und ersetzen Sie sie durch eine neue.

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Dichtungen an ihrem Platz sind, bevor Sie den Ring wieder festschrauben.
BATTERIEWECHSEL

Wenn die Batterien schwach werden, leuchtet das Batteriesymbol auf dem LCD auf, um anzuzeigen, dass nur noch wenige Stunden Betriebszeit
verbleiben. Das Messgerat ist auRerdem mit einem BEPS (Battery Error Prevention System) ausgestattet, das fehlerhafte Messwerte aufgrund eines
niedrigen Batteriestands vermeidet, indem es das Messgerat automatisch ausschaltet. Es wird empfohlen, die Batterien sofort zu ersetzen. Zum
Austauschen der Batterien schrauben Sie den Batteriefachdeckel ab und ersetzen Sie alle vier 1,5-V-Batterien, wobei Sie auf die Polaritat achten
missen. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Dichtung richtig sitzt, bevor Sie den Deckel wieder zuschrauben. Batterien sollten nur in einem sicheren
Bereich ausgetauscht werden, und zwar durch Batterien des in dieser Bedienungsanleitung angegebenen Typs.
ZUBEHOR

MI60P - Austauschbare Sonde fiir MW803 und MW804

M100308B - 12,88 mS/cm Kalibrierlésung, 20 ml Beutel, 25 Stk.

M10031B - 413 pS/cm Kalibrierlésung, 20 ml Beutel, 25 Stk.

M10032B - 1382 ppm TDS-Kalibrierungslésung, 20-ml-Beutel, 25 Stk.

M10038B - 6,44 ppt TDS-Kalibrierung, 20-ml-Beutel, 25 Stk.

MA9060 - 12,88 mS/cm Kalibrierungslosung, 230-ml-Flasche

MA9061 - 1413 uS/cm Kalibrierungslésung, 230 ml Flasche

MA9062 - 1382 ppm TDS-Kalibrierungslosung, 230 ml Flasche

M10016B - Reinigungslosung, 20 ml Beutel, 25 Stk.

M10000B - Spullésung, 20-ml-Beutel, 25 Stiick

M10004B - Pufferlésung pH 4,01, 20-ml-Beutel, 25 Stiick

M100078B - Pufferlésung pH 7,01, 20-ml-Beutel, 25 Stiick

M100108B - pH 10,01 Puffer, 20 ml Beutel, 25 Stk.

MA9004 - pH 4,01 Puffer, 230 ml Flasche

MA9007 - pH 7,01 Puffer, 230 ml Flasche

MA9010 - pH 10,01 Puffer, 230 ml Flasche

MA9006 - pH 6,86 Puffer, 230 ml Flasche

MA9009 - pH 9,18 Puffer, 230 ml Flasche

MA9015 - Elektroden-Aufbewahrungslésung, 230 ml 0,05 pH

SPEZIFIKATIONEN

Bereich

0,00 bis 14,00 pH

0 bis 3999 pS/cm (MW803)

0 bis 2000 ppm (MW803)

0,00 bis 20,00 mS/cm (MW804)

0,00 bis 10,00 ppt (MW804)

0,0 bis 50,0 °C / 32,0 bis 122,0 °F

Auflosung

0,01 pH

1 uS/cm /1 ppm (MWS803)

0,01 mS/cm / 0,01 ppt (MW804)

0,1°C/0,1°F

Genauigkeit (@25 °C)

0,05 pH

2 % FS (EC/TDS)

0,5°C/+1°F

TDS-Faktor 0,45 bis 1,00 (CONV)

Temperatur Automatisch, mit R=0,0 bis 2,4 %/°C

Kompensation Automatisch, 1 Punkt fiur EC und 1 oder

Kalibrierung 2 Punkte fir pH

Sonde MI60P

Austauschbar Umgebung 0 bis 50 °C; 100 % relative Luftfeuchtigkeit max.

Batterietyp 4 x 1,5 V; IEC LR44, A76

Batterielebensdauer Ca. 100 Betriebsstunden

Automatische Abschaltung Nach 8 Minuten Nichtbenutzung

Abmessungen/Gewicht 200 x ¢ 38 mm / 100 g

ZERTIFIZIERUNG

Milwaukee-Instrumente entsprechen den europdischen CE-Richtlinien.



Entsorgung von Elektro- und Elektronikgerdten. Dieses Produkt darf nicht als Hausmiill entsorgt werden. Geben Sie es bei einer entsprechenden
Sammelstelle fur das Recycling von Elektro- und Elektronikgeradten ab. Entsorgung von Altbatterien. Dieses Produkt enthalt Batterien. Entsorgen Sie
diese nicht mit dem Hausmdiill. Geben Sie sie bei einer entsprechenden Sammelstelle fiir das Recycling ab.

Bitte beachten Sie: Durch die ordnungsgemdRe Entsorgung von Produkten und Batterien werden mogliche negative Folgen fiir die menschliche
Gesundheit und die Umwelt vermieden. Ausfihrliche Informationen erhalten Sie bei lhrer ortlichen Abfallentsorgungsstelle oder unter
www.milwaukeeinstruments.com (USA & CAN) oder www.milwaukeeinst.com.

EMPFEHLUNG

Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Verwendung dieses Produkts, dass es fiir lhre spezifische Anwendung und die Umgebung, in der es verwendet wird,
uneingeschrinkt geeignet ist. Jegliche vom Benutzer vorgenommene Anderung an der gelieferten Ausriistung kann die Leistung des Messgerats
beeintrachtigen. Verwenden oder lagern Sie das Messgerat zu lhrer eigenen Sicherheit und zur Sicherheit des Messgerats nicht in gefahrlichen
Umgebungen. Um Schaden oder Verbrennungen zu vermeiden, fiihren Sie keine Messungen in Mikrowellenherden durch.

GARANTIE

Flr diese Gerate gilt eine Garantie von 2 Jahren ab Kaufdatum auf Material- und Herstellungsfehler. Fiir die Sonde gilt eine Garantie von 6 Monaten.
Diese Garantie beschrankt sich auf die Reparatur oder den kostenlosen Ersatz, falls das Geréat nicht repariert werden kann. Schaden aufgrund von
Unfallen, unsachgemaRer Verwendung, Manipulation oder fehlender vorgeschriebener Wartung sind nicht durch die Garantie abgedeckt. Wenn eine
Wartung erforderlich ist, wenden Sie sich an den technischen Kundendienst von Milwaukee Instruments vor Ort. Wenn die Reparatur nicht durch die
Garantie abgedeckt ist, werden Sie Uber die anfallenden Kosten informiert. Wenn Sie ein Messgerat versenden, stellen Sie sicher, dass es fir einen
vollstandigen Schutz ordnungsgemaR verpackt ist.

Milwaukee Instruments behalt sich das Recht vor, ohne Vorankiindigung Verbesserungen am Design, der Konstruktion und dem Aussehen seiner
Produkte vorzunehmen.
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EMXEIPIAIO XPHZIHS - MW803 & MW804

PRO AbwaBpoyxot Sokipaotég pH/EC/TDS/Temp

milwaukeeinstruments.com (USA & CAN) milwaukeeinst.com

OAHIOZ AEITOYPTIAZ

- Adap€oTe TO KAMAKL TOU AoBNTAPA KOL EVEPYOTIOLOTE TO METPNTH TATWVTOG To Kouprti ON/OFF/CAL. OAa ta XpNnoLUOTOLOUEVA TUAMATA TNV
006vn LCD Ba givat opatd yia 1 SeutepOAETTO ) Yyl 660 SLACTNHA EIVOL TTATNIEVO TO KOUUTTL.

- BuBiote tov aloBntipa oto mpog e€€taon StdAupa kat eTAEETe eite Tn Aettoupyia pH, EC gite TDS pe to kouprni SET/HOLD.

- AvakatéPte amaAd Kol mepLUEVETE va otaBepomotnBei n €velgn, SnAadn va ofroet n €évéeltn otabepdtntag otnv 0086vn LCD. OL Tueég pH kat EC (A
TDS) avtiotaBuifovtal avtopata ywo tn Oepuokpacia kot Ba epdavifovtal otnv kUpta 0Bovn LCD, evw n Bepuokpacio gpdaviletal otn
Seutepelouoa 006vn LCD.

- Tla va maywoete thv 080vn, evw Bpilokeote og Asltoupyia LETPNONG, TIATHOTE KoL KPATHOTE TATNUEVO TO Koupmi SET/HOLD. To prvupa «HOLD»
eudaviletat otn deutepelovoa 006vn Kat n €véelgn Ba maywoetl otnv 08évn LCD.

- Natriote onolodNMoTe KOUUTL yLa va ETILOTPEPETE 0TNV KOWVOVLKH AgLtoupyia.

- TLot v OTIEVEPYOTIOLAOETE TOV HETPNTH, TATtHote To Koupri ON/OFF/CAL. To prvupa «OFF» Ba spdaviotel otn dsutepslovoa 006vn. Adrote o
Kouuri eAeUBepo.

INUELWOELG:

Mpw amd omowadnmote pétpnon, PBePoawwbeite OtL o petpntig elvar Babuovounuévog (n etkéta CAL eival avappévn). Metd tn xpron
OUTTEVEPYOTIOLELTE TIAVTA TO LETPNTH, EEMAEVETE TOV QLGONTHPA UE VEPO KL TOV AOONKEVETE |LE TO TPOOTATEUTIKO KATIAKL.

PYOMIZH

H Aettoupyia pUBuLong emttpenel thv emthoyn g Beppokpaciog (°C ) °F), tou pubutotikol StaAlpatog Babuovounong, novo otn Asttoupyia pH,tou
ouvteleotn petatportig TDS (CONV) kat tou cuvteleotr Bepuokpaoiag (BETA), povo otn Aettoupyia EC. MNa va el0éAOete otn Asttoupyia Setup,
niéote to kouprni ON/OFF/CAL péxpt n évdelén «CAL» otn Seutepetiouca 086vn LCD va avtikotactabei and tnv évéel§n «TEMP» kal tnv Tpéxouca
Hovada Beppokpaoiag

(r.x. TEMP °C). 2tn ouvéxela:

21tn Aettoupyia EC kat pH:

-yl tnv emdoyn °C/°F: xpnowuomoujote to koupri SET/ HOLD kai, otn ouvéxela, matriote to koupni ON/OFF/CAL yla va petapeite oto pevou
puBuicewVY KoL va ETLOTPEYPETE OTNV KAVOVLKH AgLtoupyia pétpnong.

Movo otn Aettoupyia EC:

- yla va aA\G€ete TNV T tou ouvteleoth TDS: adol pubuicete tn povada Bepuokpaciog, mathote to koupni ON/OFF/CAL pia dopd yua va
epdaviotel n tpéxovoa Tn (r.x. 0,50 CONV). EAESte TNV emlOUUNTY TWA XPNOLULOTIOLWVTOG To Kouprtt SET/HOLD kai, otn CUVEXELD, TTOTAOTE TO
kouprti ON/OFF/CAL 800 $opég yLa va EMLOTPEYPETE OTNV KAVOVLKT AELTOUPYLL LETPNONG.

- yla va aAAG€ete tov ouvteleot Bepuokpaciag: adol pubuicete tov cuvteheotr TDS, matriote to koupmni ON/OFF/CAL yw va epdaviotei n
TPEXOUO TN Tou ouvteleotr| Beppokpaoiag B (1. 2,1 BETA). Xpnowwonowjote 1o kouprti SET/ HOLD yia va puBpioete tnv emBupntr] Tiur Kay, otn
OUVEXELQ, TTATAOTE To Kouprti ON/OFF/CAL yia va emoTpEPETE TNV KAVOVIKA AElTtoupyia pétpnong.

Movo otn Aettoupyia pH:

-yl va aAAG€ete to oet pubuiotikol StaAvpatog Babuovounong: adol pubuicete t povdda Bepupokpaciag, mathote pia ¢popd to Koupmi



ON/OFF/CAL kat em\é€te to oT puBULOTIKOU StahUpatog («pH 7.01 BUFF» yua pH 4.01/7.01/10.01 i «pH 6.86 BUFF» yia NIST set 4.01/6.86/9.18)
XPNOLLOTIOUWVTAG TO Kouurti SET/HOLD. MatAote to kouprni ON/OFF/CAL yla va emotp€PETe 0TNV KAVOVIKA Agttoupyia Hé€tpnong.

AIAAIKAZIA METPHZHZ KAl BAOMONOMHZHS EC

EmtAé€te tn Aettoupyia EC  TDS pe to kouprti SET/HOLD. BuBiote to nAektpddio oto StdAupa ou mipdkettat va eetaotei. O ueTprioslg Oa mpénel va
npaypatonotnBolv dtav e€adaviotel n £vdel€n otabepdtntag . TNV ENAVW apLotepr MAEUPA tng 006vng LCD.

- N peyahutepn akpifela, ouviotdtat n ocuxvr Babuovounon tou gheyktr. H Babuovounon eival emiong anapaitntn HETA TNV AVILKATACTACN TOU
aodntipa, META TN SoK EMBETIKWY XNUIKWY OUCLWV Kal OTav amatteital e§atpeTikn akpifela. Amd tnv Kavovikn katdotacn Asttoupyiag EC,
TOTAOTE KoL KPOTAOTE atnéVo to Koupri ON/OFF/CAL éwg 6tou Tto privupa «OFF» otn Seutepebouca 006vn LCD avtikataotadsi and 1o phvupa
«CAL». Adrote to Koupri.

- BuBiote tov atoBntipa oto katdAnAo StdAupa Babuovéunong: M10031 (1413 pS/cm) yia to MW803 kat M10030 (12,88 mS/cm) yia to MW804.

- MOA mpayupatonowinBetl avtopata n Babuovounon, n 08évn LCD Ba gpdavicel «OK» yla 1 SeuTepOAETTO KaL O UETPNTAG Ba EMOTPEPEL oTNV
KAVOVIKA Aettoupyia pétpnong.

- AeSopévou OTL UTTAPYEL ULa yVWOoTH oxéon HeETaL Twv evdei§ewv EC kat TDS, Sev elvat anapaitnto va Babuovounoete to petpntr o TDS, edv €xel
BabuovounBel mponyoupévwg o Aettoupyia EC.

METPHZH KAl BAOMONOMHZ2H TOY pH

EmAé€te ) Aettoupyia pH pe to koupmi SET/HOLD. Bubiote to nAektpddlo oto StdAupa mou mpokeLtal va e€etaotel. Ol HeTprioelg Ba mpémel va
nipaypatomnonfolv otav eéadaviotel n EVOeLEn otaBepdTNTOG . OTNV EMAVW aPLOTEPN MAEUPA TNG 006vNG LCD. MNa peyaAltepn akpiBela, cuvioTdatat
ouxvn BaBuovounon tou gleyktn. H Babuovopnon sival eniong amapaitntn PETA TNV OVILKOTACTACH TOU NAEKTPOSioU, HETA TN SOKLUA ETUOETIKWY
XNHLKWV OUCLWV Kat 0Tav amatteital akpaio akpifela.

- Ao TNV KAVOVIKA Katdotaon Asltoupyiog, MATAOTE Kol KPATHOTE Tatnuévo to koupri ON/ OFF/CAL £w¢ 6tou to privupa OFF otn Ssutepeliovoa
006vn LCD avtikataotabei and tnv éveelfn «CAL». AlteAeuBepWOTE TO KOUUTTL.

- To 6pyavo eloépxetal otn Aettoupyia Babuovounong epdavitovrag tnv €veelgn «pH 7.01 USE» () ""pH 6.86 USE» gdv €xeL emIAeyeL TO pUBLOTIKO OET
NIST).

- Mo BaBpovopunon evog onpeiou, Bubiote to nAektpddio oe omolodrmote pubuLoTkd StaAupa, m.x. pH 4,01, 7,01 (A 6,86), 10,01 (1 9,18).

- O UETPNTNG EVEPYOTIOLEL TNV QUTOUATN avayvwplon pubutotikol StaAvpartog. Edv Sev eviomiotel €ykupo puBuLOTIKO SLAAupa, 0 HETPNTAG Slatnpel
v €vdel€n USE evepyn yla 12 eutepOAemTa Kal 0Tn CUVEXELA TNV avTIKaBLoTd pe thv évelen WRNG, umodeikviovtag Ot To Selypa Tou HeTpATaL
Sev givat £ykupo pubuLoTIKO SLaAupa. AladopeTikd, eAv avixveuBel éykupo puBULOTIKG SLAAUM, TOTE N T Tou epdaviletal otnv KUpLo 086vn KaL n
€vbelgn REC gudaviletal otn deutepeliovoa 086vn LCD.

- E&v xpnowomnotBnke to pH 7,01 (A 6,86), matrjote to koupni SET yia va Byeite ano tn Aettoupyia Babuovopnong kat otnv 0086vn Ba epdaviotel to
uRvupa «OK 1». To onueio BaBuovounong amobnkeVeTAL KAL O UETPNTAG EMLOTPEDEL OTNV KAVOVLK Aettoupyia pétpnong. Na peyaAltepn akpifela,
ouviotatal mavta va ekteAeite fabuovounon 2 onueiwv.

- Mo BaBpovopunon 2 onueiwv, Bubiote to nAektpodio oe pubuLotikd StdAupa pH 7,01 () 6,86).

- Metd tv amodoxn Tou MPWToU onueiov, o HeTPNTAG Ba {NTACEL 0T cUVEXELA TO SeUTEPO PUBULOTIKO SLaAupa kat Ba epdaviotel To pAvupa «pH
4.01 USE».

- ZemMAUVETE T0 NAeKTPOSLO Kat Bubiote To oto Seltepo StaAupa (pH 4,01,10,01 1} 9,18).

SNUELWOELG:

‘Otav olokAnpwBei n Siadikacia Babuovounong, n etkéta CAL avaBel. MNa va teppatioste tn Stadikaoia kat va emotpéPete ota teAevtaia
Sedopéva Babpovopunong, LETA Thv eicodo otn Asttoupyia Babuovounong natrhote to kouprni ON/OFF/CAL.

- 2tn Seutepeiouoa 006vn LCD gudaviletal n £voelén «ESC» yla 1 SEUTEPOAEMTO KOl 0T CUVEXELA O LETPNTHG ETLOTPEDEL OTNV KAVOVLKT AELTOoUpYia
péTpnong.

- Na va emavadEpete TIG TPOETUAEYUEVEG TILEG Kal va Slaypdete pia tponyoulpevn Babuovounon, natfiote to koupni SET/HOLD petd tnv eicodo
otn Aettoupyia BaBuovopunong Kot mpLv artd tnv arnodoxr] Tou MPWTou cnueiou.

- H Seutepeliovoa 086vn LCD gudavitel tnv €vdelén «CLR» yla 1 SeUTEPOAETTO, O UETPNTHG EMAVEPXETAL OTNV TIPOETUAEYEVN Babuovounon Kat n
etkéta CAL otnv 086vn LCD ofrveL.

- Edv avixveuBel €ykupn tun pubuiotikov onpeiou, epdavietat to pvupa REC kat o Hetpntrg oAokAnpwvel tn Stadikacio Babuovounonc.

- H 086vn LCD epdavilel tnv amoSekth Tiur Ke To HAvUpa «OK 2» Kal To 6pyavo emOTPEdEL 0TNV KAVOVIKN ALToupyia HETPNONG. AladOopPETIKA, GV
Sev aviyveuBel kapia €ykupn T pubuotikol SLoAUHATOG, 0 LETPNTAG Epdavilel To urivupa WRNG.

ANTIKATAITAIH AIZOHTHPA

- ApaLPEOTE TO MPOOTATEVUTLKO KATIAKL Kot EEBLEWOTE TOV MAAOTIKO SAKTUALO GTO EMAVW HEPOG TOU auaOntrpa.

- TpaBnéte £€w tov awodntrpa MIGOP KAl QVTIKATACTHOTE TOV |E VOV KALVOUPYLO.

- BeBawwBeite 6Tt ta mapepBuopata eival otn B€on Toug rpv BLéwoete {ava To SaktuALo.

ANTIKATAITAIH MMATAPIAZ

‘Otav oL pratapieg e§aobevrioouy, to oUpBolo TnG umatapiag otnv 086vn LCD Ba avdyel ylo va UTOSEILEL OTL ATTOUEVOUV MOVO AlyeG WPES
Aettoupyiac. O petpntig Stabétel emiong clotnua BEPS (Battery Error Prevention System), to omoio anodpelyel TuxOv eobalpéveg LETPAOELS AOYW
XOUNAAG OTABUNG MmOTOPlag, OTMEVEPYOTOLWVTOS OUTOMOTO TOV METPNTH. ZUVIOTATOL N AUECH QVTIKATAOTAON TwWV uJratapuwv. Ma va
OVTIKOTAOTAOETE TLG MIaTopie EEPOWOTE TO KATAKL TNG OAKNG WITOTAPLWV KAL OVTIKATAOTAOTE KAl TIG TECOEPLG Unatapieg 1,5V, mpoaoéxovtag tnv
TOAKOTNTA TOUG. BeBawwbeite otL o mapéppuopa sival otn B€on tou mpwv Bldwoete ava to kamdkl. O urnatapieg mpeEmneL va avtikabiotavral povo
og aohaAf XWPO XPNOLUOTIOLWVTOG TOV TUTIO uratapiag mou kabopiletal oto mapdv eyxelpidlo odnyLwv xprong.

AZEZOYAPIA



MI60P - AvtaAAd§ipog awodntrpag yia MW803 & MW804

M10030B - AtdAupa BaBuovounong 12,88 mS/cm, dakehdkt 20 ml, 25 tepdyia

M10031B - AtdAupa Babpovopunong 413 uS/cm, dpokehdkt 20 ml, 25 tepdyia

M10032B - AtdAupa BaBuovounong 1382 ppm TDS, dakeldkt 20 ml, 25 tep.

M10038B - AtdAupa BaBuovounong TDS 6,44 ppt, dakeldkt 20 ml, 25 tep.

MA9060 - AtdAupa Babuovounong 12,88 mS/cm, dpLdin 230 ml

MA9061 - AwdAhupa Babuovounong 1413 pS/cm, dpLéin 230 ml

MA9062 - AtdAupa Babuovounong 1382 ppm TDS, dLdAn 230 ml

M10016B - AldAupa kaBaplopou, pakeddakt 20 ml, 25 tepdyia

M10000B - AtdAupa ékrmAuong, dakehdkt 20 ml, 25 tepdyLa

M10004B - PuBuiotiko StdAupa pH 4,01, dakehdkt 20 ml, 25 tep.

M10007B - PuBuiotikod StdAupa pH 7,01, 20 ml dakeAdkt, 25 Tep.

M100108B - PuBpiotikoé StdAupa pH 10,01, 20 ml pakelakt, 25 tep.

MA9004 - PuBuiotiko Stdhupa pH 4,01, dLdAn 230 ml

MA9007 - PuBpotiko StéAupa pH 7,01, ddAn 230 mli

MA9010 - PuBuiotikd Stdhupa pH 10,01, dLéAn 230 ml

MA9006 - PuBuoTiko StéAupa pH 6,86, dLaAn 230 ml

MA9009 - PuBuiotikd StdAupa pH 9,18, diaAn 230 mli

MA9015 - AtdAupa anoBrikeuong nAektpodiwv, 230 ml 0,05 pH

MPOAIATPADEZ

EUpog

0,00 éwg 14,00 pH

0 €w¢ 3999 uS/cm (MW803)

0 €wg 2000 ppm (MW803)

0,00 £w¢ 20,00 mS/cm (MW804)

0,00 €wg 10,00 ppt (MW804)

0,0 £€wg 50,0 °C /32,0 éwg 122,0 °F

AvdAuon

0,01 pH

1 uS/ecm /1 ppm (MW803)

0,01 mS/cm / 0,01 ppt (MW804)

0,1°C/0,1°F

AkpiBela (@25°C)

0,05 pH

2% FS (EC/TDS)

0,5°C/+1°F

Juvteheotng TDS 0,45 £€wg 1,00 (CONV)

Oeppokpacio Autopatn, pe B=0,0 éwg 2,4%/°C

Avtiotadbuion Autopatn, 1 onpeio yia EC kat 1 i

BaBuovounon 2 onueia yia to pH

Aviyveutng MI60P

Avtikataotdotpo MeptBaMov 0 éwg 50 °C, 100% RH max.

Tumog pnatapiag 4 x 1,5V- IEC LR44, A76

Aldpkela {wng pratapiag Nepimou 100 wpeg xpriong

AUTOUATN OIIEVEPYOTIOINGN UETA O 8 AETTA 1N XPHong

Alootaoelg / Bapog 200 x Stdpetpog 38 mm /100 g

MIZTONOIHzH

Ta 6pyava Milwaukee cuppopdwvovtal pe TG eupwmnaikég odnyieg CE.

Antoppupn NAEKTPIKOU Kot NAEKTPOVIKOU €EOMALOMOU. Mnv pEeTaxelpileoTte aUTO TO TPOIOV WG OLKLOKA amoppippata. Napadwote to 0to KAatdAAnAo
onpelo oUANOYAG Yyl TNV AVaKUKAWGN NAEKTPLKOU Kal NAEKTPOVIKOU €EOTALOMOU. AToppubn QIMOPPLUUATWY UITATApLwy. AUTO To TIPOldV TEPLEXEL
unatapieg. Mnv tig anoppintete padi pe GAa olklokd aroppippata. Napadwaote tig oto KatdAAnAo onpeio GUAAOYAG yla avakUkAwon.

Inueiwon: H owoth anoppupn Tou MPOIGVTOG KAl TWV UMATAPLWY OITOTPEMEL TUOAVEG APVNTIKEG CUVETELEG Yl TNV avBpwrivn uyeia kal to
neptBaMov. Mo Aemtopepeic mMAnpodopleg, EMKOWWVACTE PE TV TOTIKY UTNPeciot amoppuPng OKIOKWY QMOPPLUUATWY 1 erokedBeite tn
S1evBuvon www.milwaukeeinstruments.com (HMA & KANA) i www.milwaukeeinst.com.

2YITAIH

MpL XPNOLUOTIOLOETE AUTO TO TPOLoY, BeBatwbeite Ot eival amoAUTWE KATAAANAO yLa TN CUYKEKPLUEVN edappoyh cog Kat Yo To TepBAaAov oto
onoio xpnotpomnoteitat. OmoLadnoTe TPOMONoinon MOU ELOAYEL O XPHOTNG OTOV TIAPEXOUEVO £EOTALONS Utopel va BEoel oe kivduvo Tnv anddoon tou
petpnth. Na tn Sikr oag aodaAeta Kat TNV aoPAAEL TOU LETPNTI KNV XPNOLUOTIOLEITE 1} AmoBnKeVETE TOV HETPNTH OE €Mkivouvo mepBailov. Ma va
anodUyete INULEG A EyKAUUATA, KNV EKTEAELTE Kapia pétpnon og GoUPVOUG MIKPOKUUATWVY.



EFTYHZH

AuTA ta Opyava GEPouV eyyUncn EvVavtl EAATTWUATWY 0TA UALKA KOL TNV KATAOKEUR yla Ttepiodo 2 eTwv and thv nuepopnvia ayopds. O awobntripag
€XEL EyyUNON Yl 6 UAVEG. AUTA n €yyUncon TEPLOPITETAL OTNV ETLOKEUN 1} OTN SWPEAV AVTIKATACTOON, EQV TO Opyavo SevV UMOPEL va TILOKEUAOTEL OL
BAGBeg mou odeilovtal oe atuxripata, Kakn xpron, oAoiwaon f éNeupn tg poPAenopevng ouvtrpnong dev kaAumrtovtal and tnv eyyvnon. Edv
amnaltteital 6EpPLS, EMKOWVWVAOTE UE TNV TOTIKN TEXVIKN UTtnpeoia tng Milwaukee Instruments. EQv n emiokeur §gv KOAUTITETAL OO TNV €yyunon, Ba
evnuepwOeite yla ta £€oda mou Ba mpokUPouv. Katd tnv amoctoAr onoloudnnote petpnth, BePaiwbeite OtL eival KatdAAnAa cUCKEUAOUEVOG YLa
TAfpn pootacia.

H Milwaukee Instruments Siatnpei to Sikaiwpa va KAvel BEATIWOELG OTO OXESLACUO, TNV KATOOKELT KoL TNV UdAVION TwV TPOIOVTWY TNG XWPIg
Tiponyoupevn ldomoinon.
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HUNGARIAN

FELHASZNALOI KEZIKONYV - MW803 & MW804

PRO vizallé pH/EC/TDS/Temp tesztel6k

milwaukeeinstruments.com (USA & CAN) milwaukeeinst.com

HASZNALATI UTMUTATO

- Tévolitsa el a szondasapkat, és kapcsolja be a mérémdszert az ON/OFF/CAL gomb megnyomasaval. Az LCD kijelz6n az Gsszes hasznalt szegmens
lathatova valik 1 masodpercig vagy addig, amig a gombot lenyomva tartjuk.

- Meritse a szondat a vizsgalandé oldatba, és a SET/HOLD gombbal valassza ki a pH, EC vagy TDS lizemmaddot.

- Ovatosan keverje meg, és varja meg, amig a leolvasas stabilizalodik, azaz az LCD kijelz6n a stabilitasjelzd kialszik. A pH- és EC- (vagy TDS-) értékek
automatikusan kompenzalddnak a h6mérsékletre, és a f6 LCD kijelz6n, mig a h6mérséklet a masodlagos LCD kijelzén jelenik meg.

- A kijelz6 befagyasztdsahoz mérési izemmaodban nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a SET/HOLD gombot. A mésodlagos kijelz6n megjelenik a ,HOLD”
izenet, és a leolvasott érték befagyasztasra keril az LCD kijelzén.

- Nyomja meg barmelyik gombot a normal izemmaddba vald visszatéréshez.

- A méré kikapcsolasahoz nyomja meg az ON/OFF/CAL gombot. A masodlagos kijelz6n megjelenik a ,,OFF” lizenet. Engedje el a gombot.

Megjegyzések:

Barmilyen mérés elvégzése el6tt gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy a mérémdlszer kalibrélva van (a CAL cimke be van kapcsolva). Hasznalat utan mindig
kapcsolja ki a méré6mdszert, dblitse ki a szondat vizzel és tarolja a véd&sapkaval egytt.

BEALLITAS

A bedllitdasi mdd lehet6vé teszi a hémérséklet (°C vagy °F), a kalibracids pufferkészlet kivalasztasat, csak pH modban,a TDS-atvaltasi tényezé (CONV) és
a hémérsékleti egyutthatd (BETA) kivalasztasat, csak EC modban. A beallitasi Gzemmaddba vald belépéshez nyomja meg az ON/OFF/CAL gombot, amig
a masodlagos LCD kijelz6n a ,,CAL” fel nem cserél6dik ,TEMP”-re és az aktudlis h6mérsékleti egységre.

(pl. TEMP °C). Ezutan:

EC és pH tizemmoddban:

- °C/°F kivalasztasahoz: hasznalja a SET/ HOLD gombot, majd nyomja meg az ON/OFF/CAL gombot a beallitdsi menibe val6 belépéshez és a normal
mérési modba vald visszatéréshez.

Csak EC tizemmaodban:

- a TDS-tényezd értékének megvaltoztatasahoz: a hémérsékleti egység bedllitasa utdn nyomja meg egyszer az ON/OFF/CAL gombot az aktualis érték
megjelenitéséhez (pl. 0,50 CONV). Valassza ki a kivant értéket a SET/HOLD gombbal, majd nyomja meg kétszer az ON/OFF/CAL gombot a normal
mérési modba vald visszatéréshez.

- a h6mérsékleti egyltthatd mddositdsdhoz: a TDS-tényezd beallitdsa utdn nyomja meg az ON/OFF/CAL gombot a B hémérsékleti egyutthaté aktudlis
értékének megjelenitéséhez (pl. 2,1 BETA). A SET/ HOLD gombbal allitsa be a kivant értéket, majd az ON/OFF/CAL gomb megnyomaséaval térjen vissza
a normal mérési modba.

Csak pH tizemmadban:

- a kalibraciés pufferkészlet megvéltoztatasihoz: a h6mérsékleti egység bedllitdsa utan nyomja meg egyszer az ON/OFF/CAL gombot, majd a
SET/HOLD gombbal valassza ki a pufferkészletet (,,pH 7.01 BUFF” a pH 4.01/7.01/10.01 értékhez vagy ,,pH 6.86 BUFF” a NIST 4.01/6.86/9.18 értékhez).
Nyomja meg az ON/OFF/CAL gombot a normal mérési mddba vald visszatéréshez.

EC MERESI ES KALIBRALASI ELIARAS

Vilassza ki az EC vagy a TDS tizemmadot a SET/HOLD gombbal. Meritse az elektrodat a vizsgalandd oldatba. A méréseket akkor kell elvégezni, amikor
az LCD kijelzd bal felsS részén a stabilitasjelz6 . eltlnik.

- A nagyobb pontossag érdekében ajanlott a teszter gyakori kalibralasa. A kalibralas szikséges a szonda cseréje utan, agressziv vegyszerek tesztelése
utan és ott is, ahol rendkiviili pontosségra van sziikség. A normal EC lizemmodbdl kiindulva nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva az ON/OFF/CAL gombot,
amig a masodlagos LCD kijelz6n az ,,OFF” tizenet helyébe a ,CAL” Gizenet nem |ép. Engedje el a gombot.

- Meritse a szondat a megfelel6 kalibral6 oldatba: M10031 (1413 pS/cm) az MW803 és M10030 (12,88 mS/cm) az MW804 esetében.

- Miutén a kalibralds automatikusan megtértént, az LCD kijelz6n 1 méasodpercig az ,,OK” felirat jelenik meg, és a mérémliszer visszatér a normal mérési
izemmadba.

- Mivel az EC- és a TDS-mérések kozott ismert kapcsolat van, nem sziikséges a mérét TDS-ben kalibralni, ha kordbban EC-médban kalibraltak.
pH-MERES ES KALIBRALAS

Vdlassza ki a pH médot a SET/HOLD gombbal. Meritse az elektrédat a vizsgalandd oldatba. A méréseket akkor kell elvégezni, amikor az LCD kijelz6 bal



felsé részén a stabilitasjelz6 . eltlinik. A jobb pontossdg érdekében a teszter gyakori kalibraldsa ajanlott. A kalibralds az elektréda cseréje utan,
agressziv vegyszerek vizsgalata utdn, valamint ott is szlikséges, ahol rendkivili pontossagra van szikség.

- A normal izemmadbdl kiindulva nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva az ON/ OFF/CAL gombot, amig a mdasodlagos LCD kijelzén az OFF lizenet helyébe
nem lép a ,,CAL” felirat. Engedje el a gombot.

- Amdszer a,,pH 7.01 USE” (vagy "pH 6.86 USE”, ha a NIST pufferkészletet valasztotta) kijelzéssel belép a kalibralasi izemmaddba.

- Egypontos kalibraldshoz meritse az elektrédat barmelyik pufferbe, azaz pH 4,01, 7,01 (vagy 6,86), 10,01 (vagy 9,18).

- A mérémliszer aktivalja az automatikus pufferfelismerést. Ha nem észlel érvényes puffert, a mérémf(iszer 12 masodpercig aktivan tartja a USE jelzést,
majd WRNG feliratra cseréli azt, jelezve, hogy a mért minta nem érvényes puffer. Ellenkezd esetben, ha érvényes puffert észlel, akkor annak értéke
megjelenik a fé kijelzén, és a REC megjelenik a masodlagos LCD kijelzén.

- Ha a pH 7,01 (vagy 6,86) értéket hasznaltak, akkor a SET gomb megnyomasaval Iépjen ki a kalibraciés tzemmddbdl, és a kijelz6n megjelenik az ,,0K
1” Gzenet. A kalibracids pont tarolasra kerdl, és a mérémo{iszer visszatér a normal mérési izemmaddba. A jobb pontossag érdekében mindig ajanlott 2
pontos kalibraciot végezni.

- A 2 pontos kalibralashoz meritse az elektrédot pH 7,01 (vagy 6,86) pufferoldatba.

- Az els6 pont elfogaddsa utan a méré6mdszer kéri a masodik pufferoldatot, és megjelenik a ,pH 4.01 USE” lzenet.

- Oblitse le az elektrédot, és meritse be a masodik oldatba (pH 4,01,10,01 vagy 9,18).

Megjegyzések:

A kalibralasi eljaras befejezésekor a CAL cimke bekapcsol. Az eljaras kilépéséhez és az utolsé kalibralasi adatokhoz vald visszatéréshez a kalibralasi
zemmodba vald belépés utdn nyomja meg az ON/OFF/CAL gombot.

- A masodlagos LCD kijelz6n 1 masodpercig az ,,ESC” felirat jelenik meg, majd a mérg visszatér a normal mérési izemmadba.

- Az alapértelmezett értékek visszaallitdsdhoz és egy koradbbi kalibracid torléséhez a kalibralasi tzemmaddba vald belépés utdn és az els6 pont
elfogadésa el6tt nyomja meg a SET/HOLD gombot.

- A masodlagos LCD kijelz6n 1 masodpercig megjelenik a ,,CLR” felirat, a mérg visszaall az alapértelmezett kalibracidra, és az LCD kijelz6n a CAL felirat
kialszik.

- Ha érvényes pufferértéket észlel, a REC Uzenet jelenik meg, és a mérémszer befejezi a kalibralasi eljarast.

- Az LCD kijelz6n az elfogadott értéket az ,,OK 2” lizenet mutatja, és a miszer visszatér a normal mérési izemmadba. Ellenkez6 esetben, ha nem észlel
érvényes pufferértéket, a mérémdiszer a WRNG Ulizenetet jeleniti meg.

SZONDACSERE

- Tévolitsa el a véd@sapkat, és csavarja le a szonda tetején |évé miianyag gy(ir(it.

- Huzza ki a MI6OP szondat, és cserélje ki egy ujjal.

- Gy6z6djon meg rola, hogy a tomitések a helyliikon vannak, miel6tt visszacsavarja a gyird(it.

AZ AKKUMULATOR CSEREJE

Amikor az elemek lemertilnek, az LCD kijelz6n az elem szimbdlum kigyullad, jelezve, hogy mar csak néhany éra tizemid6 van hatra. A mérémdiszer
BEPS-sel (Battery Error Prevention System) is el van latva, amely a mérémiszer automatikus kikapcsoldsaval megakadalyozza az alacsony elemszint
miatti hibds leolvasasokat. Az akkumulatorok azonnali cseréje ajanlott. Az elemek cseréjéhez csavarja le az elemtartd fedelét, és cserélje ki mind a
négy 1,5 V-os elemet, mikézben Ugyeljen a polaritdsra. Gy6z6djon meg réla, hogy a tomités a helyén van, miel6tt visszacsavarja a kupakot. Az
elemeket csak biztonsagos helyen, a hasznalati itmutatéban megadott elemtipussal szabad cserélni.

KELLEKEK

MI60P - CserélhetS szonda az MW803 és MW804 készilékhez

M10030B - 12,88 mS/cm kalibralé oldat, 20 ml-es tasak, 25 db

M10031B - 413 pS/cm kalibrélé oldat, 20 ml tasak, 25 db

M10032B - 1382 ppm TDS kalibrélé oldat, 20 ml tasak, 25 db.

M10038B - 6,44 ppt TDS kalibrélé oldat, 20 ml tasak, 25 db.

MA9060 - 12,88 mS/cm kalibrald oldat, 230 ml-es palackban

MA9061 - 1413 uS/cm kalibralé oldat, 230 ml-es palackban

MA9062 - 1382 ppm TDS kalibralé oldat, 230 ml-es palack, 230 ml-es Gvegben

M10016B - Tisztitéoldat, 20 ml-es tasak, 25 db

M10000B - Oblitéoldat, 20 ml-es tasak, 25 db

M10004B - pH 4,01 puffer, 20 ml tasak, 25 db.

M10007B - pH 7,01 puffer, 20 ml tasak, 25 db.

M100108B - pH 10,01 puffer, 20 ml tasak, 25 db.

MA9004 - pH 4,01 puffer, 230 ml-es Gvegben

MA9007 - pH 7,01 puffer, 230 ml-es flakon

MA9010 - pH 10,01 puffer, 230 ml-es flakon

MA9006 - pH 6,86 puffer, 230 ml-es flakon

MA9009 - pH 9,18 puffer, 230 ml-es flakon

MA9015 - Elektrodatarté oldat, 230 ml, 0,05 pH

SPECIFIKACIOK

Tartomany

0,00-14,00 pH



0-3999 uS/cm (MWS803)

0-2000 ppm (MW803)

0,00-20,00 mS/cm (MW804)

0,00-10,00 ppt (MWS804)

0,0 és 50,0 °C /32,0 és 122,0 °F kdz6tt

Felbontas

0,01 pH

1 uS/cm /1 ppm (MWS803)

0,01 mS/cm / 0,01 ppt (MW804)

0,1°C/0,1°F

Pontossdag (25°C-on)

0,05 pH

2% FS (EC/TDS)

0,5°C/+1°F

TDS-tényezd 0,45-1,00 (CONV)

H&mérséklet Automatikus, B = 0,0-2,4%/°C

Kompenzacié Automatikus, 1 pont EC és 1 vagy

Kalibrélas 2 pont a pH-hoz

MI60P szonda

Cserélhetd Kérnyezet 0-50 °C; 100% RH max.

Elemtipus 4 x 1,5 V; IEC LR44, A76

Az elem élettartama Kb. 100 dra hasznélat

Automatikus kikapcsolas 8 perc hasznalaton kiviliség utan

Méretek / Suly 200 x 38 mm atméré /100 g

TANUSITAS

A Milwaukee miszerek megfelelnek a CE eurdpai iranyelveknek.

Elektromos és elektronikus berendezések artalmatlanitasa. Ne kezelje ezt a terméket haztartasi hulladékként. Adja le az elektromos és elektronikus
berendezések Gjrahasznositasara szolgalé megfelel§ gy(jt6helyen. A hulladék akkumulatorok artalmatlanitdsa. Ez a termék elemeket tartalmaz. Ne
dobja ki 6ket mas haztartasi hulladékkal egyitt. Adja at 6ket a megfelel§ gydjtShelyen ujrahasznositasra.

Kérjik, vegye figyelembe: a termék és az akkumulatorok megfelel§ artalmatlanitaisa megel6zi az emberi egészségre és a kornyezetre gyakorolt
lehetséges negativ kovetkezményeket. Részletes informacidkért forduljon a helyi haztartasi hulladékkezel6h6z, vagy latogasson el a
www.milwaukeeinstruments.com (USA és CAN) vagy a www.milwaukeeinst.com weboldalra.

AJANLAS

A termék haszndlata el6tt gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy az teljes mértékben alkalmas az adott alkalmazashoz és a felhasznalasi kornyezethez. A
felhasznalé &ltal a szallitott berendezésen végrehajtott barmilyen mdédositas veszélyeztetheti a mérémdiszer teljesitményét. Az On és a méré
biztonsaga érdekében ne hasznalja és ne tarolja a mérét veszélyes kornyezetben. A sériilések vagy égési sérilések elkeriilése érdekében ne végezzen
méréseket mikrohulldamu siitében.

GARANCIA

Ezekre a mUszerekre a vasarlastdl szamitott 2 év garancia vonatkozik anyag- és gyartasi hibak ellen. A szondara 6 hdnap garancia vonatkozik. Ez a
garancia a javitasra vagy ingyenes cserére korlatozddik, ha a miszer nem javithatd. A balesetbdl, helytelen hasznalatbdl, manipulaldsbdl vagy az elGirt
karbantartas hianyabdl ered6 karokra a garancia nem terjed ki. Ha szervizelésre van sziikség, forduljon a Milwaukee Instruments helyi m(iszaki
szolgalatahoz. Ha a javitds nem tartozik a garancia hatalya ald, értesitjiik Ont a felmeriil§ koltségekrdl. Barmely mérém(szer széllitasakor ligyeljen
arra, hogy az a teljes védelem érdekében megfelelGen legyen becsomagolva.

A Milwaukee Instruments fenntartja a jogot, hogy el6zetes értesités nélkil javitasokat hajtson végre termékei tervezésében, felépitésében és
megjelenésében.
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ITALIAN

MANUALE D'USO - MW803 E MW804

Tester impermeabili PRO per pH/EC/TDS/Temperatura

milwaukeeinstruments.com (USA e CAN) milwaukeeinst.com

GUIDA OPERATIVA

- Rimuovere il cappuccio della sonda e accendere lo strumento premendo il pulsante ON/OFF/CAL. Tutti i segmenti utilizzati sul display LCD saranno
visibili per 1 secondo o per tutto il tempo in cui il pulsante & premuto.

- Immergere la sonda nella soluzione da testare e selezionare la modalita pH, EC o TDS con il pulsante SET/HOLD.

- Agitare delicatamente e attendere che la lettura si stabilizzi, ovvero che I'indicatore di stabilita sul display LCD si spenga. | valori di pH ed EC (o TDS)
vengono compensati automaticamente per la temperatura e vengono visualizzati sull'LCD principale, mentre la temperatura viene visualizzata sull'LCD
secondario.

- Per congelare il display, in modalita di misurazione, tenere premuto il pulsante SET/HOLD. Il messaggio “HOLD” appare sul display secondario e la



lettura viene congelata sull'LCD.

- Premere un pulsante qualsiasi per tornare alla modalita normale.

- Per spegnere lo strumento, premere il pulsante ON/OFF/CAL. Sul display secondario apparira il messaggio “OFF”. Rilasciare il pulsante.

Note:

Prima di effettuare qualsiasi misurazione, assicurarsi che lo strumento sia calibrato (I'etichetta CAL & accesa). Dopo I'uso, spegnere sempre lo
strumento, sciacquare la sonda con acqua e riporla con il cappuccio protettivo.

IMPOSTAZIONE

La modalita Setup consente di selezionare la temperatura (°C o °F), il buffer di calibrazione impostato, solo in modalita pH, il fattore di conversione
TDS (CONV) e il coefficiente di temperatura (BETA), solo in modalita EC. Per accedere alla modalita di impostazione, premere il pulsante ON/OFF/CAL
finché la scritta “CAL” sull'LCD secondario non viene sostituita da “TEMP” e dall'unita di misura della temperatura corrente (ad esempio, TEMP °C).

(ad es. TEMP °C). Quindi:

In modalita EC e pH:

- per la selezione °C/°F: utilizzare il pulsante SET/ HOLD, quindi premere il pulsante ON/OFF/CAL per accedere al menu delle impostazioni e tornare
alla modalita di misurazione normale.

Solo in modalita EC:

- per modificare il valore del fattore TDS: dopo aver impostato I'unita di misura della temperatura, premere una volta il pulsante ON/OFF/CAL per
visualizzare il valore attuale (ad es. 0,50 CONV). Selezionare il valore desiderato utilizzando il pulsante SET/HOLD, quindi premere due volte il pulsante
ON/OFF/CAL per tornare alla modalita di misurazione normale.

- per modificare il coefficiente di temperatura: dopo aver impostato il fattore TDS, premere il pulsante ON/OFF/CAL per visualizzare il valore attuale
del coefficiente di temperatura R (ad es. 2,1 BETA). Utilizzare il tasto SET/ HOLD per impostare il valore desiderato, quindi premere il tasto
ON/OFF/CAL per tornare alla modalita di misurazione normale.

Solo in modalita pH:

- per modificare il set di tamponi di calibrazione: dopo aver impostato I'unita di misura della temperatura, premere una volta il pulsante ON/OFF/CAL
e selezionare il set di tamponi (“pH 7.01 BUFF” per pH 4.01/7.01/10.01 o “pH 6.86 BUFF” per il set NIST 4.01/6.86/9.18) utilizzando il pulsante
SET/HOLD. Premere il pulsante ON/OFF/CAL per tornare alla modalita di misurazione normale.

PROCEDURA DI MISURAZIONE E CALIBRAZIONE EC

Selezionare la modalita EC o TDS con il pulsante SET/HOLD. Immergere I'elettrodo nella soluzione da testare. Le misure devono essere eseguite
quando l'indicatore di stabilita . in alto a sinistra del display LCD scompare.

- Per una maggiore precisione, si raccomanda di calibrare frequentemente il tester. La calibrazione & necessaria anche dopo la sostituzione della
sonda, dopo aver testato sostanze chimiche aggressive e quando e richiesta un'estrema precisione. Dalla normale modalita di funzionamento EC,
tenere premuto il pulsante ON/OFF/CAL fino a quando il messaggio “OFF” sul display LCD secondario viene sostituito da “CAL”. Rilasciare il pulsante.

- Immergere la sonda nella soluzione di calibrazione appropriata: M10031 (1413 uS/cm) per MW803 e M10030 (12,88 mS/cm) per MW804.

- Una volta eseguita automaticamente la calibrazione, il display LCD mostrera “OK” per 1 secondo e lo strumento tornera alla modalita di misurazione
normale.

- Poiché esiste una relazione nota tra le letture EC e TDS, non & necessario calibrare lo strumento in TDS se & stato precedentemente calibrato in
modalita EC.

Misurazione e calibrazione del pH

Selezionare la modalita pH con il pulsante SET/HOLD. Immergere I'elettrodo nella soluzione da testare. Le misure devono essere effettuate quando
I'indicatore di stabilita . in alto a sinistra del display LCD scompare. Per una maggiore precisione, si raccomanda di calibrare frequentemente il tester.
La calibrazione e necessaria anche dopo la sostituzione dell'elettrodo, dopo aver testato sostanze chimiche aggressive e quando é richiesta una
precisione estrema.

- In modalita di funzionamento normale, tenere premuto il pulsante ON/ OFF/CAL finché il messaggio OFF sul display LCD secondario non viene
sostituito da “CAL”. Rilasciare il pulsante.

- Lo strumento entra in modalita di calibrazione visualizzando “pH 7.01 USE” (o “pH 6.86 USE” se é stato selezionato il set di tamponi NIST).

- Per una calibrazione a punto singolo, immergere |'elettrodo in qualsiasi tampone, ad esempio pH 4.01, 7.01 (o 6.86), 10.01 (0 9.18).

- Lo strumento attiva il riconoscimento automatico del tampone. Se non viene rilevato alcun tampone valido, lo strumento mantiene attiva
I'indicazione USE per 12 secondi, quindi la sostituisce con WRNG, indicando che il campione da misurare non & un tampone valido. In caso contrario,
se viene rilevato un tampone valido, il suo valore viene visualizzato sul display principale e REC appare sull'LCD secondario.

- Se é stato utilizzato il pH 7,01 (o 6,86), premere il pulsante SET per uscire dalla modalita Calibrazione e sul display apparira il messaggio “OK 1”. Il
punto di calibrazione viene memorizzato e lo strumento torna alla modalita di misurazione normale. Per una maggiore precisione, si raccomanda
sempre di eseguire una calibrazione a 2 punti.

- Per una calibrazione a 2 punti, immergere |'elettrodo nella soluzione tampone a pH 7,01 (o 6,86).

- Dopo I'accettazione del primo punto, lo strumento chiedera il secondo tampone e apparira il messaggio “pH 4.01 USE”.

- Sciacquare I'elettrodo e immergerlo nella seconda soluzione (pH 4.01, 10.01 0 9.18).

Note:

Al termine della procedura di calibrazione, la targhetta CAL si accende. Per uscire dalla procedura e tornare agli ultimi dati di calibrazione, dopo essere
entrati in modalita di calibrazione premere il pulsante ON/OFF/CAL.

- L'LCD secondario visualizza “ESC” per 1 secondo, quindi lo strumento torna alla modalita di misurazione normale.

- Per ripristinare i valori predefiniti e cancellare una calibrazione precedente, premere il pulsante SET/HOLD dopo essere entrati nella modalita di



calibrazione e prima che venga accettato il primo punto.

- L'LCD secondario visualizza “CLR” per 1 secondo, lo strumento ripristina la calibrazione predefinita e I'etichetta CAL sull'LCD si spegne.

- Se viene rilevato un valore tampone valido, viene visualizzato il messaggio REC e lo strumento completa la procedura di calibrazione.

- L'LCD visualizza il valore accettato con il messaggio “OK 2” e lo strumento torna alla modalita di misurazione normale. In caso contrario, se non viene
rilevato un buffer valido, lo strumento visualizza il messaggio WRNG.

SOSTITUZIONE DELLA SONDA

- Rimuovere il cappuccio di protezione e svitare I'anello di plastica sulla parte superiore della sonda.

- Estrarre la sonda MI60P e sostituirla con una nuova.

- Assicurarsi che le guarnizioni siano in posizione prima di riavvitare I'anello.

SOSTITUZIONE DELLA BATTERIA

Quando le batterie si esauriscono, il simbolo della batteria sul display LCD si illumina per indicare che sono rimaste poche ore di lavoro. Il misuratore &
inoltre dotato del sistema BEPS (Battery Error Prevention System), che evita letture errate dovute al basso livello delle batterie, spegnendo
automaticamente il misuratore. Si raccomanda di sostituire immediatamente le batterie. Per sostituire le batterie, svitare il tappo del vano batterie e
sostituire tutte e quattro le batterie da 1,5 V facendo attenzione alla loro polarita. Assicurarsi che la guarnizione sia in posizione prima di riavvitare il
coperchio. Le batterie devono essere sostituite solo in un'area sicura, utilizzando il tipo di batterie specificato in questo manuale di istruzioni.
ACCESSORI

MI60P - Sonda sostituibile per MW803 e MW804

M10030B - Soluzione di calibrazione 12,88 mS/cm, bustina da 20 ml, 25 pz.

M10031B - Soluzione di calibrazione 413 pS/cm, bustina da 20 ml, 25 pz.

M10032B - Soluzione di taratura TDS 1382 ppm, bustina da 20 ml, 25 pz.

M10038B - Calibrazione TDS 6,44 ppt, bustina da 20 ml, 25 pz.

MA9060 - Soluzione di calibrazione 12,88 mS/cm, flacone da 230 ml

MA9061 - Soluzione di calibrazione 1413 uS/cm, flacone da 230 ml

MA9062 - Soluzione di calibrazione TDS 1382 ppm, flacone da 230 ml

M10016B - Soluzione di pulizia, bustina da 20 ml, 25 pz.

M10000B - Soluzione di risciacquo, bustina da 20 ml, 25 pz.

M10004B - Tampone pH 4,01, bustina da 20 ml, 25 pz.

M10007B - Tampone pH 7,01, bustina da 20 ml, 25 pz.

M100108B - Tampone pH 10,01, bustina da 20 ml, 25 pz.

MA9004 - Tampone pH 4,01, flacone da 230 ml

MA9007 - Tampone pH 7,01, flacone da 230 ml

MA9010 - Tampone pH 10,01, flacone da 230 ml

MA9006 - Tampone pH 6,86, flacone da 230 ml

MA9009 - Tampone pH 9,18, flacone da 230 ml

MA9015 - Soluzione di conservazione degli elettrodi, 230 ml 0,05 pH

SPECIFICHE

Intervallo

Da 0,00 a 14,00 pH

Da 0 a 3999 uS/cm (MW803)

Da 0 a 2000 ppm (MW803)

Da 0,00 a 20,00 mS/cm (MW804)

Da 0,00 a 10,00 ppt (MW804)

Da0,0a50,0°C/da32,0a122,0°F

Risoluzione

0,01 pH

1 uS/cm /1 ppm (MWS803)

0,01 mS/cm / 0,01 ppt (MW804)

0,1°C/0,1°F

Precisione (@25°C)

0,05 pH

2% FS (EC/TDS)

0,5°C/+1°F

Fattore TDS da 0,45 a 1,00 (CONV)

Temperatura Automatica, con B=0,0 a 2,4%/°C

Compensazione Automatica, 1 puntoperECe 10

Calibrazione 2 punti per il pH

Sonda MI60P

Sostituibile Ambiente Da 0 a 50 °C; 100% RH max.

Tipo di batteria 4 x 1,5 V; IEC LR44, A76



Durata della batteria Circa 100 ore di utilizzo

Autospegnimento dopo 8 minuti di inutilizzo

Dimensioni / Peso 200 x @ 38 mm / 100 g

CERTIFICAZIONE

Gli strumenti Milwaukee sono conformi alle direttive europee CE.

Smaltimento di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. Non trattare questo prodotto come rifiuto domestico. Consegnarlo al punto di raccolta
appropriato per il riciclaggio delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. Smaltimento delle batterie di scarto. Questo prodotto contiene batterie.
Non smaltirle insieme agli altri rifiuti domestici. Consegnarle al punto di raccolta appropriato per il riciclaggio.

Attenzione: un corretto smaltimento del prodotto e delle batterie evita potenziali conseguenze negative per la salute umana e I'ambiente. Per
informazioni dettagliate, contattare il servizio locale di smaltimento dei rifiuti domestici o visitare il sito www.milwaukeeinstruments.com (USA e CAN)
o www.milwaukeeinst.com.

RACCOMANDAZIONE

Prima di utilizzare questo prodotto, accertarsi che sia del tutto adatto all'applicazione specifica e all'ambiente in cui viene utilizzato. Qualsiasi modifica
apportata dall'utente all'apparecchiatura fornita puo compromettere le prestazioni del misuratore. Per la sicurezza propria e dello strumento, non
utilizzare o conservare lo strumento in ambienti pericolosi. Per evitare danni o ustioni, non eseguire misure in forni a microonde.

GARANZIA

Questi strumenti sono garantiti contro i difetti di materiali e di fabbricazione per un periodo di 2 anni dalla data di acquisto. La sonda e garantita per 6
mesi. La garanzia e limitata alla riparazione o alla sostituzione gratuita se lo strumento non pud essere riparato. | danni dovuti a incidenti, uso
improprio, manomissione o mancanza di manutenzione prescritta non sono coperti da garanzia. Se & necessario un intervento di assistenza,
contattare il servizio di assistenza tecnica Milwaukee Instruments di zona. Se la riparazione non é coperta dalla garanzia, il cliente verra informato
delle spese sostenute. Quando si spedisce un misuratore, assicurarsi che sia imballato correttamente per una protezione completa.

Milwaukee Instruments si riserva il diritto di apportare miglioramenti al design, alla costruzione e all'aspetto dei suoi prodotti senza preavviso.
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LIETOTAJA ROKASGRAMATA - MW803 & MW804

PRO tdensizturigie pH/EC/TDS/temperatiras testeri

milwaukeeinstruments.com (ASV un CAN) milwaukeeinst.com

EKSPLUATACIJAS ROKASGRAMATA

- Nonemiet zondes vacinu un ieslédziet méritaju, nospiezot ON/OFF/CAL pogu. Visi izmantotie segmenti uz LCD displeja bls redzami 1 sekundi vai tik
ilgi, kamér ir nospiesta poga.

- legremdgjiet zondi parbaudamaja skiduma un ar SET/HOLD pogu izvélieties pH, EC vai TDS reZzimu.

- Viegli samaisiet un pagaidiet, lidz radijums stabilizéjas, t. i., stabilitates indikators uz LCD izslégsies. pH un EC (vai TDS) vértibas tiek automatiski
kompensétas ar temperatiru un tiek paraditas uz galvena LCD displeja, bet temperatira tiek paradita uz sekundara LCD displeja.

- Lai iesaldétu displeju, mérisanas rezima nospiediet un turiet nospiestu pogu SET/HOLD. Uz sekundara displeja paradisies pazinojums “HOLD”, un
radijums tiks iesaldéts uz LCD displeja.

- Nospiediet jebkuru pogu, lai atgrieztos normala rezima.

- Lai izslégtu méritaju, nospiediet ON/OFF/CAL pogu. Uz sekundara displeja paradisies zinojums “OFF”. Atlaidiet pogu.

Piezimes:

Pirms mérijumu veikSanas parliecinieties, ka mérierice ir kalibréta (ir ieslégta norade CAL). Péc lietoSanas vienmér izslédziet méritaju, izskalojiet zondi
ar tdeni un uzglabajiet to ar aizsargvacinu.

SETUP

lestatiSanas rezims |auj izvéléties temperatlru (°C vai °F), kalibrésanas bufera iestatijumu tikai pH reZima,TDS konversijas koeficientu (CONV) un
temperaturas koeficientu (BETA) tikai EC reZima. Lai ieietu iestati$anas rezima, nospiediet ON/OFF/CAL pogu, lidz sekundaraja LCD displeja “CAL” tiek
aizstats ar “TEMP” un pasreizéjo temperatlras vienibu.

(pieméram, TEMP °C). Péc tam:

EC un pH reZima:

- lai izvélétos °C/°F: izmantojiet pogu SET/ HOLD, péc tam nospiediet pogu ON/OFF/CAL, lai parietu iestatijumu izvélné un atgrieztos parastaja
mérisanas rezima.

Tikai EK reZima:

- lai mainitu TDS koeficienta vértibu: péc temperatiiras mérvienibas iestatisanas vienu reizi nospiediet ON/OFF/CAL pogu, lai paraditu pasreizéjo
vértibu (pieméram, 0,50 CONV). Izvélieties vélamo vértibu, izmantojot SET/HOLD pogu, péc tam divreiz nospiediet ON/OFF/CAL pogu, lai atgrieztos
parastaja mérisanas rezima.

- lai mainitu temperatiras koeficientu: péc TDS koeficienta iestatiSanas nospiediet ON/OFF/CAL pogu, lai paraditu pasreizéjo temperatiras koeficienta
R vértibu (pieméram, 2,1 BETA). Izmantojiet SET/ HOLD pogu, lai iestatitu vélamo vértibu, péc tam nospiediet ON/OFF/CAL pogu, lai atgrieztos
parastaja mérisanas rezima.

Tikai pH rezZima:

- lai mainitu kalibrésanas bufera iestatijumu: péc temperatiras vienibas iestatisanas vienu reizi nospiediet ON/OFF/CAL pogu un, izmantojot
SET/HOLD pogu, izvélieties bufera iestatijumu (“pH 7.01 BUFF” pH 4.01/7.01/10.01 vai “pH 6.86 BUFF” NIST iestatijumam 4.01/6.86/9.18). Nospiediet



ON/OFF/CAL pogu, lai atgrieztos parastaja mérisanas rezima.

EC MERTJUMU UN KALIBRESANAS PROCEDURA

Izvélieties EC vai TDS rezimu, izmantojot SET/HOLD pogu. legremdéjiet elektrodu parbaudamaja $kiduma. Mérijumi javeic, kad pazid stabilitates
indikators . LCD ekrana augséja kreisaja pusé.

testéSanas un gadijumos, kad nepiecieSama arkartéja precizitate. Normala EK darbibas reZima nospiediet un turiet
ieslégsanas/izslégsanas/kalibrésanas pogu, lidz sekundaraja LCD displeja uzraksts “OFF” tiek aizstats ar “CAL”. Atlaidiet pogu.

- legremdéjiet zondi atbilsto3a kalibrésanas skiduma: M10031 (1413 uS/cm) MW803 gadijuma un M10030 (12,88 mS/cm) MW804 gadijuma.

- Kad kalibrésana ir automatiski veikta, uz 1 sekundi LCD displeja paradisies “OK”, un mérierice atgriezisies normala mérisanas rezima.

- Ta ka starp EC un TDS radijumiem ir zinama sakariba, nav nepiecieSams kalibrét méritaju TDS reZim3, ja tas ieprieks kalibréts EC rezZima.

pH MERTSANA UN KALIBRESANA

Izvélieties pH reZimu ar pogu SET/HOLD. legremdgéjiet elektrodu parbaudamaja skiduma. Mérijumi javeic, kad pazld stabilitates indikators . LCD
nomainas, péc agresivu kimikaliju testésanas un gadijumos, kad ir nepieciesama ipasa precizitate.

- Normala darbibas rezima nospiediet un turiet ieslég$anas/izslég$anas/kalibrésanas pogu, lidz sekundaraja LCD displeja uzraksts “OFF” tiek aizstats ar
“CAL”. Atlaidiet pogu.

- Instruments pariet kalibrésanas rezima, paradot uz displeja “pH 7,01 USE” (vai “pH 6,86 USE”, ja ir izvéléts NIST bufera komplekts).

- Vienpunktu kalibrésanai iegremdéjiet elektrodu jebkura buferzon, t. i., pH 4,01, 7,01 (vai 6,86), 10,01 (vai 9,18).

- Méritajs aktivizé automatisko bufera atpaziSanu. Ja netiek atpazits neviens derigs buferis, méritajs 12 sekundes saglaba aktivu USE indikaciju un péc
tam to aizstaj ar WRNG, noradot, ka méritais paraugs nav derigs buferis. Pretéja gadijuma, ja tiek konstatéts derigs buferis, ta vértiba tiek paradita uz
galvena displeja, un REC paradas uz sekundara LCD displeja.

- Ja tika izmantots pH 7,01 (vai 6,86), nospiediet SET pogu, lai izietu no kalibrésanas rezima, un displeja paradisies zinojums “OK 1”. Kalibrésanas
punkts tiek saglabats, un meérierice atgriezas normala mérisanas reZima. Lai nodrosinatu lielaku precizitati, vienmér ieteicams veikt 2 punktu
kalibrésanu.

- Lai veiktu 2 punktu kalibrésanu, iegremdéjiet elektrodu pH 7,01 (vai 6,86) buferskiduma.

- Péc tam, kad pirmais punkts ir pienemts, méritajs pieprasis otro buferskidumu un paradisies pazinojums “pH 4,01 USE”.

- Noskalojiet elektrodu un iegremdéjiet to otraja skiduma (pH 4,01,10,01 vai 9,18).

Piezimes:

Kad kalibrésanas procedira ir pabeigta, tiek ieslégta CAL birka. Lai partrauktu procediru un atgrieztos pie pédéjiem kalibréSanas datiem, péc
kalibrésanas rezima ievadi$anas nospiediet pogu ON/OFF/CAL.

- Uz sekundara LCD displeja uz 1 sekundi tiek paradits “ESC”, un péc tam mérierice atgrieZzas normala mérisanas rezima.

- Lai atjaunotu nokluséjuma vértibas un dzéstu iepriek$éjas kalibréSanas datus, péc kalibrésanas reZzima ievadisanas un pirms pirma punkta
pienems3anas nospiediet pogu SET/HOLD.

- Uz sekundara LCD displeja uz 1 sekundi paradas “CLR”, mérierice atjauno nokluséjuma kalibrésanas iestatijumus un uz LCD displeja izslégsies CAL
marké&jums.

- Ja tiek konstatéta deriga bufera vértiba, tiek paradits zinojums REC un mérierice pabeidz kalibrésanas procedaru.

- LCD displeja tiek paradita pienemta vértiba ar zinojumu “OK 2”, un mérinstruments atgriezas normala mérisanas reZima. Pretéja gadijuma3, ja nav
konstatéta deriga bufera vértiba, mérierice parada zinojumu WRNG.

ZONDES NOMAINA

- Nonemiet aizsargvacinu un atskrlveéjiet plastmasas gredzenu zondes augspusé.

- Izvelciet zondi MI60P un nomainiet to ar jaunu.

- Pirms ieskriivéjiet gredzenu atpakal, parliecinieties, ka blives ir sava vieta.

BATERIJAS NOMAINA

Kad baterijas kst vajas, uz LCD ekrana iedegas baterijas simbols, kas norada, ka atlikusas tikai daZas stundas darba laika. Méraparats ir aprikots ar ar
BEPS (Battery Error Prevention System) (bateriju klJidu novérsanas sistéma), kas Jauj izvairities no klGdainiem radijumiem zema bateriju llmena dé|,
automatiski izslédzot meéritaju. leteicams nekavéjoties nomainit baterijas. Lai nomainitu baterijas, atskrivéjiet bateriju nodalijjuma vacinu un
nomainiet visas Cetras 1,5 V baterijas, pievérSot uzmanibu to polaritatei. Pirms vacina atskrivésanas parliecinieties, ka blive ir sava vieta. Baterijas
drikst nomainit tikai drosa vieta, izmantojot $aja lietoSanas instrukcija noradito bateriju tipu.

PIEDAVAJUMI

MI60P - MW803 un MW804 nomainama zonde.

M10030B - 12,88 mS/cm kalibrésanas skidums, 20 ml maisins, 25 gab.

M10031B - 413 uS/cm kalibrésanas $kidums, 20 ml maising, 25 gab.

M10032B - 1382 ppm TDS kalibréSanas skidums, 20 ml maisins, 25 gab.

M10038B - 6,44 ppt TDS kalibrésanas skidums, 20 ml maisins, 25 gab.

MA9060 - 12,88 mS/cm kalibrésanas $kidums, 230 ml pudele.

MA9061 - 1413 uS/cm kalibrésanas skidums, 230 ml pudele.

MA9062 - 1382 ppm TDS kalibréSanas skidums, 230 ml pudele.

M10016B - tirisanas skidums, 20 ml maisins, 25 gab.

M10000B - skalosanas skidums, 20 ml maisins, 25 gab.



M10004B - pH 4,01 buferskidums, 20 ml maisins, 25 gab.

M100078B - pH 7,01 buferskidums, 20 ml maisins, 25 gab.

M10010B - pH 10,01 buferis, 20 ml maisins, 25 gab.

MA9004 - pH 4,01 buferis, 230 ml pudele, 230 gab.

MA9007 - pH 7,01 buferis, 230 ml pudele.

MA9010 - pH 10,01 buferis, 230 ml pudele.

MA9006 - pH 6,86 buferis, 230 ml pudele

MA9009 - pH 9,18 buferis, 230 ml pudele

MA9015 - elektrodu glabasanas $kidums, 230 ml 0,05 pH

SPECIFIKACIJAS

Diapazons

0,00 lidz 14,00 pH

0 Iidz 3999 pS/cm (MW803)

0 lidz 2000 ppm (MW803)

0,00 lidz 20,00 mS/cm (MW804)

0,00 Iidz 10,00 ppt (MW804)

0,0 I'dz 50,0 °C/ 32,0 Iidz 122,0 °F

1z8kirtspéja

0,01 pH

1 uS/ecm /1 ppm (MW803)

0,01 mS/cm /0,01 ppt (MW804)

0,1°C/0,1°F

Precizitate (@25°C)

0,05 pH

2% FS (EC/TDS)

0,5°C/+1°F

TDS koeficients 0,45 lidz 1,00 (CONV)

Temperatiras automatika, ar R=0,0 lidz 2,4%/°C

Kompensacija Automatiska, 1 punkts EC un 1 vai

Kalibrésana 2 punkti pH

Zonde MI60P

Nomainams Vide 0 lidz 50 °C; maksimalais relativais mitrums 100 %.

Akumulatora tips 4 x 1,5 V; IEC LR44, A76

Akumulatora darbibas laiks Aptuveni 100 lieto$anas stundas

Automatiska izslegSanas péc 8 min. nelietosanas

Izméri / svars 200 x dia 38 mm / 100 g

SERTIFIKACIA

Milwaukee instrumenti atbilst Eiropas CE direktivam.

Elektrisko un elektronisko iekartu iznicinasana. Neizmantojiet $o izstradajumu ka sadzives atkritumus. Nododiet to atbilstosa savaksanas punkta, kas
paredzéts elektrisko un elektronisko iekartu otrreizéjai parstradei. Izlietoto bateriju iznicinasana. Sis izstradajums satur baterijas. Neizmetiet tas kopa
ar citiem sadzives atkritumiem. Nododiet tas atbilstosa savaksanas punkta otrreizéjai parstradei.

Ladzu, nemiet véra: pareiza izstradajuma un bateriju iznicinasana novér$ iespéjamas negativas sekas cilvéku veselibai un videi. Lai iegitu sikaku
informaciju, sazinieties ar vietéjo sadzives atkritumu apglabasanas dienestu vai apmeklgjiet timekla vietni www.milwaukeeinstruments.com (ASV un
Kanada) vai www.milwaukeeinst.com.

IETEIKUMS

Pirms 8t izstradajuma lietoSanas parliecinieties, ka tas ir pilniba piemérots konkrétajam lietojumam un videi, kura tas tiek izmantots. Jebkadas lietotaja
veiktas piegadatas iekartas modifikacijas var apdraudét skaititaja darbibu. Savas un skaititaja drosibas labad nelietojiet un neglabajiet skaititaju
bistama vidé. Lai izvairitos no bojajumiem vai apdegumiem, neveiciet mérijjumus mikrovilnu krasnis.

GARANTUA

Siem mérinstrumentiem ir garantija uz materialu un razo$anas defektiem 2 gadus no iegddes datuma. Zondes garantija ir 6 ménesi. ST garantija
attiecas tikai uz remontu vai bezmaksas nomainu, ja instrumentu nav iesp&jams salabot. Garantija neattiecas uz bojajumiem, kas radusies negadijumu,
nepareizas lietoSanas, manipulaciju vai noteiktas apkopes trikuma dé|. Ja nepiecieSama apkope, sazinieties ar vietéjo Milwaukee Instruments
tehnisko dienestu. Ja uz remontu neattiecas garantija, jums tiks pazinoti radusies izdevumi. Parsutot jebkuru méritaju, parliecinieties, ka tas ir pareizi
iepakots, lai nodroSinatu pilnigu aizsardzibu.

Milwaukee Instruments patur tiesibas bez iepriek$éja bridinajuma uzlabot savu izstradajumu dizainu, konstrukciju un izskatu.
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NAUDOTOJO VADOVAS - MW803 IR MW804



PRO vandeniui atsparts pH/EC/TDS/temperatiros testeriai

milwaukeeinstruments.com (JAV ir CAN) milwaukeeinst.com

NAUDOIJIMO VADOVAS

- Nuimkite zondo dangtelj ir jjunkite matuoklj paspausdami ON/OFF/CAL mygtuka. Visi naudojami segmentai LCD ekrane bus matomi 1 sekunde arba
tol, kol bus nuspaustas mygtukas.

- Panardinkite zondg j tiriama tirpalg ir mygtuku SET/HOLD pasirinkite pH, EC arba TDS rezima.

- Svelniai pamaisykite ir palaukite, kol rodmenys stabilizuosis, t. y. LCD ekrane i$sijungs stabilumo indikatorius. pH ir EC (arba TDS) vertés automatiskai
kompensuojamos pagal temperatirg ir bus rodomos pagrindiniame LCD ekrane, o temperatira - antriniame LCD ekrane.

- Norédami uzsaldyti ekrang, matavimo rezimu paspauskite ir palaikykite SET/HOLD mygtuka. Antriniame ekrane pasirodys pranesimas ,HOLD" ir LCD
ekrane bus uzsaldytas rodmuo.

- Norédami grjzti j jprasta rezima, paspauskite bet kurj mygtuka.

- Norédami ijungti matuoklj, paspauskite mygtuka ON/OFF/CAL. Antriniame ekrane pasirodys pranesimas ,,OFF“ (i$jungta). Atleiskite mygtuka.
Pastabos:

Pries atlikdami bet kokius matavimus jsitikinkite, kad matuoklis yra sukalibruotas (CAL Zymé yra jjungta). Po naudojimo matuoklj visada isjunkite,
nuplaukite zonda vandeniu ir laikykite jj su apsauginiu dangteliu.

SETUP

Sarankos rezimu galima pasirinkti temperatiirg (°C arba °F), kalibravimo buferio rinkinj, tik pH rezimu,TDS perskaiciavimo koeficientg (CONV) ir
temperaturos koeficientg (BETA), tik EC rezimu. Norédami jeiti j sgrankos rezimg, spauskite jjungimo / isjungimo / kalibravimo mygtukg, kol antriniame
LCD ekrane vietoj ,,CAL” atsiras uZrasas ,, TEMP“ ir dabartinés temperatiiros matavimo vienetas.

(pvz., TEMP °C). Tada:

EC ir pH rezimu:

- °C/°F pasirinkimui: naudokite SET/ HOLD mygtuka, tada paspauskite ON/OFF/CAL mygtuka, kad pereituméte j nustatymy meniu ir grjztuméte j
jprasta matavimo rezima.

Tik EC reZzimu:

- norédami pakeisti TDS faktoriaus verte: nustate temperatiros vienetg, vieng kartg paspauskite ON/OFF/CAL mygtuka, kad bty rodoma dabartiné
verté (pvz., 0,50 CONV). Pasirinkite norimg verte naudodami SET/HOLD mygtukg, tada du kartus paspauskite ON/OFF/CAL mygtuka, kad grjZztuméte j
jprasta matavimo rezima.

- norint pakeisti temperatlros koeficienta: nustacius TDS koeficientg, paspauskite ON/OFF/CAL mygtuka, kad baty rodoma dabartiné temperatiros
koeficiento R verté (pvz., 2,1 BETA). Mygtuku SET/ HOLD nustatykite norima verte, tada paspauskite mygtukg ON/OFF/CAL, kad grjztuméte j jprasty
matavimo rezima.

Tik pH rezimu:

- norédami pakeisti kalibravimo buferio rinkinj: nustate temperatiros vienetg, vieng karta paspauskite mygtukg ON/OFF/CAL ir pasirinkite buferio
rinkinj (,,pH 7.01 BUFF“, kai pH 4.01/7.01/10.01, arba ,,pH 6.86 BUFF*, kai NIST rinkinys 4.01/6.86/9.18) naudodami SET/HOLD mygtukg. Paspauskite
ON/OFF/CAL mygtuka, kad grjztuméte j jprasta matavimo rezima.

EC MATAVIMO IR KALIBRAVIMO PROCEDURA

Mygtuku SET/HOLD pasirinkite EC arba TDS rezima. Jmerkite elektrodg j tiriamajj tirpalg. Matavimus reikia atlikti, kai iSnyksta stabilumo indikatorius .
skystyjy kristaly ekrano virSutiniame kairiajame kampe.

- Siekiant didesnio tikslumo, rekomenduojama daznai kalibruoti testerj. Kalibruoti taip pat bitina pakeitus zondg, iSbandZius agresyvias chemines
medZiagas ir tais atvejais, kai reikia ypatingo tikslumo. Jprastiniame EC veikimo reZime spauskite ir laikykite jjungimo / i$jungimo / kalibravimo
mygtuka tol, kol antrinio LCD ekrane vietoj uzraso ,,OFF“ atsiras uzraSas ,, CAL". Atleiskite mygtuka.

- Panardinkite zondg j tinkama kalibravimo tirpalg: M10031 (1413 uS/cm) MW803 ir M10030 (12,88 mS/cm) MW804.

- Automatiskai atlikus kalibravima, 1 sekunde LCD ekrane bus rodomas uzrasas ,,OK“ ir matuoklis grj$ j jprasta matavimo rezima.

- Kadangi yra Zinomas rysys tarp EC ir TDS rodmeny, matuoklio nebatina kalibruoti TDS reZimu, jei pries tai jis buvo kalibruotas EC reZimu.

pH MERIMAS IR KALIBRAVIMAS

Mygtuku SET/HOLD pasirinkite pH rezima. Jmerkite elektroda j tiriamg tirpalg. Matavimus reikia atlikti, kai iSnyksta stabilumo indikatorius . skystyjy
kristaly ekrano virSutiniame kairiajame kampe. Siekiant didesnio tikslumo, rekomenduojama daznai kalibruoti testerj. Kalibravimas taip pat batinas
pakeitus elektrodus, iSbandzius agresyvias chemines medziagas ir tais atvejais, kai reikia ypatingo tikslumo.

- |prastiniame darbo reZime spauskite ir laikykite jjungimo / iSjungimo / kalibravimo mygtuka, kol antrinio LCD ekrane vietoj uzraso ,OFF“ atsiras
uzrasas ,,CAL". Atleiskite mygtuka.

- Prietaisas pereina j kalibravimo reZzimg rodydamas uzrasa ,,pH 7,01 USE“ (arba ,,pH 6,86 USE”, jei buvo pasirinktas NIST buferio rinkinys).

- Atlikdami vieno tasko kalibravima, elektroda panardinkite j bet kurj buferj, t. y. pH 4,01, 7,01 (arba 6,86), 10,01 (arba 9,18).

- Matuoklis jjungia automatinj buferio atpaZzinima. Jei neatpaZjstamas joks galiojantis buferis, matuoklis 12 sekundziy islaiko aktyvig USE indikacijg, o
tada jg pakei¢ia WRNG, rodancia, kad matuojamas méginys néra galiojantis buferis. PrieSingu atveju, jei aptinkamas galiojantis buferis, jo verté
rodoma pagrindiniame ekrane, o REC rodoma antriniame LCD ekrane.

- Jei buvo naudojamas pH 7,01 (arba 6,86), paspauskite SET mygtuka, kad iSeitumeéte i$ kalibravimo rezimo, ir ekrane pasirodys pranesimas , 0K 1“.
Kalibravimo taskas iSsaugomas ir matuoklis grjzta j jprastag matavimo rezima. Siekiant didesnio tikslumo, visada rekomenduojama atlikti 2 tasky
kalibravima.

- Atliekant 2 tasky kalibravimg, elektrodg panardinkite j pH 7,01 (arba 6,86) buferinj tirpala.

- Priémus pirmajj taska, matuoklis paprasys antrojo buferinio tirpalo ir pasirodys pranesimas ,,pH 4,01 USE“.



- Nuplaukite elektrodg ir panardinkite jj j antrajj tirpalg (pH 4,01,10,01 arba 9,18).

Pastabos:

Kai kalibravimo procedira baigiama, jjungiama CAL Zyma. Norédami nutraukti procedlrg ir grjzti prie paskutiniy kalibravimo duomeny, jéje j
kalibravimo rezimg paspauskite mygtukg ON/OFF/CAL.

- Antriniame LCD ekrane 1 sekunde rodomas uzrasas ,ESC“, tada matuoklis grjZta j jprasta matavimo rezima.

- Norédami atstatyti numatytgsias vertes ir panaikinti ankstesnj kalibravima, jéje j kalibravimo rezima ir prie$ priimdami pirmajj taska, paspauskite
SET/HOLD mygtuka.

- Antriniame LCD ekrane 1 sekunde rodomas uzrasas , CLR“, matuoklis i$ naujo nustatomas j numatytajj kalibravima, o LCD ekrane iSjungiama CAL
Zyma.

- Jei nustatoma galiojanti buferio verté, rodomas pranesimas REC ir matuoklis baigia kalibravimo proceddirg.

- LCD ekrane rodoma priimta verté su pranesimu , OK 2“ ir prietaisas grjZta j jprastag matavimo reZima. PrieSingu atveju, jei galiojancio buferio
neaptinkama, matuoklis rodo pranesima WRNG.

ZONDO KEITIMAS

- Nuimkite apsauginj dangtelj ir atsukite zondo virSuje esantj plastikinj Zieda.

- IStraukite MI60OP zonda ir pakeiskite jj nauju.

- Prie$ uzsukdami zieda atgal, jsitikinkite, kad tarpikliai yra savo vietose.

AKUMULIATORIAUS KEITIMAS

Kai baterijos nusilpsta, LCD ekrane uZsidega baterijos simbolis, informuojantis, kad liko tik kelios valandos darbo laiko. Matuoklis taip pat turi BEPS
(baterijy klaidy prevencijos sistemg), kuri, automatiskai iSjungdama matuoklj, padeda iSvengti klaidingy rodmeny dél issikrovusiy baterijy.
Rekomenduojama nedelsiant pakeisti baterijas. Norédami pakeisti baterijas, atsukite baterijy skyriaus dangtelj ir pakeiskite visas keturias 1,5 V
baterijas, atkreipdami démesj j jy poliskuma. Pries uzsukdami dangtel;j jsitikinkite, kad tarpiklis yra savo vietoje. Baterijas galima keisti tik saugioje
vietoje, naudojant Siame vadove nurodyto tipo baterijas.

PRIEDAI

MI60P - keiciamasis MW803 ir MW804 zondas

M10030B - 12,88 mS/cm kalibravimo tirpalas, 20 ml paketélis, 25 vnt.

M10031B - 413 pS/cm kalibravimo tirpalas, 20 ml paketélis, 25 vnt.

M10032B - 1382 ppm TDS kalibravimo tirpalas, 20 ml paketélis, 25 vnt.

M10038B - 6,44 ppt TDS kalibravimo tirpalas, 20 ml paketélis, 25 vnt.

MA9060 - 12,88 mS/cm kalibravimo tirpalas, 230 ml buteliukas

MA9061 - 1413 uS/cm kalibravimo tirpalas, 230 ml buteliukas

MA9062 - 1382 ppm TDS kalibravimo tirpalas, 230 ml buteliukas

M10016B - Valomasis tirpalas, 20 ml paketélis, 25 vnt.

M10000B - Skalavimo tirpalas, 20 ml paketélis, 25 vnt.

M10004B - pH 4,01 buferinis tirpalas, 20 ml paketélis, 25 vnt.

M100078B - pH 7,01 buferinis tirpalas, 20 ml paketélis, 25 vnt.

M100108B - pH 10,01 buferis, 20 ml paketélis, 25 vnt.

MA9004 - pH 4,01 buferis, 230 ml buteliukas, vnt.

MA9007 - pH 7,01 buferis, 230 ml buteliukas

MA9010 - pH 10,01 buferis, 230 ml buteliukas

MA9006 - pH 6,86 buferis, 230 ml buteliukas

MA9009 - pH 9,18 buferis, 230 ml buteliukas

MA9015 - elektrody laikymo tirpalas, 230 ml 0,05 pH

SPECIFIKACIJOS

Diapazonas

Nuo 0,00 iki 14,00 pH

0-3999 uS/cm (MW803)

0-2000 ppm (MW803)

0,00-20,00 mS/cm (MW804)

0,00-10,00 ppt (MW804)

0,0-50,0 °C / 32,0-122,0 °F

Skiriamoji geba

0,01 pH

1 uS/cm / 1 ppm (MW803)

0,01 mS/cm / 0,01 ppt (MW804)

0,1°C/0,1°F

Tikslumas (@25°C)

0,05 pH

2 % FS (EC/TDS)

0,5°C/+1°F



TDS koeficientas nuo 0,45 iki 1,00 (CONV)

Temperatiros automatinis, su R=0,0-2,4%/°C

Kompensavimas Automatinis, 1 taskas EC ir 1 arba

Kalibravimas 2 taskai pH

Zondas MI60P

Keic¢iamas Aplinka 0-50 °C; 100 % RH maks.

Akumuliatoriaus tipas 4 x 1,5 V; IEC LR44, A76

Akumuliatoriaus veikimo trukmé Apie 100 valandy naudojimo

Automatinis i$sijungimas po 8 min. nenaudojimo

Matmenys ir svoris 200 x 38 mm skersmuo / 100 g

SERTIFIKAVIMAS

,Milwaukee” prietaisai atitinka CE Europos direktyvas.

Elektros ir elektroninés jrangos Salinimas. Nelaikykite Sio gaminio buitinémis atliekomis. Atiduokite jj j atitinkama elektros ir elektroninés jrangos
surinkimo punkta, skirtg elektros ir elektroninei jrangai perdirbti. Baterijy atlieky $alinimas. Siame gaminyje yra baterijy. Nei$meskite jy kartu su
kitomis buitinémis atliekomis. Atiduokite jas j atitinkama surinkimo punktg perdirbti.

Atkreipkite démesj: tinkamas gaminio ir baterijy Salinimas padeda iSvengti galimy neigiamy pasekmiy Zmoniy sveikatai ir aplinkai. ISsamesnés
informacijos kreipkités j vietine buitiniy atlieky Salinimo tarnybg arba apsilankykite interneto svetainéje www.milwaukeeinstruments.com (JAV ir KAN)
arba www.milwaukeeinst.com.

REKOMENDACIJA

Prie$ naudodami §j gaminj jsitikinkite, kad jis visiSkai tinka konkreciai paskirciai ir aplinkai, kurioje jis naudojamas. Bet kokie naudotojo atlikti tiekiamos
jrangos pakeitimai gali pakenkti matuoklio veikimui. Siekdami savo ir matuoklio saugumo, nenaudokite ir nelaikykite matuoklio pavojingoje aplinkoje.
Kad iSvengtuméte pazeidimy ar nudegimuy, neatlikite jokiy matavimy mikrobangy krosnelése.

GARANTUA

Siems matuokliams suteikiama garantija dél medziagy ir gamybos defekty 2 metus nuo jsigijimo datos. Zondui suteikiama 6 ménesiy garantija. Si
garantija taikoma tik remontui arba nemokamam pakeitimui, jei prietaiso nejmanoma suremontuoti. Garantija netaikoma dél nelaimingy atsitikimy,
netinkamo naudojimo, klastojimo ar nustatytos priezilros nebuvimo atsiradusiems paZeidimams. Jei reikia atlikti technine prieZidra, kreipkités j
vietine ,Milwaukee Instruments” technine tarnyba. Jei remontui garantija netaikoma, jums bus pranesta apie patirtus mokescius. Siunciant bet kurj
matuoklj, jsitikinkite, kad jis tinkamai supakuotas, kad bty visiskai apsaugotas.

Milwaukee Instruments pasilieka teise tobulinti savo gaminiy dizaing, konstrukcijg ir iSvaizda be iSankstinio jspéjimo.
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POLISH

INSTRUKCJA OBStUGI - MWS803 | MW804

Wodoodporne testery pH/EC/TDS/Temp PRO

milwaukeeinstruments.com (USA & CAN) milwaukeeinst.com

INSTRUKCJA OBStUGI

- Zdejmij nasadke sondy i wtgcz miernik naciskajac przycisk ON/OFF/CAL. Wszystkie uzywane segmenty na wyswietlaczu LCD bedg widoczne przez 1
sekunde lub tak dtugo, jak przycisk jest wcisniety.

- Zanurz sonde w badanym roztworze i wybierz tryb pH, EC lub TDS za pomocg przycisku SET/HOLD.

- Delikatnie zamieszaj i poczekaj, az odczyt ustabilizuje sie, tj. wskaznik stabilnosci na wyswietlaczu LCD wytaczy sie. Wartosci pH i EC (lub TDS) sg
automatycznie kompensowane wzgledem temperatury i beda wyswietlane na gtéwnym wyswietlaczu LCD, podczas gdy temperatura bedzie
wyswietlana na dodatkowym wyswietlaczu LCD.

- Aby zamrozi¢ wyswietlacz w trybie pomiaru, nacisnij i przytrzymaj przycisk SET/HOLD. Na dodatkowym wyswietlaczu pojawi sie komunikat ,HOLD”, a
odczyt zostanie zamrozony na wyswietlaczu LCD.

- Nacis$nij dowolny przycisk, aby powrdci¢ do normalnego trybu.

- Aby wytgczy¢ miernik, nacisnij przycisk ON/OFF/CAL. Na dodatkowym wys$wietlaczu pojawi sie komunikat ,OFF”. Zwolnij przycisk.

Uwagi:

Przed wykonaniem jakiegokolwiek pomiaru nalezy upewnic sie, ze miernik jest skalibrowany (znacznik CAL jest wtgczony). Po uzyciu zawsze wytgczaj
miernik, przeptucz sonde wodg i przechowuj jg z nasadka ochronna.

USTAWIENIA

Tryb konfiguracji umozliwia wybdr temperatury (°C lub °F), zestawu buforu kalibracyjnego, tylko w trybie pH, wspdtczynnika konwersji TDS (CONV) i
wspotczynnika temperatury (BETA), tylko w trybie EC. Aby wej$¢ do trybu ustawien, naciskaj przycisk ON/OFF/CAL, az napis ,,CAL” na dodatkowym
wyswietlaczu LCD zostanie zastgpiony napisem ,TEMP” i aktualng jednostka temperatury (np.

(np. TEMP °C). Nastepnie:

W trybie EC i pH:

- dla wyboru °C/°F: uzyj przycisku SET/ HOLD, a nastepnie nacisnij przycisk ON/OFF/CAL, aby przejs¢ do menu ustawien i powrdci¢ do normalnego
trybu pomiaru.

Tylko w trybie EC:

- aby zmieni¢ wartos¢ wspotczynnika TDS: po ustawieniu jednostki temperatury nacisnij przycisk ON/OFF/CAL jeden raz, aby wyswietli¢ biezgca



warto$¢ (np. 0,50 CONV). Wybierz zgdang warto$¢ za pomoca przycisku SET/HOLD, a nastepnie nacisnij dwukrotnie przycisk ON/OFF/CAL, aby
powrdci¢ do normalnego trybu pomiaru.

- aby zmieni¢ wspodtczynnik temperatury: po ustawieniu wspotczynnika TDS, nacisnij przycisk ON/OFF/CAL, aby wyswietli¢ aktualng warto$¢
wspotczynnika temperatury B (np. 2.1 BETA). Uzyj przycisku SET/ HOLD, aby ustawi¢ zadang warto$¢, a nastepnie nacisnij przycisk ON/OFF/CAL, aby
powrdci¢ do normalnego trybu pomiaru.

Tylko w trybie pH:

- aby zmieni¢ zestaw buforu kalibracyjnego: po ustawieniu jednostki temperatury, nacisnij przycisk ON/OFF/CAL jeden raz i wybierz zestaw buforu
(,pH 7.01 BUFF” dla pH 4.01/7.01/10.01 lub ,pH 6.86 BUFF” dla zestawu NIST 4.01/6.86/9.18) za pomoca przycisku SET/HOLD. Nacisnij przycisk
ON/OFF/CAL, aby powrdéci¢ do normalnego trybu pomiaru.

PROCEDURA POMIARU | KALIBRACII EC

Wybierz tryb EC lub TDS za pomoca przycisku SET/HOLD. Zanurz elektrode w testowanym roztworze. Pomiary nalezy wykona¢, gdy wskaznik
stabilnosci . w lewym gérnym rogu wyswietlacza LCD zniknie.

- W celu uzyskania lepszej doktadnosci zalecana jest czesta kalibracja testera. Kalibracja jest réwniez konieczna po wymianie sondy, po testowaniu
agresywnych chemikaliéw i gdy wymagana jest ekstremalna doktadno$¢. W normalnym trybie pracy EC nacisnij i przytrzymaj przycisk ON/OFF/CAL, az
komunikat ,,OFF” na dodatkowym wyswietlaczu LCD zostanie zastgpiony przez ,,CAL”. Zwolnij przycisk.

- Zanurz sonde w odpowiednim roztworze kalibracyjnym: M10031 (1413 pS/cm) dla MW803 i M10030 (12,88 mS/cm) dla MW804.

- Gdy kalibracja zostanie przeprowadzona automatycznie, na wyswietlaczu LCD pojawi sie komunikat ,,OK” na 1 sekunde, a miernik powrdci do
normalnego trybu pomiaru.

- Poniewaz istnieje znany zwigzek miedzy odczytami EC i TDS, nie jest konieczne kalibrowanie miernika w trybie TDS, jesli zostat on wczesniej
skalibrowany w trybie EC.

pomiar i kalibracja pH

Wybierz tryb pH za pomoca przycisku SET/HOLD. Zanurz elektrode w badanym roztworze. Pomiary nalezy wykonaé¢, gdy zniknie wskaznik stabilnosci .
w lewym gérnym rogu wyswietlacza LCD. Dla lepszej doktadnosci zalecana jest czesta kalibracja testera. Kalibracja jest réwniez konieczna po wymianie
elektrody, po testowaniu agresywnych chemikalidw i tam, gdzie wymagana jest ekstremalna doktadnosé.

- W normalnym trybie pracy nacisnij i przytrzymaj przycisk ON/ OFF/CAL, az komunikat OFF na dodatkowym wys$wietlaczu LCD zostanie zastgpiony
przez ,,CAL”. Zwolnij przycisk.

- Urzadzenie przejdzie do trybu kalibracji, wyswietlajgc komunikat ,,pH 7.01 USE” (lub ,pH 6.86 USE”, jesli wybrano zestaw buforéw NIST).

- W przypadku kalibracji jednopunktowej zanurz elektrode w dowolnym buforze, tj. pH 4,01, 7,01 (lub 6,86), 10,01 (lub 9,18).

- Miernik aktywuje automatyczne rozpoznawanie buforu. Jesli nie zostanie wykryty zaden prawidtowy bufor, miernik utrzyma aktywny wskaznik USE
przez 12 sekund, a nastepnie zastgpi go wskaznikiem WRNG, wskazujac, ze mierzona prébka nie jest prawidtowym buforem. W przeciwnym razie, jesli
wykryty zostanie prawidtowy bufor, jego wartos¢ zostanie wyswietlona na gtéwnym wyswietlaczu, a REC pojawi sie na dodatkowym wyswietlaczu
LCD.

- Jesli uzyto pH 7,01 (lub 6,86), nacisnij przycisk SET, aby wyjs¢ z trybu kalibracji, a na wyswietlaczu pojawi sie komunikat ,, 0K 1”. Punkt kalibracji
zostanie zapisany, a miernik powréci do normalnego trybu pomiaru. Aby uzyskac lepszg doktadnos¢, zawsze zaleca sie wykonanie 2-punktowe;j
kalibracji.

- W przypadku kalibracji 2-punktowej nalezy zanurzy¢ elektrode w roztworze buforowym pH 7,01 (lub 6,86).

- Po zaakceptowaniu pierwszego punktu miernik poprosi o podanie drugiego buforu i pojawi sie komunikat ,,pH 4.01 USE”.

- Wyptucz elektrode i zanurz ja w drugim roztworze (pH 4.01, 10.01 lub 9.18).

Uwagi:

Po zakonczeniu procedury kalibracji znacznik CAL zostanie wiaczony. Aby zakoriczy¢ procedure i powrdéci¢ do ostatnich danych kalibracji, po wejsciu w
tryb kalibracji nacisnij przycisk ON/OFF/CAL.

- Dodatkowy wyswietlacz LCD wyswietli ,ESC” przez 1 sekunde, a nastepnie miernik powréci do normalnego trybu pomiaru.

- Aby przywrdcié wartosci domysine i wyczyscié¢ poprzednig kalibracje, nacisnij przycisk SET/HOLD po wejsciu w tryb kalibracji i przed
zaakceptowaniem pierwszego punktu.

- Dodatkowy wyswietlacz LCD wyswietli ,CLR” przez 1 sekunde, miernik zresetuje sie do domysinej kalibracji, a znacznik CAL na wyswietlaczu LCD
zgasnie.

- Jesdli wykryta zostanie prawidtowa wartos¢ bufora, wyswietlony zostanie komunikat REC i miernik zakoriczy procedure kalibracji.

- Wyswietlacz LCD pokaze zaakceptowang wartos¢ z komunikatem ,,0K 2” i przyrzad powrdéci do normalnego trybu pomiaru. W przeciwnym razie, jesli
nie zostanie wykryty prawidtowy bufor, miernik wyswietli komunikat WRNG.

WYMIANA SONDY

- Zdejmij nasadke ochronng i odkrec plastikowy piersciert na goérze sondy.

- Wyciagnij sonde MI6OP i wymien jg na nowa.

- Przed przykreceniem pierscienia upewnij sie, ze uszczelki s3 na swoim miejscu.

WYMIANA BATERII

Gdy baterie ulegna roztadowaniu, symbol baterii na wyswietlaczu LCD zaswieci sie, aby poinformowaé, ze pozostato tylko kilka godzin pracy. Miernik
jest rowniez wyposazony w system BEPS (Battery Error Prevention System), ktéry zapobiega btednym odczytom z powodu niskiego poziomu
natadowania baterii poprzez automatyczne wyfaczenie miernika. Zaleca sie natychmiastowg wymiane baterii. Aby wymieni¢ baterie, nalezy odkreci¢
pokrywe komory baterii i wymieni¢ wszystkie cztery baterie 1,5 V, zwracajac uwage na ich biegunowos¢. Przed przykreceniem pokrywy upewnij sig, ze
uszczelka jest na swoim miejscu. Baterie powinny by¢ wymieniane wytacznie w bezpiecznym miejscu przy uzyciu typu baterii okreslonego w niniejszej



instrukcji obstugi.

AKCESORIA

MI60P - wymienna sonda do MW803 i MW804

M10030B - Roztwor kalibracyjny 12,88 mS/cm, saszetka 20 ml, 25 szt.

M10031B - Roztwor kalibracyjny 413 uS/cm, saszetka 20 ml, 25 szt.

M10032B - Roztwor kalibracyjny 1382 ppm TDS, saszetka 20 ml, 25 szt.

M10038B - Roztwor kalibracyjny 6,44 ppt TDS, saszetka 20 ml, 25 szt.

MA9060 - Roztwor kalibracyjny 12,88 mS/cm, butelka 230 ml

MA9061 - Roztwor kalibracyjny 1413 uS/cm, butelka 230 ml

MA9062 - Roztwor kalibracyjny 1382 ppm TDS, butelka 230 ml

M10016B - Roztwor czyszczacy, saszetka 20 ml, 25 szt.

M10000B - Roztwor ptuczacy, saszetka 20 ml, 25 szt.

M10004B - Bufor pH 4.01, saszetka 20 ml, 25 szt.

M100078B - bufor pH 7,01, saszetka 20 ml, 25 szt.

M100108B - bufor pH 10,01, saszetka 20 ml, 25 szt.

MA9004 - bufor pH 4.01, butelka 230 ml

MA9007 - bufor pH 7,01, butelka 230 ml

MA9010 - bufor pH 10,01, butelka 230 ml

MA9006 - bufor pH 6,86, butelka 230 ml

MA9009 - bufor pH 9,18, butelka 230 ml

MA9015 - Roztwor do przechowywania elektrod, 230 ml 0,05 pH

SPECYFIKACJIA

Zakres

0,00 do 14,00 pH

0 do 3999 puS/cm (MW803)

0 do 2000 ppm (MW803)

0,00 do 20,00 mS/cm (MW804)

0,00 do 10,00 ppt (MW804)

0,0do 50,0°C/32,0do 122,0 °F

Rozdzielczos¢

0,01 pH

1 uS/ecm /1 ppm (MW803)

0,01 mS/cm / 0,01 ppt (MW804)

0,1°C/0,1°F

Doktadnosé (@25°C)

0,05 pH

2% FS (EC/TDS)

0,5°C/+1°F

Wspotczynnik TDS 0,45 do 1,00 (CONV)

Temperatura Automatyczna, z 8=0,0 do 2,4%/°C

Kompensacja Automatyczna, 1 punkt dla ECi 1 lub

Kalibracja 2 punkty dla pH

Sonda MI60P

Wymienna Srodowisko 0 do 50 °C; 100% wilgotnosci wzglednej maks.

Typ baterii 4 x 1,5 V; IEC LR44, A76

Zywotnos¢ baterii Okoto 100 godzin uzytkowania

Automatyczne wytgczanie po 8 minutach nieuzywania

Wymiary / waga 200 x $r. 38 mm / 100 g

CERTYFIKACJA

Przyrzady Milwaukee sa zgodne z europejskimi dyrektywami CE.

Utylizacja sprzetu elektrycznego i elektronicznego. Nie traktuj tego produktu jako odpadu domowego. Nalezy przekaza¢ go do odpowiedniego punktu
zbiorki w celu recyklingu sprzetu elektrycznego i elektronicznego. Utylizacja zuzytych baterii. Ten produkt zawiera baterie. Nie nalezy ich wyrzucac
razem z innymi odpadami domowymi. Nalezy je przekaza¢ do odpowiedniego punktu zbidrki w celu recyklingu.

Uwaga: prawidtowa utylizacja produktu i baterii zapobiega potencjalnym negatywnym konsekwencjom dla zdrowia ludzkiego i srodowiska. Aby
uzyska¢ szczegétowe informacje, nalezy skontaktowa sie z lokalnym punktem utylizacji odpadéw komunalnych lub odwiedzi¢ strone
www.milwaukeeinstruments.com (USA & CAN) lub www.milwaukeeinst.com.

ZALECENIE

Przed uzyciem tego produktu nalezy upewnic sig, ze jest on w petni odpowiedni do konkretnego zastosowania i Srodowiska, w ktérym jest uzywany.
Wszelkie modyfikacje wprowadzone przez uzytkownika do dostarczonego sprzetu moga negatywnie wptyngé na dziatanie miernika. Dla



bezpieczenstwa uzytkownika i miernika nie nalezy uzywa¢ ani przechowywac¢ miernika w niebezpiecznym srodowisku. Aby unikna¢ uszkodzenia lub
poparzenia, nie nalezy wykonywac zadnych pomiaréw w kuchenkach mikrofalowych.

GWARANCIA

Te przyrzady sg objete gwarancja na wady materiatowe i produkcyjne przez okres 2 lat od daty zakupu. Gwarancja na sonde wynosi 6 miesiecy.
Gwarancja ogranicza sie do naprawy lub bezptatnej wymiany, jesli urzadzenie nie moze zostaé¢ naprawione. Uszkodzenia spowodowane wypadkami,
niewtasciwym uzytkowaniem, manipulacja lub brakiem zalecanej konserwacji nie s3 objete gwarancjg. Jesli wymagany jest serwis, nalezy
skontaktowac¢ sie z lokalnym serwisem technicznym Milwaukee Instruments. Jesli naprawa nie jest objeta gwarancja, uzytkownik zostanie
powiadomiony o poniesionych kosztach. Podczas wysytki miernika nalezy upewnic sie, ze jest on odpowiednio zapakowany w celu zapewnienia petnej
ochrony.

Milwaukee Instruments zastrzega sobie prawo do wprowadzania ulepszen w projekcie, konstrukcji i wygladzie swoich produktéow bez wczesniejszego
powiadomienia.
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PORTUGUESE

MANUAL DO UTILIZADOR - MW803 & MW804

Testadores de pH/EC/TDS/Temp PRO a prova de dgua

milwaukeeinstruments.com (USA & CAN) milwaukeeinst.com

GUIA OPERACIONAL

- Retire a tampa da sonda e ligue o medidor premindo o botdo ON/OFF/CAL. Todos os segmentos usados no LCD ficardo visiveis durante 1 segundo ou
enquanto o botdo for premido.

- Mergulhe a sonda na solugdo a ser testada e selecione o modo pH, EC ou TDS com o botdo SET/HOLD.

- Agite suavemente e aguarde que a leitura estabilize, ou seja, que o indicador de estabilidade no LCD se desligue. Os valores de pH e CE (ou TDS) sdo
automaticamente compensados pela temperatura e serdo apresentados no ecrd LCD principal, enquanto a temperatura é apresentada no ecrd LCD
secundario.

- Para congelar o visor, enquanto no modo de medigdo, pressione e segure o botdo SET/HOLD. A mensagem “HOLD” aparece no ecrd secunddario e a
leitura serd congelada no LCD.

- Prima qualquer botdo para voltar ao modo normal.

- Para desligar o medidor, prima o botdo ON/OFF/CAL. A mensagem “OFF” aparecera no visor secundario. Solte o bot3o.

Notas:

Antes de efetuar qualquer medigdo, certifique-se de que o medidor esta calibrado (a etiqueta CAL esta ligada). Apds a utilizagdo, desligue sempre o
medidor, lave a sonda com agua e guarde-a com a tampa de protegdo.

CONFIGURAGAO

O modo Setup permite selecionar a temperatura (°C ou °F), o conjunto de tampdes de calibragdo, apenas no modo pH, o fator de conversdo TDS
(CONV) e o coeficiente de temperatura (BETA), apenas no modo EC. Para entrar no modo Setup, prima o botdo ON/OFF/CAL até que “CAL” no LCD
secundario seja substituido por “TEMP” e a unidade de temperatura atual

(por exemplo, TEMP °C). Depois:

No modo EC e pH:

- para a sele¢do de °C/°F: utilize o botdo SET/ HOLD e, em seguida, prima o botdo ON/OFF/CAL para aceder ao menu de definigGes e regressar ao
modo de medigdo normal.

Apenas no modo EC:

- para alterar o valor do fator TDS: depois de definir a unidade de temperatura, prima o botdo ON/OFF/CAL uma vez para mostrar o valor atual (por
exemplo, 0,50 CONV). Selecione o valor pretendido utilizando o botdo SET/HOLD e, em seguida, prima duas vezes o botdo ON/OFF/CAL para regressar
ao modo de medi¢do normal.

- para alterar o coeficiente de temperatura: depois de definir o fator TDS, prima o botdo ON/OFF/CAL para mostrar o valor atual do coeficiente de
temperatura R (por exemplo, 2,1 BETA). Utilize o botdo SET/ HOLD para definir o valor pretendido e, em seguida, prima o botdo ON/OFF/CAL para
regressar ao modo de medi¢do normal.

Apenas no modo de pH:

- para alterar o conjunto de tampdes de calibragdo: depois de definir a unidade de temperatura, prima o botdo ON/OFF/CAL uma vez e selecione o
conjunto de tampédes (“pH 7.01 BUFF” para pH 4.01/7.01/10.01 ou “pH 6.86 BUFF” para o conjunto NIST 4.01/6.86/9.18) utilizando o botdo
SET/HOLD. Prima o botdo ON/OFF/CAL para regressar ao modo de medi¢do normal.

PROCEDIMENTO DE MEDICAO E CALIBRACAO CE

Selecione o modo EC ou TDS com o botdo SET/HOLD. Submergir o elétrodo na solugdo a ser testada. As medigdes devem ser efectuadas quando o
indicador de estabilidade . no canto superior esquerdo do LCD desaparecer.

- Para uma melhor precisdo, recomenda-se a calibragdo frequente do aparelho de teste. A calibragdo é também necessdria apds a substituigdo da
sonda, apds o teste de produtos quimicos agressivos e quando é necessaria uma precisdo extrema. A partir do modo de funcionamento normal da CE,
prima e mantenha premido o botdo ON/OFF/CAL até a mensagem “OFF” no LCD secundario ser substituida por “CAL”. Solte o bot3o.

- Mergulhe a sonda na solugdo de calibragdo adequada: M10031 (1413 uS/cm) para o MW803 e M10030 (12,88 mS/cm) para 0 MW804.

- Quando a calibragdo tiver sido efectuada automaticamente, o LCD mostrara “OK” durante 1 segundo e o medidor voltara ao modo de medigdo
normal.



- Uma vez que existe uma relagdo conhecida entre as leituras de EC e TDS, ndo é necessdrio calibrar o medidor em TDS se ele foi previamente
calibrado em modo EC.

MEDIGAO E CALIBRAGAO DE pH

Selecione o modo pH com o botdo SET/HOLD. Submergir o elétrodo na solugdo a ser testada. As medigbes devem ser efectuadas quando o indicador
de estabilidade . no canto superior esquerdo do LCD desaparecer. Para uma maior precisdo, recomenda-se a calibragdo frequente do aparelho de
teste. A calibragdo é também necessdria apds a substituigdo do elétrodo, apds o teste de produtos quimicos agressivos e quando é necessaria uma
precisdo extrema.

- A partir do modo de funcionamento normal, prima e mantenha premido o botdo ON/ OFF/CAL até a mensagem OFF no LCD secunddrio ser
substituida por “CAL”. Solte o botdo.

- O instrumento entra no modo de calibragdo apresentando “pH 7.01 USE” (ou “pH 6.86 USE” se tiver sido selecionado o conjunto de tampd&es NIST).

- Para uma calibragdo de ponto Unico, mergulhe o elétrodo em qualquer tampdo, ou seja, pH 4,01, 7,01 (ou 6,86), 10,01 (ou 9,18).

- O medidor ativa o reconhecimento automatico do tampdo. Se ndo for detectado nenhum tampao vélido, o medidor mantém a indicagdo USE ativa
durante 12 segundos e, em seguida, substitui-a por WRNG, indicando que a amostra que esta a ser medida ndo é um tampdo valido. Caso contrario,
se for detectado um tampao valido, o seu valor é apresentado no visor principal e REC aparece no visor secundario.

- Se tiver sido utilizado o pH 7,01 (ou 6,86), prima o botdo SET para sair do modo de calibragdo e a mensagem “OK 1” aparecerd no visor. O ponto de
calibragdo é armazenado e o medidor regressa ao modo de medi¢do normal. Para uma maior exatiddo, recomenda-se sempre a realizagdo de uma
calibragdo de 2 pontos.

- Para uma calibragdo de 2 pontos, mergulhe o elétrodo numa solugdo tampdo de pH 7,01 (ou 6,86).

- Depois de o primeiro ponto ter sido aceite, o medidor pedira o segundo tampao e aparecera a mensagem “pH 4.01 USE”.

- Lavar o elétrodo e mergulha-lo na segunda solugdo (pH 4,01,10,01 ou 9,18).

Notas:

Quando o procedimento de calibragdo estiver concluido, a etiqueta CAL é activada. Para abandonar o procedimento e regressar aos ultimos dados de
calibragdo, depois de entrar no modo de calibragdo, prima o botdo ON/OFF/CAL.

- O ecrd LCD secundario apresenta “ESC” durante 1 segundo e, em seguida, o medidor volta ao modo de medi¢do normal.

- Para repor os valores predefinidos e apagar uma calibragdo anterior, pressione o botdo SET/HOLD depois de entrar no modo de calibragdo e antes
de o primeiro ponto ser aceite.

- O LCD secunddrio exibe “CLR” durante 1 segundo, o medidor volta a calibragdo padrdo e a etiqueta CAL no LCD apaga-se.

- Se for detectado um valor de tampdo vélido, é apresentada a mensagem REC e o medidor conclui o procedimento de calibragdo.

- O visor apresenta o valor aceite com a mensagem “OK 2” e o aparelho volta ao modo de medigdo normal. Caso contrario, se ndo for detectada uma
memoria intermédia valida, o aparelho apresenta a mensagem WRNG.

SUBSTITUICAO DA SONDA

- Retire a tampa de protegdo e desaperte o anel de plastico na parte superior da sonda.

- Retire a sonda MI6OP e substitua-a por uma nova.

- Certifique-se de que as juntas estdo no sitio antes de voltar a enroscar o anel.

SUBSTITUICAO DAS PILHAS

Quando as pilhas ficam fracas, o simbolo da pilha no LCD acende-se para avisar que restam apenas algumas horas de tempo de trabalho. O medidor
esta também equipado com o BEPS (Sistema de Prevencgdo de Erros da Bateria), que evita quaisquer leituras erréneas devido ao baixo nivel da bateria,
desligando automaticamente o medidor. Recomenda-se a substituicdo imediata das pilhas. Para substituir as pilhas, desaperte a tampa do
compartimento das pilhas e substitua as quatro pilhas de 1,5 V, tendo em atengdo a sua polaridade. Certifique-se de que a junta esta no sitio antes de
voltar a apertar a tampa. As pilhas sé devem ser substituidas numa area segura, utilizando o tipo de pilha especificado neste manual de instrugdes.
ACESSORIOS

MI60P - Sonda substituivel para MWS803 & MW804

M10030B - Solug&o de calibragdo de 12,88 mS/cm, saqueta de 20 ml, 25 unidades

M10031B - Solug3o de calibragdo de 413 uS/cm, saqueta de 20 ml, 25 unidades

M10032B - Solugdo de calibragdo de 1382 ppm TDS, saqueta de 20 ml, 25 unid.

M10038B - Solugdo de calibragdo de TDS de 6,44 ppt, saqueta de 20 ml, 25 unid.

MA9060 - Solugdo de calibragdo de 12,88 mS/cm, garrafa de 230 ml

MA9061 - Solugio de calibracdo de 1413 uS/cm, garrafa de 230 ml

MA9062 - Solugdo de calibragdo de 1382 ppm TDS, garrafa de 230 ml

M10016B - Solugdo de limpeza, saqueta de 20 ml, 25 unidades

M10000B - Solugdo de enxaguamento, saqueta de 20 ml, 25 unidades

M10004B - Tampdo pH 4,01, saqueta de 20 ml, 25 unid.

M10007B - Tampdo pH 7,01, saqueta de 20 ml, 25 unid.

M10010B - Tamp3do pH 10.01, saqueta de 20 ml, 25 unid.

MA9004 - Tamp3do pH 4.01, frasco de 230 ml

MA9007 - Tampdo pH 7,01, frasco de 230 ml

MA9010 - Tampdo pH 10.01, frasco de 230 ml

MA9006 - tampao pH 6,86, frasco de 230 ml

MA9009 - Tamp3do pH 9,18, frasco de 230 ml



MA9015 - Solugdo de armazenamento de eléctrodos, 230 ml 0,05 pH

ESPECIFICACOES

Gama

0,00 a 14,00 pH

0a 3999 pS/cm (MW803)

0a 2000 ppm (MW803)

0,00 a 20,00 mS/cm (MW804)

0,00 a 10,00 ppt (MW804)

0,0a50,0°C/32,0a122,0°F

Resolugdo

0,01 pH

1 uS/cm /1 ppm (MWS803)

0,01 mS/cm / 0,01 ppt (MW804)

0,1°C/0,1°F

Precisdo (@25°C)

0,05 pH

2% FS (EC/TDS)

0,5°C/+1°F

Fator TDS 0,45 a 1,00 (CONV)

Temperatura Automética, com B=0,0 a 2,4%/°C

Compensagdo Automatica, 1 ponto para CE e 1 ou

Calibragdo 2 pontos para pH

Sonda MI60P

Substituivel Ambiente 0 a 50 °C; 100% RH max.

Tipo de bateria 4 x 1,5 V; IEC LR44, A76

Duragdo da pilha Aprox. 100 horas de utilizagdo

Desligamento automatico apds 8 min. de nao utilizacdo

Dimensdes / Peso 200 x didametro 38 mm /100 g

CERTIFICACAO

Os instrumentos Milwaukee estdo em conformidade com as Diretivas Europeias CE.

Eliminagdo de equipamento elétrico e eletrénico. Ndo tratar este produto como lixo doméstico. Entregue-o no ponto de recolha apropriado para a
reciclagem de equipamento elétrico e eletrénico. Eliminagdo de pilhas usadas. Este produto contém pilhas. No as elimine juntamente com outros
residuos domésticos. Entregue-as no ponto de recolha apropriado para reciclagem.

Nota: a eliminagdo correta do produto e das pilhas evita potenciais consequéncias negativas para a saude humana e para o ambiente. Para obter
informag&es detalhadas, contacte o servigo local de eliminagdo de residuos domésticos ou va a www.milwaukeeinstruments.com (USA & CAN) ou
www.milwaukeeinst.com.

RECOMENDACAO

Antes de utilizar este produto, certifique-se de que é totalmente adequado para a sua aplicagdo especifica e para o ambiente em que é utilizado.
Qualquer modificagdo introduzida pelo utilizador no equipamento fornecido pode comprometer o desempenho do medidor. Para sua seguranca e do
medidor, ndo utilize nem guarde o medidor em ambientes perigosos. Para evitar danos ou queimaduras, ndo efetuar medigdes em fornos de micro-
ondas.

GARANTIA

Estes instrumentos estdo garantidos contra defeitos de materiais e de fabrico por um periodo de 2 anos a partir da data de compra. A sonda tem uma
garantia de 6 meses. Esta garantia limita-se a reparagdo ou substituigdo gratuita se o instrumento ndo puder ser reparado. Os danos causados por
acidentes, utilizagdo incorrecta, adulteragdo ou falta de manutencdo prescrita ndo estdo cobertos pela garantia. Se for necessaria assisténcia técnica,
contacte o Servigo de Assisténcia Técnica local da Milwaukee Instruments. Se a reparagdo ndo estiver coberta pela garantia, o utilizador serd
notificado dos custos incorridos. Quando enviar qualquer medidor, certifique-se de que estd devidamente embalado para uma protegdo completa.

A Milwaukee Instruments reserva-se o direito de efetuar melhorias no design, construgdo e aparéncia dos seus produtos sem aviso prévio.
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ROMANIAN

MANUAL DE UTILIZARE - MW803 & MW804

Testere de pH/EC/TDS/Temp PRO impermeabile

milwaukeeinstruments.com (SUA & CAN) milwaukeeinst.com

GHID OPERATIONAL

- Indepértati capacul sondei si porniti aparatul de masura prin apdsarea butonului ON/OFF/CAL. Toate segmentele utilizate de pe LCD vor fi vizibile
timp de 1 secundd sau atata timp cat butonul este apdsat.

- Scufundati sonda in solutia care urmeaza sa fie testata si selectati modul pH, EC sau TDS cu ajutorul butonului SET/HOLD.

- Agitati usor si asteptati ca citirea sa se stabilizeze, adica indicatorul de stabilitate de pe LCD se stinge. Valorile pH si EC (sau TDS) sunt compensate



automat pentru temperatura si vor fi afisate pe LCD-ul principal, in timp ce temperatura este afisata pe LCD-ul secundar.

- Pentru a ingheta afisajul, in timp ce va aflati in modul de méasurare, apasati si mentineti apasat butonul SET/HOLD. Mesajul ,HOLD” apare pe afisajul
secundar, iar citirea va fi inghetata pe LCD.

- Apdsati orice buton pentru a reveni la modul normal.

- Pentru a opri contorul, apasati butonul ON/OFF/CAL. Mesajul ,,OFF” va aparea pe afisajul secundar. Eliberati butonul.

Observatii:

Tnainte de a efectua orice misuratoare, asigurati-va ca contorul este calibrat (eticheta CAL este aprinsa). Dupé utilizare, opriti intotdeauna contorul,
clatiti sonda cu apa si depozitati-o cu capacul de protectie.

CONFIGURARE

Modul Setup permite selectarea temperaturii (°C sau °F), a setului tampon de calibrare, numai in modul pH,a factorului de conversie TDS (CONV) si a
coeficientului de temperaturd (BETA), numai in modul EC. Pentru a intra in modul Setup, apasati butonul ON/OFF/CAL pénéa cand ,CAL” de pe LCD-ul
secundar este inlocuit cu ,, TEMP” si unitatea de temperaturd curenta

(de exemplu, TEMP °C). Apoi:

Tn modul EC si pH:

- pentru selectarea °C/°F: utilizati butonul SET/ HOLD, apoi apdsati butonul ON/OFF/CAL pentru a merge in meniul de setari si pentru a reveni la modul
normal de masurare.

Numai in modul EC:

- pentru a modifica valoarea factorului TDS: dupa setarea unitatii de temperatura, apésati o datd butonul ON/OFF/CAL pentru a afisa valoarea curenta
(de exemplu, 0,50 CONV). Selectati valoarea dorita utilizand butonul SET/HOLD, apoi apdsati butonul ON/OFF/CAL de doud ori pentru a reveni la
modul normal de masurare.

- pentru a modifica coeficientul de temperaturd: dupd setarea factorului TDS, apasati butonul ON/OFF/CAL pentru a afisa valoarea curentd a
coeficientului de temperaturd B (de ex. 2,1 BETA). Utilizati butonul SET/ HOLD pentru a seta valoarea doritd, apoi apdsati butonul ON/OFF/CAL pentru
a reveni la modul normal de mdsurare.

Numai in modul pH:

- pentru a schimba setul tampon de calibrare: dupa setarea unitatii de temperatura, apasati o datd butonul ON/OFF/CAL si selectati setul tampon (,,pH
7.01 BUFF” pentru pH 4.01/7.01/10.01 sau ,pH 6.86 BUFF” pentru setul NIST 4.01/6.86/9.18) utilizdnd butonul SET/HOLD. Apdsati butonul
ON/OFF/CAL pentru a reveni la modul normal de mdsurare.

PROCEDURA DE MASURARE SI CALIBRARE EC

Selectati modul EC sau TDS cu ajutorul butonului SET/HOLD. Scufundati electrodul in solutia care urmeaza s3 fie testatd. Mdsuratorile trebuie
efectuate atunci cand dispare indicatorul de stabilitate . din stdnga sus a ecranului LCD.

- Pentru o precizie mai bund, se recomanda calibrarea frecventa a testerului. De asemenea, calibrarea este necesara dupa inlocuirea sondei, dupa
testarea substantelor chimice agresive si atunci cand este necesard o precizie extrema. Din modul normal de functionare EC, apasati si mentineti
apasat butonul ON/OFF/CAL pana cand mesajul ,,OFF” de pe LCD-ul secundar este inlocuit de ,,CAL”. Eliberati butonul.

- Imersati sonda in solutia de calibrare adecvatd: M10031 (1413 uS/cm) pentru MW803 si M10030 (12,88 mS/cm) pentru MW804.

- Dupa ce calibrarea a fost efectuatd automat, ecranul LCD va afisa ,,0K” timp de 1 secunda si contorul va reveni la modul normal de masurare.

- Deoarece existd o relatie cunoscuta intre citirile EC si TDS, nu este necesar sa calibrati contorul in TDS daca acesta a fost calibrat anterior in modul
EC.

MASURAREA S| CALIBRAREA pH-ului

Selectati modul pH cu ajutorul butonului SET/HOLD. Scufundati electrodul in solutia care urmeaza sa fie testatd. Masuratorile trebuie efectuate atunci
cand dispare indicatorul de stabilitate . din stanga sus a ecranului LCD. Pentru o precizie mai buna, se recomanda calibrarea frecventa a testerului. De
asemenea, calibrarea este necesara dupa inlocuirea electrodului, dupa testarea substantelor chimice agresive si atunci cand este necesara o precizie
extrema.

- Din modul de functionare normala, apasati si mentineti apasat butonul ON/ OFF/CAL pana cand mesajul OFF de pe LCD-ul secundar este inlocuit de
,CAL”. Eliberati butonul.

- Instrumentul intrd in modul de calibrare afisand ,,pH 7.01 USE” (sau "pH 6.86 USE” daca a fost selectat setul tampon NIST).

- Pentru o calibrare intr-un singur punct, scufundati electrodul in orice tampon, adica pH 4.01, 7.01 (sau 6.86), 10.01 (sau 9.18).

- Aparatul de masura activeaza recunoasterea automata a tamponului. Daca nu este detectat niciun tampon valid, contorul mentine activa indicatia
USE timp de 12 secunde, apoi o inlocuieste cu WRNG, indicand ¢ proba masuratd nu este un tampon valid. Tn caz contrar, dacd este detectat un
tampon valid, atunci valoarea acestuia este afisata pe afisajul principal, iar REC apare pe ecranul LCD secundar.

- Daca a fost utilizat pH 7,01 (sau 6,86), apasati butonul SET pentru a iesi din modul de calibrare si mesajul ,,OK 1” va aparea pe afisaj. Punctul de
calibrare este stocat si contorul revine la modul normal de masurare. Pentru o precizie mai buna, se recomanda intotdeauna efectuarea unei calibrari
in 2 puncte.

- Pentru o calibrare in 2 puncte, scufundati electrodul in solutie tampon cu pH 7,01 (sau 6,86).

- Dupa ce primul punct a fost acceptat, contorul va solicita al doilea tampon si va aparea mesajul ,pH 4.01 USE”.

- Clatiti electrodul si scufundati-l in a doua solutie (pH 4.01,10.01 sau 9.18).

Observatii:

Cand procedura de calibrare este finalizatd, eticheta CAL este aprinsa. Pentru a iesi din procedura si a reveni la ultimele date de calibrare, dupa
intrarea in modul de calibrare, apasati butonul ON/OFF/CAL.

- Ecranul LCD secundar afiseazd ,,ESC” timp de 1 secunda, apoi contorul revine la modul normal de masurare.



- Pentru a reveni la valorile implicite si a sterge o calibrare anterioard, apasati butonul SET/HOLD dupd intrarea in modul de calibrare si inainte de
acceptarea primului punct.

- LCD-ul secundar afiseaza ,,CLR” timp de 1 secundd, contorul se reseteaza la calibrarea implicita, iar eticheta CAL de pe LCD se stinge.

- Daca este detectatd o valoare tampon valida, se afiseazd mesajul REC si contorul finalizeaza procedura de calibrare.

- Ecranul LCD afiseaza valoarea acceptatd cu mesajul ,,OK 2” si instrumentul revine la modul normal de méasurare. In caz contrar, daci nu este detectat
niciun tampon valid, contorul afiseaza mesajul WRNG.

TNLOCUIREA SONDEI

- Indepértati capacul de protectie si desurubati inelul de plastic de pe partea superioara a sondei.

- Scoateti sonda MI60P si inlocuiti-o cu una noua.

- Asigurati-va ca garniturile sunt la locul lor Tnainte de a insuruba la loc inelul.

TNLOCUIREA BATERIEI

Atunci cand bateriile devin slabe, simbolul bateriei de pe ecranul LCD se va aprinde pentru a anunta cad mai sunt disponibile doar cateva ore de
functionare. Aparatul de masura este prevazut si cu BEPS (Battery Error Prevention System), care evitd citirile eronate datorate nivelului scdzut al
bateriei prin oprirea automatd a aparatului de masura. Se recomanda inlocuirea imediata a bateriilor. Pentru a inlocui bateriile, desurubati capacul
compartimentului bateriei si Tnlocuiti toate cele patru baterii de 1,5 V, acordand atentie polaritatii acestora. Asigurati-va cd garnitura este la locul ei
inainte de a fnsuruba la loc capacul. Bateriile trebuie inlocuite numai intr-o zona sigura, folosind tipul de baterie specificat in acest manual de
instructiuni.

ACCESORII

MI60P - Sonda inlocuibila pentru MW803 & MW804

M100308B - Solutie de calibrare 12,88 mS/cm, plic de 20 ml, 25 buc

M10031B - 413 uS/cm solutie de calibrare, plic de 20 ml, 25 buc

M10032B - 1382 ppm solutie de calibrare TDS, plic de 20 ml, 25 buc.

M10038B - Solutie de calibrare TDS 6,44 ppt, plic de 20 ml, 25 buc.

MA9060 - Solutie de calibrare 12,88 mS/cm, sticla de 230 ml

MA9061 - 1413 uS/cm solutie de calibrare, sticla de 230 ml

MA9062 - 1382 ppm solutie de calibrare TDS, flacon de 230 ml

M10016B - Solutie de curatare, plic de 20 ml, 25 buc

M10000B - Solutie de clatire, plic de 20 ml, 25 buc

M10004B - Tampon pH 4.01, plic de 20 ml, 25 buc.

M10007B - Tampon pH 7.01, plic de 20 ml, 25 buc.

M100108B - tampon pH 10.01, plic de 20 ml, 25 buc.

MA9004 - tampon pH 4.01, sticla de 230 ml

MA9007 - tampon pH 7.01, flacon de 230 ml

MA9010 - tampon pH 10.01, flacon 230 ml

MA9006 - tampon pH 6.86, flacon 230 ml

MA9009 - Tampon pH 9.18, flacon 230 ml

MA9015 - Solutie de stocare a electrozilor, 230 ml 0,05 pH

SPECIFICATII

Interval

0,00 pana la 14,00 pH

0 pand la 3999 uS/cm (MW803)

0 pana la 2000 ppm (MW803)

0,00 pana la 20,00 mS/cm (MW804)

0,00 pana la 10,00 ppt (MW804)

0,0 pdnd la 50,0 °C/ 32,0 pand la 122,0 °F

Rezolutie

0,01 pH

1 uS/cm /1 ppm (MWS03)

0,01 mS/cm / 0,01 ppt (MW804)

0,1°C/0,1°F

Precizie (@25°C)

0,05 pH

2% FS (EC/TDS)

0,5°C/+1°F

Factor TDS 0,45 pana la 1,00 (CONV)

Temperatura Automata, cu R=0,0 pana la 2,4%/°C

Compensare Automata, 1 punct pentru EC si 1 sau

Calibrare 2 puncte pentru pH

Sonda MI60P



Tnlocuibild Mediu 0 la 50 °C; 100% RH max.

Tip baterie 4 x 1,5 V; IEC LR44, A76

Durata de viata a bateriei Aprox. 100 de ore de utilizare

Auto-oprire dupd 8 min. de neutilizare

Dimensiuni / Greutate 200 x dia 38 mm / 100 g

CERTIFICARE

Instrumentele Milwaukee sunt conforme cu directivele europene CE.

Eliminarea echipamentelor electrice si electronice. Nu tratati acest produs ca deseu menajer. Predati-l la punctul de colectare corespunzator pentru
reciclarea echipamentelor electrice si electronice. Eliminarea bateriilor uzate. Acest produs contine baterii. Nu le eliminati impreuna cu alte deseuri
menajere. Predati-le la punctul de colectare corespunzdtor pentru reciclare.

Va rugdm sa retineti: eliminarea corespunzatoare a produsului si a bateriilor previne potentialele consecinte negative pentru sandtatea umana si
pentru mediu. Pentru informatii detaliate, contactati serviciul local de eliminare a deseurilor menajere sau accesati www.milwaukeeinstruments.com
(SUA si CAN) sau www.milwaukeeinst.com.

RECOMANDARE

Tnainte de a utiliza acest produs, asigurati-vd ci este complet adecvat pentru aplicatia dvs. specificd si pentru mediul in care este utilizat. Orice
modificare introdusa de utilizator la echipamentul furnizat poate compromite performantele contorului. Pentru siguranta dumneavoastra si a
contorului, nu utilizati sau depozitati contorul in medii periculoase. Pentru a evita deteriorari sau arsuri, nu efectuati masurdtori in cuptoare cu
microunde.

GARANTIE

Aceste instrumente sunt garantate impotriva defectelor de materiale si fabricatie pentru o perioadd de 2 ani de la data achizitiei. Sonda este
garantata timp de 6 luni. Aceasta garantie se limiteaza la repararea sau inlocuirea gratuitd dacd instrumentul nu poate fi reparat. Daunele cauzate de
accidente, utilizare necorespunzatoare, manipulare sau lipsa intretinerii prescrise nu sunt acoperite de garantie. Daca este nevoie de service,
contactati serviciul tehnic local Milwaukee Instruments. Daca reparatia nu este acoperita de garantie, veti fi notificat cu privire la taxele suportate.
Atunci cand expediati orice aparat de mdsurd, asigurati-va ca este ambalat corespunzator pentru protectie completd.

Milwaukee Instruments isi rezerva dreptul de a aduce imbunatatiri designului, constructiei si aspectului produselor sale fara notificare prealabila.
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SLOVAK

POUZIVATELSKA PRIRUCKA - MW803 & MW804

PRO Vodotesné pH/EC/TDS/Temp testery

milwaukeeinstruments.com (USA a CAN) milwaukeeinst.com

PREVADZKOVA PRIRUCKA

- Odstrante kryt sondy a zapnite merac stlaéenim tlacidla ON/OFF/CAL. Vsetky pouZité segmenty na LCD displeji budu viditelné 1 sekundu alebo
dovtedy, kym je tladidlo stlacené.

- Ponorte sondu do testovaného roztoku a tla¢idlom SET/HOLD vyberte rezim pH, EC alebo TDS.

- Jemne premiesajte a pockajte, kym sa Gdaj stabilizuje, t. j. indikator stability na LCD displeji zhasne. Hodnoty pH a EC (alebo TDS) sa automaticky
kompenzuju podla teploty a zobrazia sa na hlavnhom LCD displeji, zatial ¢o teplota sa zobrazi na sekundarnom LCD displeji.

- Ak chcete v reZime merania zmrazit zobrazenie, stlacte a podrzte tla¢idlo SET/HOLD. Na sekundarnom displeji sa zobrazi sprava ,HOLD” a na LCD
displeji sa zmrazi Gdaj.

- Stlaéenim [ubovolného tlacidla sa vratite do normalneho rezimu.

- Ak chcete merac vypnut, stladte tladidlo ON/OFF/CAL. Na sekundarnom displeji sa zobrazi sprava ,,OFF“. Uvolnite tlacidlo.

Pozndmky:

Pred vykonanim akéhokolvek merania sa uistite, Zze je merac kalibrovany (svieti znacka CAL). Po pouziti merac vidy vypnite, sondu oplachnite vodou a
uloZte ju s ochrannym krytom.

NASTAVENIE

ReZim nastavenia umoznuje vyber teploty (°C alebo °F), nastavenie kalibra¢ného pufra, len v rezime pH,konverzny faktor TDS (CONV) a teplotny
koeficient (BETA), len v reZime EC. Ak chcete vstlpit do reZimu nastavenia, stlacajte tlacidlo ON/OFF/CAL, kym sa na sekundarnom LCD displeji
nenahradi napis ,,CAL” napisom ,, TEMP“ a aktualnou jednotkou teploty

(napr. TEMP °C). Potom:

V reZime EC a pH:

- pre vyber °C/°F: pouZzite tla¢idlo SET/ HOLD, potom stlacte tlacidlo ON/OFF/CAL, aby ste presli do ponuky nastaveni a vratili sa do normalneho rezimu
merania.

Len v rezime EC:

- na zmenu hodnoty faktora TDS: po nastaveni jednotky teploty stladte raz tla¢idlo ON/OFF/CAL, aby sa zobrazila aktudina hodnota (napr. 0,50 CONV).
Pomocou tla¢idla SET/HOLD vyberte pozadovanu hodnotu a potom dvakrat stlaéte tla¢idlo ON/OFF/CAL, aby ste sa vratili do normélneho rezimu
merania.

- na zmenu teplotného koeficientu: Po nastaveni koeficientu TDS stla¢te tlacidlo ON/OFF/CAL, aby sa zobrazila aktudlna hodnota teplotného
koeficientu B (napr. 2,1 BETA). Pomocou tla¢idla SET/ HOLD nastavte pozadovanu hodnotu, potom stlaéte tla¢idlo ON/OFF/CAL, aby ste sa vratili do
normalneho reZimu merania.



Len v rezime pH:

- na zmenu nastavenia kalibraéného pufra: po nastaveni jednotky teploty stlacte raz tlac¢idlo ON/OFF/CAL a pomocou tla¢idla SET/HOLD vyberte
nastavenie pufra (,,pH 7.01 BUFF“ pre pH 4,01/7,01/10,01 alebo ,,pH 6,86 BUFF“ pre NIST nastavenie 4,01/6,86/9,18). Stlatenim tlacidla ON/OFF/CAL
sa vratite do normalneho reZzimu merania.

POSTUP MERANIA A KALIBRACIE EC

Pomocou tladidla SET/HOLD vyberte rezim EC alebo TDS. Ponorte elektrédu do testovaného roztoku. Meranie by sa malo vykonat, ked zmizne
indikator stability . v lavom hornom rohu LCD displeja.

- Pre lepsiu presnost sa odporuéa Casta kalibracia testera. Kalibracia je potrebna aj po vymene sondy, po testovani agresivnych chemikdlii a v
pripadoch, ked' sa vyzaduje mimoriadna presnost. Z normalneho rezimu prevadzky EC stlatte a podrzte tlacidlo ON/OFF/CAL, kym sa sprava ,,OFF“ na
sekundarnom LCD displeji nenahradi spravou ,,CAL“. Uvolnite tlacdidlo.

- Ponorte sondu do prislusného kalibraéného roztoku: M10031 (1413 uS/cm) pre MW803 a M10030 (12,88 mS/cm) pre MW804.

- Po automatickom vykonani kalibracie sa na displeji LCD na 1 sekundu zobrazi ,,OK“ a merac sa vrati do normalneho reZimu merania.

- KedZe je znamy vztah medzi udajmi EC a TDS, nie je potrebné kalibrovat merac v rezime TDS, ak bol predtym kalibrovany v rezime EC.

MERANIE A KALIBRACIA pH

Tladidlom SET/HOLD vyberte rezim pH. Ponorte elektrédu do testovaného roztoku. Meranie by sa malo vykonat, ked zmizne indikator stability . v
favom hornom rohu LCD displeja. Pre lepsiu presnost sa odporuca ¢asta kalibracia testera. Kalibrécia je potrebna aj po vymene elektrédy, po testovani
agresivnych chemikalii a v pripadoch, ked sa vyZaduje mimoriadna presnost.

- V normalnom prevadzkovom reZime stlacte a podrzte tladidlo ON/ OFF/CAL, kym sa sprava OFF na sekundarnom LCD displeji nenahradi napisom
,CAL". Uvolnite tlacidlo.

- Pristroj prejde do rezimu kalibracie zobrazenim napisu ,,pH 7,01 USE” (alebo "pH 6,86 USE“, ak bola zvolend sada pufrov NIST).

- Pre jednobodovu kalibraciu ponorte elektrédu do [ubovolného pufra, t. j. pH 4,01, 7,01 (alebo 6,86), 10,01 (alebo 9,18).

- Meraci pristroj aktivuje automatické rozpoznanie pufra. Ak sa nerozpoznd Ziadny platny pufr, merac¢ ponecha indikaciu USE aktivnu 12 sekdnd a
potom ju nahradi indikdciou WRNG, ktora znamend, Ze merand vzorka nie je platnym pufrom. V opacnom pripade, ak sa rozpozna platnd vyrovnavacia
pamét, jej hodnota sa zobrazi na hlavhom displeji a na sekundarnom LCD displeji sa zobrazi REC.

- Ak bolo poufZité pH 7,01 (alebo 6,86), stlacenim tladidla SET ukoncite reZim kalibracie a na displeji sa zobrazi sprava ,,OK 1“. Kalibra¢ny bod sa uloZi a
merac sa vrati do normalneho rezimu merania. Pre lepSiu presnost sa vzdy odporuca vykonat dvojbodovd kalibraciu.

- Pri dvojbodovej kalibracii ponorte elektrédu do timivého roztoku pH 7,01 (alebo 6,86).

- Po prijati prvého bodu si potom merac vyziada druhy pufrovy roztok a zobrazi sa sprava ,,pH 4,01 USE”“.

- Oplachnite elektrédu a ponorte ju do druhého roztoku (pH 4,01,10,01 alebo 9,18).

Poznamky:

Po dokonceni kalibra¢ného postupu sa zapne znacka CAL. Ak chcete ukondit postup a vratit sa k poslednym kalibraénym Gdajom, po vstupe do rezimu
kalibracie stlacte tlac¢idlo ON/OFF/CAL.

- Na sekundarnom LCD displeji sa na 1 sekundu zobrazi ,,ESC” a potom sa merac vrati do normalneho reZimu merania.

- Ak chcete obnovit predvolené hodnoty a vymazat predchadzajicu kalibraciu, po vstupe do rezimu kalibracie a pred prijatim prvého bodu stlaéte
tla¢idlo SET/HOLD.

- Na sekundarnom LCD displeji sa na 1 sekundu zobrazi ,,CLR“, merac sa vrati na predvolenu kalibraciu a znacka CAL na LCD displeji zhasne.

- Ak sa zisti platna hodnota vyrovnavacej pamate, zobrazi sa sprava REC a merac dokondi kalibraény postup.

- Na LCD displeji sa zobrazi prijatd hodnota so spravou ,,OK 2“ a pristroj sa vrati do normalneho reZzimu merania. V opa¢nom pripade, ak sa nezisti
Ziadna platna vyrovnavacia pamét, merac zobrazi spravu WRNG.

VYMENA SONDY

- Odstrarite ochranny kryt a odskrutkujte plastovy krdzok na hornej strane sondy.

- Vytiahnite sondu MI60P a vymerite ju za novu.

- Pred naskrutkovanim krazku spat sa uistite, Ze su tesnenia na svojom mieste.

VYMENA BATERIE

Ked' sa batérie oslabia, na LCD displeji sa rozsvieti symbol batérie, ktory upozorfiuje, Ze zostava uz len niekolko hodin pracovného casu. Merac je
vybaveny aj systémom BEPS (Battery Error Prevention System), ktory zabranuje chybnym uUdajom v doésledku nizkeho stavu batérii tym, Ze
automaticky vypne meraé. Odporuca sa batérie okamzite vymenit. Ak chcete vymenit batérie, odskrutkujte kryt priestoru pre batérie a vymeiite
vsetky Styri 1,5 V batérie, pricom dbajte na ich polaritu. Pred zaskrutkovanim uzaveru sa uistite, Ze je tesnenie na svojom mieste. Batérie by sa mali
vymiefiat len v bezpeénom priestore s pouZitim typu batérii uvedeného v tomto navode na poufZitie.

PRISLUSENSTVO

MIB0P - vymenitelna sonda pre MW803 a MW804

M10030B - kalibra¢ny roztok 12,88 mS/cm, 20 ml vrectsko, 25 ks

M10031B - kalibraény roztok 413 pS/cm, 20 ml vrecusko, 25 ks

M10032B - 1382 ppm TDS kalibraény roztok, 20 ml vrectsko, 25 ks

M10038B - kalibracny roztok TDS 6,44 ppt, 20 ml vrectsko, 25 ks

MA9060 - kalibracny roztok 12,88 mS/cm, 230 ml flasa

MA9061 - 1413 uS/cm kalibraény roztok, 230 ml flasa

MA9062 - 1382 ppm TDS kalibrac¢ny roztok, 230 ml flasa

M10016B - Cistiaci roztok, 20 ml vrecusko, 25 ks



M10000B - Oplachovaci roztok, 20 ml vrecusko, 25 ks

M10004B - pH 4,01 timivy roztok, 20 ml vrecusko, 25 ks

M10007B - pH 7,01 timivy roztok, 20 ml vrecusko, 25 ks

M100108B - pH 10,01 timivy roztok, 20 ml vrecusko, 25 ks

MA9004 - pH 4,01 timivy roztok, 230 ml flasa

MA9007 - pH 7,01 timivy roztok, 230 ml flasa

MA9010 - pH 10,01 timivy roztok, 230 ml flasa

MA9006 - pH 6,86 timivy roztok, 230 ml flasa

MA9009 - pH 9,18 timivy roztok, 230 ml flasa

MA9015 - Roztok na skladovanie elektréd, 230 ml 0,05 pH

SPECIFIKACIE

Rozsah

0,00 az 14,00 pH

0 a# 3999 pS/cm (MWS803)

0 az 2000 ppm (MW803)

0,00 az 20,00 mS/cm (MW804)

0,00 az 10,00 ppt (MW804)

0,0a250,0°C/32,0a7122,0 °F

Rozlidenie

0,01 pH

1 uS/cm /1 ppm (MWS803)

0,01 mS/cm / 0,01 ppt (MW804)

0,1°C/0,1°F

Presnost (pri 25 °C)

0,05 pH

2 % FS (EC/TDS)

0,5°C/+1°F

Faktor TDS 0,45 aZz 1,00 (CONV)

Teplotnd automatika, s B=0,0 aZ 2,4 %/°C

Kompenzacia Automatickd, 1 bod pre EC a 1 alebo

Kalibracia 2 body pre pH

Sonda MI60P

Vymenitelna Prostredie 0 az 50 °C; 100 % relativna vlihkost vzduchu max.

Typ batérie 4 x 1,5 V; IEC LR44, A76

Zivotnost batérie Priblizne 100 hodin pouZivania

Automatické vypnutie po 8 min. nepouzivania

Rozmery / hmotnost 200 x priemer 38 mm / 100 g

CERTIFIKACIA

Pristroje Milwaukee spifiaju eurépske smernice CE.

Likvidacia elektrickych a elektronickych zariadeni. S tymto vyrobkom nenakladajte ako s domovym odpadom. Odovzdajte ho na prislusSnom zbernom
mieste na recyklaciu elektrickych a elektronickych zariadeni. Likvidacia pouZitych batérii. Tento vyrobok obsahuje batérie. Nelikvidujte ich spolu s
ostatnym domovym odpadom. Odovzdajte ich na prislusné zberné miesto na recyklaciu.

Upozornenie: Spravna likvidacia vyrobku a batérii zabranuje moznym negativnym dosledkom na ludské zdravie a Zivotné prostredie. Podrobné
informacie ziskate od miestnej sluzby na likviddciu domového odpadu alebo na stranke www.milwaukeeinstruments.com (USA a CAN) alebo
www.milwaukeeinst.com.

ODPORUCANIE

Pred pouZitim tohto vyrobku sa uistite, Ze je Uplne vhodny pre vase konkrétne pouZitie a pre prostredie, v ktorom sa pouziva. Akakolvek tprava
dodaného zariadenia, ktorl vykonad pouzivatel, mdze ohrozit vykonnost meracieho pristroja. V zdujme vasej bezpecnosti a bezpeénosti meraca
nepouZivajte ani neskladujte mera¢ v nebezpeénom prostredi. Aby ste zabranili poskodeniu alebo popaleniu, nevykondvajte Ziadne merania v
mikrovinnych rdrach.

ZARUKA

Na tieto meracie pristroje sa vztahuje zaruka na materialové a vyrobné chyby pocas 2 rokov od datumu zakupenia. Na sondu sa vztahuje zaruka 6
mesiacov. Tato zaruka je obmedzena na opravu alebo bezplatnd vymenu, ak sa pristroj neda opravit. Zaruka sa nevztahuje na poskodenia spdsobené
nehodami, nesprdvnym pouzivanim, manipulaciou alebo nedostato¢nou predpisanou udrzbou. V pripade potreby servisu sa obritte na miestny
technicky servis spolo¢nosti Milwaukee Instruments. Ak sa na opravu nevztahuje zéruka, budete informovani o vzniknutych nakladoch. Pri preprave
akéhokolvek meracieho pristroja sa uistite, Ze je spravne zabaleny, aby bol Gplne chraneny.

Spolo¢nost Milwaukee Instruments si vyhradzuje pravo vylepsovat dizajn, konstrukciu a vzhlad svojich vyrobkov bez predchadzajiceho upozornenia.
ISTMW803 07/20



SLOVENIAN

UPORABNISKI PRIROCNIK - MW803 & MW804

PRO Vodoodporni testerji pH/EC/TDS/Temp

milwaukeeinstruments.com (ZDA in CAN) milwaukeeinst.com

PRIROCNIK ZA UPORABO

- Odstranite pokrovéek sonde in vklopite merilnik s pritiskom na gumb ON/OFF/CAL. Vsi uporabljeni segmenti na LCD-zaslonu bodo vidni 1 sekundo ali
tako dolgo, dokler je gumb pritisnjen.

- Sondo potopite v raztopino, ki jo Zelite preskusiti, in zgumbom SET/HOLD izberite nacin pH, EC ali TDS.

- NeZno premesajte in pocakajte, da se od¢itek stabilizira, tj. indikator stabilnosti na LCD-zaslonu ugasne. Vrednosti pH in EC (ali TDS) se samodejno
kompenzirajo glede na temperaturo in se prikaZzejo na glavnhem zaslonu LCD, medtem ko se temperatura prikaze na sekundarnem zaslonu LCD.

- Za zamrznitev prikaza v nadinu merjenja pritisnite in pridrzite gumb SET/HOLD. Na sekundarnem zaslonu se prikaze sporocilo ,HOLD", od¢itek pa se
zamrzne na zaslonu LCD.

- Ce se zelite vrniti v obi¢ajni nacin, pritisnite kateri koli gumb.

- Ce Zelite merilnik izklopiti, pritisnite gumb ON/OFF/CAL. Na sekundarnem zaslonu se prikaze sporocilo ,,OFF“. Spustite gumb.

Opombe:

Pred izvedbo meritev se prepricajte, da je merilnik umerjen (oznaka CAL je vklopljena). Po uporabi merilnik vedno izklopite, sperite sondo z vodo in jo
shranite z zas¢itnim pokrovékom.

NASTAVITEV

Nacin nastavitve omogoca izbiro temperature (°C ali °F), nastavitev kalibracijskega pufra, samo v nacinu pH,pretvorbeni faktor TDS (CONV) in
temperaturni koeficient (BETA), samo v nadinu EC. Ce Zelite vstopiti v nacin Setup, pritiskajte gumb ON/OFF/CAL, dokler se napis ,CAL“ na
sekundarnem zaslonu LCD ne nadomesti s ,TEMP“ in trenutno enoto temperature.

(npr. TEMP °C). Nato:

V nacinu EC in pH:

- za izbiro °C/°F: uporabite gumb SET/ HOLD, nato pa pritisnite gumb ON/OFF/CAL, da preidete v meni nastavitev in se vrnete v obiéajni nacin
merjenja.

Samo v nacinu EC:

- za spremembo vrednosti faktorja TDS: po nastavitvi enote temperature enkrat pritisnite gumb ON/OFF/CAL, da se prikaze trenutna vrednost (npr.
0,50 CONV). Z gumbom SET/HOLD izberite Zeleno vrednost, nato pa dvakrat pritisnite gumb ON/OFF/CAL, da se vrnete v obi¢ajni nacin merjenja.

- za spremembo temperaturnega koeficienta: po nastavitvi faktorja TDS pritisnite gumb ON/OFF/CAL, da se prikaZe trenutna vrednost temperaturnega
koeficienta B (npr. 2,1 BETA). Z gumbom SET/ HOLD nastavite Zeleno vrednost, nato pa pritisnite gumb ON/OFF/CAL, da se vrnete v obiajni nacin
merjenja.

Samo v nacinu pH:

- za spremembo nastavitve pufra za kalibracijo: po nastavitvi enote temperature enkrat pritisnite gumb ON/OFF/CAL in z gumbom SET/HOLD izberite
nastavitev pufra (,pH 7,01 BUFF“ za pH 4,01/7,01/10,01 ali ,,pH 6,86 BUFF“ za NIST set 4,01/6,86/9,18). Pritisnite gumb ON/OFF/CAL, da se vrnete v
obicajni nacin merjenja.

POSTOPEK MERJENJA IN UMERJANJA EC

Z gumbom SET/HOLD izberite nacin EC ali TDS. Potopite elektrodo v raztopino, ki jo Zelite preskusiti. Meritve je treba opraviti, ko indikator stabilnosti .
na zgornjem levem delu zaslona LCD izgine.

- Za boljso natancnost je priporocljivo pogosto umerjanje preizkusevalnika. Kalibracija je potrebna tudi po zamenjavi sonde, po testiranju agresivnih
kemikalij in kadar se zahteva izjemna natan¢nost. V obi¢ajnem nacinu delovanja EC pritisnite in drzite gumb ON/OFF/CAL, dokler se sporocilo ,,OFF“ na
sekundarnem LCD-zaslonu ne nadomesti s sporocilom ,,CAL“. Spustite gumb.

- Sondo potopite v ustrezno kalibracijsko raztopino: M10031 (1413 uS/cm) za MW803 in M10030 (12,88 mS/cm) za MW804.

- Ko je bila kalibracija samodejno izvedena, se na LCD-zaslonu za 1 sekundo prikaze ,,OK“ in merilnik se vrne v obicajni nacin merjenja.

- Ker obstaja znano razmerje med odcitki EC in TDS, merilnika ni treba kalibrirati v na¢inu TDS, Ce je bil predhodno kalibriran v nacinu EC.

MERJENJE IN KALIBRIRANJE pH

Z gumbom SET/HOLD izberite nadin pH. Potopite elektrodo v raztopino, ki jo Zelite preskusiti. Meritve je treba opraviti, ko indikator stabilnosti . v
zgornjem levem kotu zaslona LCD izgine. Za boljSo natancnost je priporocljivo pogosto umerjanje testerja. Kalibracija je potrebna tudi po zamenjavi
elektrod, po testiranju agresivnih kemikalij in kadar se zahteva izjemna natanc¢nost.

- V obic¢ajnem nacinu delovanja pritisnite in drzite gumb ON/ OFF/CAL, dokler sporocila OFF na sekundarnem LCD-zaslonu ne zamenja napis , CAL".
Spustite gumb.

- Instrument preide v nacin umerjanja s prikazom ,,pH 7.01 USE“ (ali "pH 6.86 USE“, Ce je bil izbran niz pufrov NIST).

- Za enotockovno kalibracijo potopite elektrodo v katerikoli pufr, tj. pH 4,01, 7,01 (ali 6,86), 10,01 (ali 9,18).

- Merilnik aktivira samodejno prepoznavanje pufra. Ce merilnik ne zazna veljavnega pufra, ostane indikator USE aktiven 12 sekund, nato pa ga
zamenja z WRNG, ki oznacduje, da merjeni vzorec ni veljaven pufer. V nasprotnem primeru, Ce je zaznan veljaven buffer, se njegova vrednost prikaze na
glavnem zaslonu, na sekundarnem LCD-zaslonu pa se prikaze REC.

- Ce je bil uporabljen pH 7,01 (ali 6,86), pritisnite gumb SET za izhod iz nacina umerjanja, na zaslonu pa se prikaze sporocilo ,,0K 1“. Kalibracijska tocka
se shrani in merilnik se vrne v obicajni nacin merjenja. Za vecjo natancnost je vedno priporocljivo izvesti dvotockovno kalibracijo.

- Za dvotockovno kalibracijo potopite elektrodo v pufrsko raztopino pH 7,01 (ali 6,86).

- Ko je bila prva tocka sprejeta, bo merilnik nato zahteval drugi pufr in prikazalo se bo sporocilo ,,pH 4,01 USE”.



- Izperite elektrodo in jo potopite v drugo raztopino (pH 4,01,10,01 ali 9,18).

Opombe:

Ko je postopek umerjanja koncan, se vklopi oznaka CAL. Ce Zelite prekiniti postopek in se vrniti na zadnje podatke o umerjanju, po vstopu v nacin
umerjanja pritisnite gumb ON/OFF/CAL.

- Na sekundarnem zaslonu LCD se za 1 sekundo prikaze napis ,,ESC”, nato pa se merilnik vrne v obi¢ajni na¢in merjenja.

- Za ponastavitev na privzete vrednosti in izbris prejSnje kalibracije po vstopu v nacin kalibracije in pred sprejetjem prve tocke pritisnite gumb
SET/HOLD.

- Na sekundarnem zaslonu LCD se za 1 sekundo prikaze ,,CLR“, merilnik se ponastavi na privzeto kalibracijo, oznaka CAL na zaslonu LCD pa ugasne.

- Ce je zaznana veljavna vrednost blaZilnika, se prikaZe sporocilo REC in merilnik zaklju¢i postopek umerjanja.

- Na zaslonu LCD se prikaZe sprejeta vrednost s sporocilom ,,0K 2“ in merilnik se vrne v obi¢ajni nacin merjenja. V nasprotnem primeru, ¢e ni zaznana
veljavna vrednost blaZilnika, merilnik prikaze sporocilo WRNG.

ZAMENJAVA SONDE

- Odstranite zascitni pokrovcek in odvijte plasti¢ni obrocek na vrhu sonde.

- lzvlecite sondo MI6GOP in jo zamenjajte z novo.

- Preden privijte obroc nazaj, se prepricajte, da so tesnila na svojem mestu.

ZAMENJAVA BATERIE

Ko baterije oslabijo, se na LCD-zaslonu prizge simbol baterije, ki opozarja, da je ostalo le $e nekaj ur delovnega ¢asa. Merilnik je opremljen tudi s
sistemom BEPS (Battery Error Prevention System), ki prepreCuje napacne odcitke zaradi nizke ravni napolnjenosti baterije, saj samodejno izklopi
merilnik. Priporocljivo je, da baterije takoj zamenjate. Za zamenjavo baterij odvijete pokrovcek prostora za baterije in zamenjate vse Stiri 1,5V baterije,
pri tem pa pazite na njihovo polarnost. Preden privijte pokrovcéek nazaj, se prepricajte, da je tesnilo na mestu. Baterije lahko zamenjate le na varnem
obmocdju in z baterijami, ki so navedene v tem priroc¢niku.

DODATKI

MI60P - Zamenljiva sonda za MW803 in MW804

M100308B - kalibracijska raztopina 12,88 mS/cm, 20 ml vrecka, 25 kosov

M10031B - 413 uS/cm kalibracijska raztopina, 20 ml vre¢ke, 25 kosov

M10032B - 1382 ppm TDS kalibracijska raztopina, 20 ml vrecke, 25 kosov.

M10038B - 6,44 ppt TDS kalibracijska raztopina, 20 ml vrecke, 25 kosov

MA9060 - kalibracijska raztopina 12,88 mS/cm, 230 ml steklenicka

MA9061 - kalibracijska raztopina 1413 uS/cm, 230 ml steklenicka

MA9062 - kalibracijska raztopina TDS 1382 ppm, steklenicka 230 ml

M10016B - Raztopina za ¢is¢enje, 20 ml vrecke, 25 kosov

M10000B - Raztopina za izpiranje, 20 ml vrecke, 25 kosov

M10004B - pH 4,01 pufr, 20 ml vrecke, 25 kosov

M100078B - pufer pH 7,01, 20 ml vrecke, 25 kosov

M100108B - pufr pH 10,01, 20 ml vrecke, 25 kosov

MA9004 - pufer pH 4.01, steklenicka s prostornino 230 ml

MA9007 - pufer pH 7,01, steklenicka s prostornino 230 ml

MA9010 - pufer pH 10.01, steklenicka s prostornino 230 ml

MA9006 - pufer pH 6,86, steklenicka s prostornino 230 ml

MA9009 - pufer pH 9,18, steklenicka s prostornino 230 ml

MA9015 - raztopina za shranjevanje elektrod, 230 ml 0,05 pH

SPECIFIKACIJE

Razpon

0,00 do 14,00 pH

0 do 3999 uS/cm (MW803)

0 do 2000 ppm (MW803)

0,00 do 20,00 mS/cm (MW804)

0,00 do 10,00 ppt (MW804)

0,0do 50,0°C/32,0do 122,0 °F

Locljivost

0,01 pH

1 uS/cm /1 ppm (MW803)

0,01 mS/cm / 0,01 ppt (MW804)

0,1°C/0,1°F

Natancnost (pri 25 °C)

0,05 pH

2 % FS (EC/TDS)

0,5°C/+1°F

Faktor TDS 0,45 do 1,00 (CONV)



Temperaturno samodejno, z =0,0 do 2,4 %/°C

Kompenzacija Samodejna, 1 tocka za EC in 1 ali

Kalibracija 2 toc¢ki za pH

Sonda MI60P

Zamenljiva Okolje 0 do 50 °C; najve¢ 100 % RH

Vrsta baterije 4 x 1,5 V; IEC LR44, A76

Zivljenjska doba baterije Priblizno 100 ur uporabe

Samodejni izklop po 8 minutah neuporabe

Dimenzije / teza 200 x premer 38 mm /100 g

CERTIFIKACIJA

Instrumenti Milwaukee so skladni z evropskimi direktivami CE.

Odstranjevanje elektri¢ne in elektronske opreme. S tem izdelkom ne ravnajte kot z gospodinjskimi odpadki. Oddajte ga na ustrezni zbirni tocki za
recikliranje elektricne in elektronske opreme. Odstranjevanje odpadnih baterij. Ta izdelek vsebuje baterije. Ne odlagajte jih skupaj z drugimi
gospodinjskimi odpadki. Oddajte jih na ustrezno zbirno mesto za recikliranje.

Upostevajte: pravilno odstranjevanje izdelka in baterij preprecuje morebitne negativne posledice za zdravje ljudi in okolje. Za podrobne informacije se
obrnite na lokalno sluzbo za odstranjevanje gospodinjskih odpadkov ali obis¢ite spletno stran www.milwaukeeinstruments.com (ZDA in CAN) ali
www.milwaukeeinst.com.

PRIPOROCILO

Pred uporabo tega izdelka se prepricajte, da je v celoti primeren za dolo¢eno uporabo in za okolje, v katerem se uporablja. Vsaka sprememba, ki jo
uporabnik vnese v dobavljeno opremo, lahko ogrozi delovanje merilnika. Zaradi svoje varnosti in varnosti merilnika ga ne uporabljajte in ne shranjujte
v nevarnem okolju. Da bi se izognili poskodbam ali opeklinam, ne izvajajte nobenih meritev v mikrovalovnih pecicah.

GARANCIJA

Za te merilnike velja garancija za napake v materialu in proizvodnji za obdobje 2 let od datuma nakupa. Garancija za sondo velja 6 mesecev. Ta
garancija je omejena na popravilo ali brezpla¢no zamenjavo, ¢e instrumenta ni mogoce popraviti. Garancija ne krije poSkodb zaradi nesrec¢, napacne
uporabe, posegov ali pomanjkljivega predpisanega vzdrievanja. Ce je potrebno servisiranje, se obrnite na lokalno tehni¢no sluzbo podjetja Milwaukee
Instruments. Ce popravilo ni zajeto v garanciji, boste obve$éeni o nastalih stroskih. Pri posiljanju katerega koli merilnika se prepricajte, da je ustrezno
zapakiran za popolno zascito.

Podjetje Milwaukee Instruments si pridrzuje pravico do izboljsav v zasnovi, konstrukciji in videzu svojih izdelkov brez predhodnega obvestila.
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GUIA DE FUNCIONAMIENTO

- Retire la tapa de la sonda y encienda el medidor pulsando el botén ON/OFF/CAL. Todos los segmentos utilizados en la pantalla LCD seran visibles
durante 1 segundo o mientras se mantenga pulsado el botén.

- Sumerja la sonda en la solucidn a analizar y seleccione el modo pH, EC o TDS con el botén SET/HOLD.

- Agite suavemente y espere a que se estabilice la lectura, es decir, a que se apague el indicador de estabilidad de la pantalla LCD. Los valores de pH y
CE (o TDS) se compensan automdticamente para la temperatura y se mostrardn en la pantalla LCD principal, mientras que la temperatura se muestra
en la pantalla LCD secundaria.

- Para congelar la pantalla, mientras esta en el modo de medicién, pulse y mantenga pulsado el botén SET/HOLD. El mensaje «<HOLD» aparecerd en la
pantalla secundaria y la lectura se congelara en la LCD.

- Presione cualquier botén para regresar al modo normal.

- Para apagar el medidor, presione el boton ON/OFF/CAL. En la pantalla secundaria aparecera el mensaje «OFF». Suelte el botén.

Notas:

Antes de realizar cualquier medicion, asegurese de que el medidor esta calibrado (la etiqueta CAL estd encendida). Después de su uso, apague
siempre el medidor, enjuague la sonda con agua y guardela con la tapa protectora.

SETUP

El modo Setup permite seleccionar la temperatura (°C o °F), el juego de tampones de calibracién, sélo en modo pH, el factor de conversiéon TDS
(CONV) y el coeficiente de temperatura (BETA), sélo en modo EC. Para entrar en el modo Configuracion, pulse el botén ON/OFF/CAL hasta que «CAL»
en la pantalla LCD secundaria sea sustituido por «TEMP» y la unidad de temperatura actual

(por ejemplo TEMP °C). A continuacion:

En modo ECy pH

- para la seleccion °C/°F: utilice el botén SET/ HOLD, luego presione el botén ON/OFF/CAL para ir al menu de ajustes y regresar al modo de medicion
normal.

Sélo en modo EC

- para cambiar el valor del factor TDS: después de ajustar la unidad de temperatura, pulse el boton ON/OFF/CAL una vez para mostrar el valor actual
(por ejemplo, 0,50 CONV). Seleccione el valor deseado usando el botén SET/HOLD, luego presione el botén ON/OFF/CAL dos veces para regresar al



modo de medicién normal.

- para cambiar el coeficiente de temperatura: después de ajustar el factor TDS, presione el botén ON/OFF/CAL para mostrar el valor actual del
coeficiente de temperatura B (ej. 2.1 BETA). Use el botén SET/ HOLD para fijar el valor deseado, luego presione el boton ON/OFF/CAL para regresar al
modo de medicién normal.

Sélo en modo pH:

- para cambiar el juego de tampones de calibracion: después de ajustar la unidad de temperatura, pulse una vez el botén ON/OFF/CAL y seleccione el
juego de tampones («pH 7.01 BUFF» para pH 4.01/7.01/10.01 o «pH 6.86 BUFF» para el juego NIST 4.01/6.86/9.18) utilizando el botén SET/HOLD.
Pulse el botén ON/OFF/CAL para volver al modo de medicién normal.

PROCEDIMIENTO DE MEDICION Y CALIBRACION DE EC

1. Seleccione el modo EC o TDS con el botén SET/HOLD. Sumerja el electrodo en la solucién a comprobar. Las mediciones deben realizarse cuando
desaparezca el indicador de estabilidad . en la parte superior izquierda de la pantalla LCD.

- Para obtener una mayor precision, se recomienda calibrar el comprobador con frecuencia. La calibraciéon también es necesaria después de sustituir
la sonda, después de probar productos quimicos agresivos y cuando se requiere una precisién extrema. Desde el modo de funcionamiento EC normal,
mantenga pulsado el botén ON/OFF/CAL hasta que el mensaje «OFF» de la pantalla LCD secundaria sea sustituido por «CAL». Suelte el botdn.

- Sumerja la sonda en la solucion de calibracion adecuada: M10031 (1413 uS/cm) para MW803 y M10030 (12,88 mS/cm) para MW804.

- Una vez realizada la calibracién automaticamente, la pantalla LCD mostrard «OK» durante 1 segundo y el medidor volverd al modo de medicion
normal.

- Puesto que existe una relacién conocida entre las lecturas de EC y TDS, no es necesario calibrar el medidor en TDS si previamente fue calibrado en
modo EC.

MEDICION Y CALIBRACION DEL pH

Seleccione el modo pH con el botén SET/HOLD. Sumerja el electrodo en la soluciéon a medir. Las mediciones deben realizarse cuando desaparezca el
indicador de estabilidad . en la parte superior izquierda de la pantalla LCD. Para obtener una mayor precision, se recomienda calibrar el comprobador
con frecuencia. La calibracion también es necesaria después de sustituir los electrodos, después de realizar pruebas con productos quimicos agresivos
y cuando se requiera una precision extrema.

- Desde el modo de funcionamiento normal, pulse y mantenga pulsado el botén ON/OFF/CAL hasta que el mensaje OFF de la pantalla LCD secundaria
sea sustituido por «CAL». Suelte el botdn.

- El instrumento entra en el modo de calibracion mostrando «pH 7.01 USE» (o "'pH 6.86 USE» si se ha seleccionado el juego de tampones NIST).

- Para una calibracién de punto Unico, sumerja el electrodo en cualquier tampdn, es decir, pH 4,01, 7,01 (o 6,86), 10,01 (0 9,18).

- El medidor activa el reconocimiento automatico del tampdn. Si no se detecta ninguin tampon viélido, el medidor mantiene activa la indicacién USE
durante 12 segundos, y luego la sustituye por WRNG indicando que la muestra que se esta midiendo no es un tampdn valido. De lo contrario, si se
detecta un tampon valido, su valor se muestra en la pantalla principal, y REC aparece en la pantalla LCD secundaria.

- Si se utilizé el pH 7,01 (o 6,86), pulse el boton SET para salir del modo Calibracién y aparecera el mensaje «OK 1» en la pantalla. El punto de
calibracion se almacena y el medidor vuelve al modo de medicién normal. Para mayor precision, se recomienda siempre realizar una calibracion de 2
puntos.

- Para una calibracién de 2 puntos, sumerja el electrodo en una soluciéon tampdn de pH 7,01 (o 6,86).

- Una vez aceptado el primer punto, el medidor solicitara el segundo tampdn y aparecera el mensaje «pH 4.01 USE».

- Enjuague el electrodo y sumérjalo en la segunda solucién (pH 4,01,10,01 0 9,18).

Notas:

Una vez finalizado el procedimiento de calibracion, se enciende la etiqueta CAL. Para salir del procedimiento y volver a los Ultimos datos de
calibracion, después de entrar en el modo de calibracion pulse el botén ON/OFF/CAL.

- La pantalla LCD secundaria muestra «ESC» durante 1 segundo y luego el medidor regresa al modo de mediciéon normal.

- Para restablecer los valores predeterminados y borrar una calibracién anterior, presione el boton SET/HOLD después de entrar al modo de
calibracion y antes de aceptar el primer punto.

- La pantalla LCD secundaria muestra «CLR» durante 1 segundo, el medidor se restablece a la calibraciéon predeterminada y la etiqueta CAL en la
pantalla LCD se apaga.

- Si se detecta un valor de buffer valido, aparece el mensaje REC y el medidor completa el procedimiento de calibracion.

- La pantalla LCD muestra el valor aceptado con el mensaje «OK 2» y el instrumento vuelve al modo de medicién normal. En caso contrario, si no se
detecta un valor de buffer valido, el medidor muestra el mensaje WRNG.

SUSTITUCION DE LA SONDA

- Retire la tapa protectora y desenrosque el anillo de plastico de la parte superior de la sonda.

- Extraiga la sonda MI60P y sustitiyala por una nueva.

- Asegurese de que las juntas estdn en su sitio antes de volver a enroscar el anillo.

SUSTITUCION DE LAS PILAS

Cuando las pilas se agotan, el simbolo de la pila en la pantalla LCD se ilumina para avisar de que sélo quedan unas pocas horas de tiempo de trabajo.
El medidor también esta provisto de BEPS (Battery Error Prevention System), que evita cualquier lectura errénea debida a un bajo nivel de bateria
apagando automdaticamente el medidor. Se recomienda cambiar las pilas inmediatamente. Para cambiar las pilas, desenrosque la tapa del
compartimento de las pilas y cambie las cuatro pilas de 1,5 V prestando atencidn a su polaridad. Asegurese de que la junta estd en su sitio antes de
volver a enroscar la tapa. Las pilas sélo deben sustituirse en una zona segura utilizando el tipo de pilas especificado en este manual de instrucciones.
ACCESORIOS



MI60P - Sonda reemplazable para MW803 & MW804

M10030B - Solucién de calibracién de 12,88 mS/cm, bolsita de 20 ml, 25 unidades

M10031B - Solucién de calibracion de 413 uS/cm, bolsita de 20 ml, 25 unidades

M10032B - Solucidn de calibracion de 1382 ppm TDS, bolsita de 20 ml, 25 uds.

M10038B - Solucién de calibracién TDS de 6,44 ppt, bolsita de 20 ml, 25 uds.

MA9060 - Solucién de calibracién de 12,88 mS/cm, botella de 230 ml

MA9061 - Solucién de calibracion de 1413 uS/cm, botella de 230 ml

MA9062 - Solucidn de calibracion de 1382 ppm TDS, botella de 230 ml

M10016B - Solucidn de limpieza, sobre de 20 ml, 25 unidades

M10000B - Solucién de enjuague, bolsita de 20 ml, 25 uds.

M10004B - Tampén pH 4.01, sobre de 20 ml, 25 uds.

M100078B - Solucién tampdn pH 7,01, bolsa de 20 ml, 25 uds.

M10010B - Tampdn pH 10.01, bolsa de 20 ml, 25 uds.

MA9004 - Tampdn pH 4.01, botella de 230 ml

MA9007 - tampdn pH 7.01, frasco 230 ml

MA9010 - tampdn pH 10.01, frasco 230 ml

MA9006 - tampdn pH 6,86, frasco 230 ml

MA9009 - Solucién tampdn pH 9,18, frasco 230 ml

MA9015 - Solucién de almacenamiento de electrodos, 230 ml 0,05 pH

ESPECIFICACIONES

Gama

0,00 a 14,00 pH

0a 3999 uS/cm (MW803)

0a 2000 ppm (MW803)

0,00 a 20,00 mS/cm (MW804)

0,00 a 10,00 ppt (MW804)

0,0a50,0°C/32,0a122,0°F

Resolucion

0,01 pH

1 uS/ecm /1 ppm (MW803)

0,01 mS/cm / 0,01 ppt (MW804)

0,1°C/0,1°F

Precision (@25°C)

0,05 pH

2% FS (EC/TDS)

0,5°C/+1°F

Factor TDS 0,45 a 1,00 (CONV)

Temperatura Automatica, con B=0,0 a 2,4%/°C

Compensacion Automatica, 1 punto paraCEy 1o

Calibracién 2 puntos para pH

Sonda MI60P

Reemplazable Ambiente 0 a 50 °C; 100% HR max.

Tipo de pilas 4 x 1,5 V; IEC LR44, A76

Duracién de la pila Aprox. 100 horas de uso

Apagado automatico tras 8 min. de inactividad

Dimensiones / Peso 200 x dia 38 mm /100 g

CERTIFICACION

Los Instrumentos Milwaukee cumplen con las Directivas Europeas CE.

Eliminacion de equipos eléctricos y electronicos. No trate este producto como basura doméstica. Entréguelo en el punto de recogida adecuado para el
reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos y electrénicos. Eliminacion de pilas usadas. Este producto contiene pilas. No las tire junto con otros residuos
domeésticos. Entréguelas en el punto de recogida adecuado para su reciclaje.

Atencidn: la eliminacion correcta del producto y de las pilas evita posibles consecuencias negativas para la salud humana y el medio ambiente. Para
obtener informacidon detallada, pdngase en contacto con el servicio local de recogida de residuos domésticos o visite
www.milwaukeeinstruments.com (EE.UU. y CAN) o www.milwaukeeinst.com.

RECOMENDACION

Antes de utilizar este producto, asegurese de que es totalmente adecuado para su aplicacion especifica y para el entorno en el que se utiliza.
Cualquier modificacion introducida por el usuario en el equipo suministrado puede comprometer las prestaciones del medidor. Por su seguridad y la
del medidor, no utilice ni almacene el medidor en entornos peligrosos. Para evitar daflos o quemaduras, no realice ninguna medicién en hornos
microondas.



GARANTIA

Estos instrumentos estan garantizados contra defectos de materiales y fabricacién por un periodo de 2 afios a partir de la fecha de compra. La sonda
tiene una garantia de 6 meses. Esta garantia se limita a la reparacién o sustitucién gratuita si el instrumento no puede repararse. Los dafios debidos a
accidentes, uso indebido, manipulacién o falta de mantenimiento prescrito no estan cubiertos por la garantia. Si es necesaria una reparacion, péngase
en contacto con el servicio técnico local de Milwaukee Instruments. Si la reparacidon no estd cubierta por la garantia, se le notificaran los gastos
incurridos. Cuando envie cualquier medidor, asegurese de que esta correctamente embalado para su completa proteccion.

Milwaukee Instruments se reserva el derecho de realizar mejoras en el disefio, construccién y apariencia de sus productos sin previo aviso.
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HANDBOK FOR ANVANDNING

- Ta bort probelocket och sla pd méataren genom att trycka pa ON/OFF/CAL-knappen. Alla anvinda segment pa LCD-skdrmen kommer att synas i 1
sekund eller sa lange som knappen halls intryckt.

- Sank ned proben i den 16sning som ska testas och vélj antingen pH-, EC- eller TDS-lage med SET/HOLD-knappen.

- Ror om forsiktigt och vdnta pa att avlasningen stabiliseras, dvs. att stabilitetsindikatorn pa LCD-skarmen slacks. Vardena for pH och EC (eller TDS)
kompenseras automatiskt for temperatur och visas pa huvuddisplayen, medan temperaturen visas pa den sekundara displayen.

- For att frysa displayen i matlaget, tryck och héll in SET/HOLD-knappen. Meddelandet "HOLD” visas pa den sekundara displayen och avlasningen
fryses pa LCD-skdarmen.

- Tryck pa valfri knapp for att aterga till normallage.

- For att stinga av métaren, tryck pa ON/OFF/CAL-knappen. Meddelandet "OFF” visas pa den sekundira displayen. Slapp knappen.

Anmadrkningar:

Kontrollera att mataren &r kalibrerad (CAL-taggen ar pa) innan du gér nagon matning. Efter anvandning ska du alltid stanga av mataren, skolja proben
med vatten och férvara den med skyddslocket.

INSTALLNING

I instéliningslaget kan du valja temperatur (°C eller °F), kalibreringsbuffert, endast i pH-lage, TDS-omvandlingsfaktor (CONV) och temperaturkoefficient
(BETA), endast i EC-lage. Ga till instéllningslaget genom att trycka pd ON/OFF/CAL-knappen tills “"CAL” pa den sekundéra LCD-skdrmen ersatts av
"TEMP” och den aktuella temperaturenheten

(t.ex. TEMP °C). Tryck sedan pa :

| EC- och pH-lage:

- for val av °C/°F: anvand SET/ HOLD-knappen och tryck sedan pa ON/OFF/CAL-knappen for att ga till installningsmenyn och aterga till normalt
matlage.

Endast i EC-lage:

- &ndra vardet for TDS-faktorn: ndr du har stillt in temperaturenheten trycker du en gdng pa ON/OFF/CAL-knappen for att visa det aktuella vardet
(t.ex. 0,50 CONV). Valj 6nskat varde med hjalp av SET/HOLD-knappen och tryck sedan tva ganger pa ON/OFF/CAL-knappen for att aterga till normalt
matlage.

- foér att dndra temperaturkoefficienten: efter instéllning av TDS-faktorn, tryck pa ON/OFF/CAL-knappen fér att visa det aktuella virdet fér
temperaturkoefficienten B (t.ex. 2,1 BETA). Anvdand SET/ HOLD-knappen for att stalla in 6nskat varde och tryck sedan pa ON/OFF/CAL-knappen for att
aterga till normalt matlage.

Endast i pH-lage:

- for att dndra instéllningen for kalibreringsbufferten: efter instéllning av temperaturenheten, tryck en gang pa ON/OFF/CAL-knappen och valj
buffertinstdliningen ("pH 7.01 BUFF” for pH 4.01/7.01/10.01 eller "pH 6.86 BUFF” for NIST-instéllningen 4.01/6.86/9.18) med SET/HOLD-knappen.
Tryck pd ON/OFF/CAL-knappen for att aterga till normalt matlage.

PROCEDUR FOR MATNING OCH KALIBRERING AV EC

Vilj EC- eller TDS-ldge med SET/HOLD-knappen. Sank ner elektroden i den 16sning som ska testas. Matningarna bor utforas nar stabilitetsindikatorn .
langst upp till vanster pa LCD-skarmen forsvinner.

- For battre noggrannhet rekommenderas frekvent kalibrering av testinstrumentet. Kalibrering dr ocksa nédvandig efter byte av sond, efter testning
av aggressiva kemikalier och nar extrem noggrannhet krdvs. Fran normalt EC-driftlage, tryck och hall in ON/OFF/CAL-knappen tills "OFF” pa den
sekundara LCD-skdarmen ersatts av ”CAL”. Slapp knappen.

- Sank ner proben i ratt kalibreringsldsning: M10031 (1413 uS/cm) féor MW803 och M10030 (12,88 mS/cm) féor MW804.

- Nar kalibreringen har utférts automatiskt visas “OK” pa LCD-skdrmen i 1 sekund och métaren atergar till normalt matlage.

- Eftersom det finns ett kdnt samband mellan EC- och TDS-avldsningar ar det inte nddvandigt att kalibrera mataren i TDS om den tidigare har
kalibrerats i EC-lage.

pH-MATNING OCH KALIBRERING

Vilj pH-ldge med SET/HOLD-knappen. Sank ner elektroden i den l6sning som ska testas. Méatningarna ska géras néar stabilitetsindikatorn . langst upp
till vénster pa LCD-skarmen forsvinner. For battre noggrannhet rekommenderas frekvent kalibrering av testinstrumentet. Kalibrering &r ocksa
nddvandig efter elektrodbyte, efter testning av aggressiva kemikalier och nar extrem noggrannhet kravs.



- Fran normalt driftlage, tryck och hall in ON/ OFF/CAL-knappen tills OFF-meddelandet pa den sekunddra LCD-skdarmen ersatts av "CAL”. Slapp
knappen.

- Instrumentet gar in i kalibreringslage genom att visa “pH 7.01 USE” (eller “pH 6.86 USE” om NIST-buffertuppsattningen valdes).

- For en enpunktskalibrering, séank ner elektroden i valfri buffert, dvs. pH 4,01, 7,01 (eller 6,86), 10,01 (eller 9,18).

- Mataren aktiverar den automatiska buffertigenkanningen. Om ingen giltig buffert upptécks haller mataren USE-indikationen aktiv i 12 sekunder och
ersdtter den sedan med WRNG som anger att provet som mats inte ar en giltig buffert. Om en giltig buffert detekteras visas dess varde pa
huvuddisplayen och REC visas pa den sekundara LCD-skdarmen.

- Om pH 7,01 (eller 6,86) har anvants, tryck pa SET-knappen for att lamna kalibreringslaget och meddelandet "OK 1” visas pa displayen.
Kalibreringspunkten lagras och mataren atergar till normalt matldge. For battre noggrannhet rekommenderar vi alltid att du utfor en 2-
punktskalibrering.

- For en 2-punktskalibrering ska elektroden sankas ned i en buffertlosning med pH 7,01 (eller 6,86).

- Efter att den forsta punkten har accepterats kommer mataren att be om den andra bufferten och meddelandet ”"pH 4.01 USE” visas.

- Skolj elektroden och sank ner den i den andra l6sningen (pH 4,01, 10,01 eller 9,18).

Anmadrkningar:

Nar kalibreringen ar klar tdnds CAL-taggen. For att avsluta proceduren och aterga till de senaste kalibreringsdata, tryck pa ON/OFF/CAL-knappen nar
du har gattin i kalibreringslaget.

- Den sekundéra LCD-skdarmen visar “ESC” i 1 sekund och darefter dtergar mataren till normalt matlage.

- For att aterstélla till standardvardena och radera en tidigare kalibrering, tryck pa SET/HOLD-knappen efter att du har gatt in i kalibreringslaget och
innan den forsta punkten accepteras.

- Den sekundara LCD-skdrmen visar ”CLR” i 1 sekund, mataren aterstalls till standardkalibreringen och CAL-taggen pa LCD-skdarmen slacks.

- Om ett giltigt buffertvarde detekteras visas REC-meddelandet och mataren slutfor kalibreringsproceduren.

- LCD-skarmen visar det accepterade vardet med meddelandet "OK 2” och instrumentet atergar till normalt matlage. | annat fall, om ingen giltig
buffert detekteras, visar mataren WRNG-meddelandet.

BYTE AV SOND

- Ta bort skyddslocket och skruva loss plastringen pa probens ovansida.

- Dra ut MI60P-proben och byt ut den mot en ny.

- Se till att packningarna sitter pa plats innan du skruvar tillbaka ringen.

BYTE AV BATTERI

Nér batterierna blir svaga tands batterisymbolen pa LCD-skdarmen for att visa att det bara aterstar nagra timmars drifttid. Mataren &r ocksa forsedd
med BEPS (Battery Error Prevention System), som undviker felaktiga avlasningar pa grund av lag batteriniva genom att automatiskt stanga av
mataren. Vi rekommenderar att batterierna byts ut omedelbart. For att byta ut batterierna skruvar du bort locket till batterifacket och satter i alla fyra
1,5V-batterierna med hénsyn tagen till polariteten. Se till att packningen sitter pa plats innan du skruvar tillbaka locket. Batterierna ska endast bytas
ut pa en sdker plats och med den batterityp som anges i denna bruksanvisning.

TILLBEHOR

MI60P - Utbytbar sond for MW803 & MW804

M100308B - 12,88 mS/cm kalibreringslosning, 20 ml pase, 25 st

M10031B - 413 uS/cm kalibreringslésning, 20 ml dospase, 25 st

M10032B - 1382 ppm TDS kalibreringslésning, 20 ml dospase, 25 st.

M10038B - 6,44 ppt TDS-kalibrering, 20 ml dospase, 25 st.

MA9060 - 12,88 mS/cm kalibreringslésning, 230 ml flaska

MA9061 - 1413 uS/cm kalibreringslésning, 230 ml flaska

MA9062 - 1382 ppm TDS kalibreringslésning, 230 ml flaska

M10016B - Rengoringslosning, 20 ml pase, 25 st

M10000B - Skéljlésning, 20 ml dospase, 25 st

M10004B - pH 4,01 buffert, 20 ml dospase, 25 st.

M10007B - pH 7,01 buffert, 20 ml dospase, 25 st.

M100108B - pH 10,01 buffert, 20 ml pase, 25 st.

MA9004 - pH 4,01 buffert, 230 ml flaska

MA9007 - pH 7,01 buffert, 230 ml flaska

MA9010 - pH 10,01 buffert, 230 ml flaska

MA9006 - Buffert pH 6,86, 230 ml flaska

MA9009 - Buffert pH 9,18, 230 ml flaska

MA9015 - Férvaringslosning for elektroder, 230 ml 0,05 pH

SPECIFIKATIONER

Intervall

0,00 till 14,00 pH

0 till 3999 uS/cm (MW803)

0 till 2000 ppm (MW803)

0,00 till 20,00 mS/cm (MW804)



0,00 till 10,00 ppt (MW804)

0,0 till 50,0 °C / 32,0 till 122,0 °F

Uppldsning

0,01 pH

1 uS/cm /1 ppm (MW803)

0,01 mS/cm / 0,01 ppt (MW804)

0,1°C/0,1°F

Noggrannhet (@25°C)

0,05 pH

2% FS (EC/TDS)

0,5°C/+1°F

TDS-faktor 0,45 till 1,00 (CONV)

Temperatur Automatisk, med 8=0,0 till 2,4%/°C

Kompensation Automatisk, 1 punkt for EC och 1 eller

Kalibrering 2 punkter for pH

Sond MI60P

Utbytbar Milj6 0 till 50 °C; 100% RH max.

Batterityp 4 x 1,5V; [EC LR44, A76

Batteritid Cirka 100 timmars anvdndning

Automatisk avstangning efter 8 min. utan anvandning

Matt / Vikt 200 x dia 38 mm /100 g

CERTIFIERING

Milwaukee Instruments 6verensstaimmer med de europeiska CE-direktiven.

Bortskaffande av elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning. Behandla inte denna produkt som hushallsavfall. Limna den till Iamplig insamlingsplats for
atervinning av elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning. Bortskaffande av forbrukade batterier. Denna produkt innehaller batterier. Kassera dem inte
tillsammans med annat hushallsavfall. Limna dem till en Idmplig insamlingsplats for atervinning.

Observera: Korrekt avfallshantering av produkten och batterierna férhindrar potentiella negativa konsekvenser fér méanniskors halsa och miljon. For
mer information, kontakta din lokala avfallshantering eller ga till www.milwaukeeinstruments.com (USA & CAN) eller www.milwaukeeinst.com.
REKOMMENDATION

Innan du anvénder den héar produkten ska du se till att den ar helt lamplig for din specifika applikation och fér den miljo dar den anvénds. Alla
andringar som anvandaren gér pa den medféljande utrustningen kan dventyra matarens prestanda. For din och matarens sakerhet far du inte
anvanda eller forvara méataren i farliga miljéer. For att undvika skador eller brannskador ska du inte utféra matningar i mikrovagsugnar.

GARANTI

Dessa instrument garanteras mot material- och tillverkningsfel under en period av 2 ar fran inképsdatumet. Proben &r garanterad i 6 manader. Denna
garanti ar begréansad till reparation eller kostnadsfri ersattning om instrumentet inte kan repareras. Skador pa grund av olyckor, felaktig anvandning,
manipulering eller brist pa foreskrivet underhall tacks inte av garantin. Om service kravs, kontakta din lokala Milwaukee Instruments tekniska service.
Om reparationen inte tacks av garantin, kommer du att meddelas om de kostnader som uppstar. Nar du skickar en matare, se till att den &r ordentligt
forpackad for fullstandigt skydd.

Milwaukee Instruments forbehaller sig ratten att gora forbattringar i design, konstruktion och utseende av sina produkter utan féregaende
meddelande.
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